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Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
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Dear Ms. Lynch:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above-referenced subject property
(hereinafter known as the ‘site’). This assessment was performed in accordance with our
proposal P71257155 dated April 18, 2025.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. In addition to ESA
services, our professionals provide other environmental, geotechnical, construction
materials, and facilities services on a wide variety of projects locally, regionally, and
nationally. For more detailed information on all of Terracon’s services please visit our
website at www.terracon.com. If there are any questions regarding this report or if we
may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

GrysT— N

For: Sarah Fernandez S. Alex Chinery, P.E.
Field Scientist Environmental Project Engineer
Attachments
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Executive Summary

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with
our proposal P71257155 dated April 18, 2025, and was conducted consistent with the
procedures included in ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA
was to assist the client in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the
site as reflected by the scope of this report. The ESA was conducted under the
supervision or responsible charge of S. Alex Chinery, Environmental Professional. Sarah
Fernandez performed the site reconnaissance on May 1, 2025.

Findings and Opinions

A summary of the findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were
not included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety
for a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein.

Site Description and Use

According to the York County Tax Assessor, site observations, and information provided
by the Client, the site consists of 5.587 acres of wooded land, located at 1028 Neal
Street in Rock Hill, South Carolina. The site consists of 11 contiguous parcels with
another 4 parcels to the north and cleared undeveloped section in the approximate
center of the site. A perennial tributary was identified onsite along Bose Avenue. Refer
to Exhibit 2 in Appendix A for a diagram of the site.

Historical Information

Based on a review of historical information, the site consisted of wooded land from at
least 1938 until the mid-1960s when mobile homes became visible. According to the
property owner, the mobile homes were removed in 2014. The site was bound to the
north and east by wooded and agricultural land until at least 1949 and the early 1960s,
respectively, when residential development began. Wooded and agricultural land, and a
few residential and/or agricultural structures bordered the site to the south, followed by
Cherry Road from at least 1938 until 1949, when commercial development began south
of Cherry Road. To the west, the site was bordered by wooded and agricultural land from
at least 1938 until the late 1940s, when residential and commercial development began.
A self-service carwash operated to the southwest from 2010-2014. In the early-mid
2000s, the residences west of the site were removed, and the present-day Walmart
became present in 2015.
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Rock Hill Properties | Rock Hill, SC - rerracon

May 19, 2025| Terracon Project No. 71257155

Previous Reports
No previous reports were provided.
Records Review

Terracon reviewed select federal and state environmental regulatory databases as well
as responses from state and local regulatory agencies as part of this assessment. The
site was not identified in any regulatory database.

Nearby facilities identified in the regulatory databases are not RECs based on regulatory
status, local topography and/or distance from the site.

Site Reconnaissance

The site consists of wooded land located along Neal Street. Terracon observed an
unnamed and perennial tributary along Bose Avenue. No petroleum odors and/or sheens
were observed near the surface waters. A pole-mounted transformer was observed west
of the site, and power poles were observed on the site off Neal Street. Various debris,
including general litter, tires and discarded electronic appliances were observed
throughout the site. No RECs were identified during the site reconnaissance.

Adjoining Properties

The site is bordered by the following:
m Bose Avenue and residences to the north
m Residences and Chandler Drive to the east

m  Kwik Klean laundromat and RNR Tire Express, followed by Cherry Road to
the south

m Neal Street and Walmart to the west
Significant Data Gaps
Significant data gaps (SDGs) were not identified.
Additional Services

Per the agreed scope of services, a wetland delineation was completed. The conclusions
of the delineation are provided in a separate report.
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Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM
Practice E1527-21 at 1028 Neal Street, Rock Hill, York County, South Carolina, the site.
RECs, Controlled RECs (CRECs) and/or SDGs were not identified in connection with the
site.

Recommendations
Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon

did not identify RECs, CRECs, or SDGs in connection with the site. As such, no additional
investigation is warranted at this time.
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1.0 Introduction

1.1 Site Description

Site Name Rock Hill Properties

Site Location/Address 1028 Neal Street

15 parcels: 6310501006, 6310501007, 6310501008,
6310501009, 6310501010, 6310501011, 6310501012,
6310501013, 6310501014, 6310501015, 6310501016,
6310304009,6310304008, 6310304007, 6310304006

Parcel Number

Land Area 5.587 acres
Site Improvements Wooded land
Anticipated Future Site Use 72-unit multifamily development

Reason for the ESA SC Housing Tax Credit Application

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced
from a portion of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute series
topographic map. The site and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram,
which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A.

1.2 Scope of Services

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with
our proposal P71257155 dated April 18, 2025, and was conducted consistent with the
procedures included in ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA
was to assist the client in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the
site as reflected by the scope of this report. Recognized environmental conditions are
defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the
likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” This ESA
includes consideration of the movement of hazardous substances and petroleum
products in any form, including migration of vapor in the subsurface. A de minimis
condition is not a recognized environmental condition.
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This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database
review, historical and physical records review, interviews (including local government
inquiries, as applicable), and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and
adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if
identified) are noted in the applicable sections of the report.

Review of Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

PFAS are a family of compounds which are considered emerging contaminants of concern
due to their mobility and longevity in the environment. PFAS has been used in many
products, including but not limited to fire-fighting foam, anti-stick coatings, stain and
water-repellent coatings, electroplating, and paper products, among others. On July 8,
2024, US EPA designated two PFAS compounds, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and
perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS), including their salts and structural isomers, as
hazardous substances under CERCLA; accordingly, PFOA and PFOS was evaluated within
the scope of E1527-21. Please note that PFAS compounds are ubiquitous in the
environment and this limited review is not to be construed as confirmation that PFAS
compounds are not present in, at or under the site.

1.3 Standard of Care

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this
profession, undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical
area. We have endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by
conditions encountered during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to
review information not received by the report date. Where appropriate, these limitations
are discussed in the text of the report, and an evaluation of their significance with
respect to our findings has been conducted.

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are
noninvasive, and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum
substances are present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by
the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described
herein, certain sources of information and public records were not reviewed. It should be
recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were
not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs
in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not
eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user
of this report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses
the report for any other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated - but not
eliminated - through additional research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise
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you of additional research or assessment options that may be available and associated
costs.

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations, and Data Gaps

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or
other invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality
assessments (i.e., evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure),
business environmental risk evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and
discussed herein. Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not
been included in this report but are available upon request. Pertinent documents are
referred to in the text of this report, and a separate reference section has not been
included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information within the scope and
time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances, the information
requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information
obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable;
nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted
hereunder. This ESA was further limited by the following:

m A written request was submitted to the City of Rock Hill Fire Department. At the
issuance of this report, a response has not been received.

An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to
our findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are
identified and discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that
an evaluation of significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time
of report issuance, and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance
date may result in an alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We
have no obligation to provide information obtained or discovered by us after the
issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional services, regardless of whether
the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the
report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been provided
by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final
document; its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are
based upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent
reconnaissance and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to
change. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products
or PFAS compounds may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present
during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently become observable (such
as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are not to be construed
as legal interpretation or advice.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 3
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1.5 Reliance

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of Peaks of Rock Hill, LP.
Use or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of
Peaks of Rock Hill, LP and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon).

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms,
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement.
The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement is the aggregate limit of Terracon’s
liability to the client and all relying parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Section 4.6. If the ESA
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was
originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section
6 of ASTM E1527-21.

1.6 Client Provided Information

Prior to the site visit, Jennifer Lynch, client’s representative, was asked to provide the
following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E1527-21 Section 6.

Client Questionnaire Responses

Client Client’'s
Client Questionnaire Item Did Not Response
Respond N/A* Yes No

Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens that may X
encumber the site.

Actual Knowledge of Activity Use Limitations (AULSs) X
that may encumber the site.

Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to X
a REC in connection with the site.

Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because X
contamination is known or believed to be present at the

site.

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable X
Information that is material to a REC in connection with

the site.

Obvious Indicators of Releases at the site. X

*N/A = Not Applicable

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 4



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Rock Hill Properties | Rock Hill, SC - rerracon

May 19, 2025| Terracon Project No. 71257155

Terracon’s consideration of the client-provided information did not identify RECs. A copy
of the questionnaire is included in Appendix C.

2.0 Physical Setting

Physical Setting Information Source
Topography

Site Elevation Approximately 630-635 feet
above sea level

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical

Setting Source Summary

Onsite perennial tributary along (Appendix D)
Closest Surface Water Bose Avenue

Topographic Gradient Slopes generally to the north

Soil Characteristics

Soil Type Iredell
Iredell soils are Class C/D soils- EDR’s GeoCheck Physical
Drained/undrained hydrology Setting Source Summary
Description class of soils that can be drained (Appendix D)
and classified; somewhat poorly
drained

Geology/Hydrogeology

Formation Gabbro - Rock Hill North pluton Preliminary digital geologic
map of the Appalachian
Piedmont and Blue Ridge,
South Carolina segment,
accessed April 2025

Description N/A

Estimated Depth to

USGS Monitoring Station,
First Occurrence of Approximately 20 feet bgs onitoring Station

York County Airport

Groundwater
*Hydrogeologic Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic
Gradient gradient (primarily to the general north).

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely
vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of
on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the
site cannot be directly ascertained.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 5
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3.0 Historical Use Information

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous
uses of the site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past
uses. Copies of selected historical documents are included in Appendix C.

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, and Sanborn
Maps

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps, selected historical aerial
photographs (at approximately 10-to-15-year intervals) and historical fire insurance
maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were reviewed to evaluate land
development and obtain information concerning the history of development on and near
the site.

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested
from Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to evaluate past uses and relevant
characteristics of the site and surrounding properties. Based upon inquiries to the
above-listed Sanborn provider, Sanborn maps were not available for the site.

m Topographic maps:

o Rock Hill, SC, dated 1949 (1:62,500)
o Rock Hill West, SC, dated 1984, 2014, 2017, 2020 (1:24,000)
o Rock Hill East, SC, dated 2014, 2017, 2020 (1:24,000)

®  Aerial photographs: 1938, 1941, 1949, 1950, 1954, 1961, 1965, 1973, 1979, 1983,
1989, 1994, 2006, 2011, 2015, 2019 (1” = 500)

Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

1938-1961: Wooded and agricultural land.

Site 1965-2011: Residential structures/trailer park observed.
2015-2020: Residential structures are no longer visible, and conditions
become similar to the present day.

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 6
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Direction

North

East

South

West

Description

1938-1941: Wooded and agricultural land.
1949-1950: Bose Avenue and neighborhoods are visible.
1954: The intersection of Bose Avenue and Chandler Drive becomes visible.

1961-2020: A tributary of Little Dutchman creek is visible; residential
development continues, and conditions become similar to the present day.

1938: Wooded and agricultural land.

1941: The development of Chandler Drive is visible.

1949-1950: A few residences become visible off Chandler Drive.
1954: Chandler Drive is extended to intersect with Bose Avenue.

1961-2020: Residential development continues, and conditions become
similar to the present day.

1938-1941: Wooded and agricultural land with a few residential/
agricultural structures visible, followed by Cherry Road.

1949: Neal Street becomes visible, with a few residential structures.
Residential development begins south of Cherry Road.

1950-1965: Residential development continues.

1973-1994: Present-day Kwik Clean laundromat and RNR Tire Express
become visible, and commercial development continues south of Cherry
Road.

2006-2011: Commercial development continues; residential/agricultural
structures off Neal Street are no longer visible.

2015: The remaining residential/agricultural structures off Cherry Road are
no longer visible; the Walmart parking lot and fuel station become visible.

2017-2020: Commercial and residential development continues south of
Cherry Road, and conditions become similar to the present-day.
1938-1941: Wooded and agricultural land with logging trails.

1949: Neal Street, Dorchester Avenue, Edward Street, John Street, and
Richmond Drive become visible; residential development begins.

1950-1954: Residential structures become visible off Neal Street.
1961-1994: Residential development expanded with apparent churches
developed.

2006-2011: Residential structures off Neal Street are no longer visible.
2015: The Walmart, with its associated stormwater basin, become visible.
2017-2020: Conditions become similar to the present-day.
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Terracon reviewed the above historical sources for indications of RECs associated with
the site. RECs associated with the site were not identified through a review of available
historical resources.

3.2 Historical City Directories

The Cole Information, Hill’s City Directory, Polk’s City Directory, and EDR Digital Archive
city directories used in this study were made available through EDR (selected years
reviewed: 1965-2020) and were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily
available. The current street address for the site was identified as 1028 Neal Street,
Rock Hill, SC 29732.

Historical City Directories

Direction Description
Site No listings.

1130 Chandler Avenue: Mason’s Grocery & Universal Motors Used Cars
North (1965); Mason’s Grocery/Quality Grocery (1967); Quality Grocery (1971);
Carolyn’s Hair Care (1981, 1986)

East Listings within 500 feet are residential.

1308 Cherry Road: Elliott & Bridges Esso Station (1965, 1967, 1971,
1981, 1986); Elliott's Exxon and U-Haul (1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010,
2014, 2017, 2020)

1257 Cherry Road: Louise’s Beauty Shop (1965); Goodrich BG Store
(1971); Cherry Road Tire and Auto Center (1981, 1986); Archies Auto
Sales (2000); CJ Cycle Inc (2005); Sound On Wheels (2010); Rent N Roll
(2014), RNR Tire Express and Custom Wheels (2017, 2020)

1243 Cherry Road: Shoney’s Restaurant (1967); Vacant (1971); Point

el After (1992, 1995); Buffet Dynasty Chinese Restaurant (2000); Kwik Klean
Laundromat (2010, 2014, 2020)
1240 Cherry Road: Sherwin Williams Co. (1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010,
2014, 2017, 2020)
1220 Cherry Road (formerly 1212 Cherry Road): Magic Bay Car Wash
(1971, 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010); Cherry Road Auto Sales (2017)
1221 Cherry Road: Electronic Sales and Service Company (1971); The
Donut Hole (1992, 1995); Ful House (2000)

s 1024 Dorchester Avenue: Quick Clean Car Wash (2010, 2014)

1225 Cherry Road: Walmart and its associated businesses (2020)

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 8
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Terracon reviewed the above historical city directories for indications of RECs associated
with the site. RECs associated with the site were not identified through a review of
available historical city directories.

3.3 Site Ownership

Based on a review of information obtained from the York County assessor’s records, the
current site owner is ESB Holdings, LLC. The section of parcels off Neal Street were
purchased in July 2014. The section of parcels off Bose Avenue were purchased in March
2015 and September 2016. Previous owners of the parcels that make up the site
include:

m 6310501005-6310501016: Johnnie Mae S. Martin
® 6310304009: BBCD Partners

® 6310304008: William J. Romeo

® 6310304007: William Rogers ETC FBO

®m 6310304006: William Rogers ETC FBO

The site owner information reviewed is included in Appendix C.

3.4 Title Search

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of
services. Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this
information outside the scope of this report.

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State
Engineering Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases. Based on a review of
the database report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note that
in addition to these federal and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and
municipal level that may not be listed in the regulatory database report. Environmental
lien and activity and use limitation records recorded against the site were not provided
by the client. At the direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was
not included as part of the scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume
that the client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this report.
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3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses

The following individuals were interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the
site.

Interviews

Name / Phone

Title Date/Time
Number /

Interviewer

Benjamin Bonner/ )
Sarah Fernandez Site Owner May 9, 2025/ 2:56 PM
704-778-0156

Terracon interviewed Mr. Benjamin Bonner, the site owner, after the site
reconnaissance. Mr. Bonner indicated that he has owned the site since 2014. He is
unaware of any water supply wells, storage tanks, septic tanks or monitoring wells on
site. He confirmed that the site uses municipal power, water and sewer services. Mr.
Bonner confirmed that he is unaware of any historical or current aboveground or
underground storage tanks on the site, or of any activity use limitations or notices of
contamination associated with this site or adjacent properties. He confirmed that four
mobile homes were on the site and were removed when he purchased the property in
2014.

3.7 Prior Report Review

No prior reports were provided.

4.0 Records Review

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services
company in a report dated April 28, 2025. The purpose of the records review was to
identify RECs in connection with the site. Information in this section is subject to the
accuracy of the data provided by the information services company and the date at
which the information is updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation of
facilities listed as "unmappable" by regulatory databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient, and down-
gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously,
the groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would
likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the
soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells
surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be
directly ascertained.
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4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases

Terracon reviewed standard federal, state, and tribal environmental record sources
within the approximate minimum search distances as required by ASTM E1527-21 and
presented in Table 2 of Section 8.0 of The Standard (Types of Government Records to be
Reviewed). Further, to enhance and supplement the standard environmental record
sources, Terracon reviewed additional federal, state, tribal, local, and proprietary
environmental record sources, provided by the database firm, if potentially useful and
reasonably ascertainable. Please refer to Appendix D (the environmental regulatory
database report) for the number of listings within each database reviewed and database
definitions and descriptions.

Due to conversion of address data to location coordinates and the accuracy of
government records, the facility locations depicted in the environmental regulatory
database report may not match actual physical locations. As such, Terracon attempted
to field-verify the actual distances of facilities of concern from the site.

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of
proximity to the site. Additional discussion for selected facilities follows the summary
table.

Listed Facilities

Facility Name and Estimated Distance / Database Findings
Location Direction / Gradient Listings Summary

Quick As a Wink/ Approximately 380 feet/ RCRA NON/ Not a REC
Saluda Shopping Southwest/ Down- NLR
Center gradient
Crown Cleaners/ Approximately 380 feet/ RCRA-VSQG Not a REC
Winthrop Commons Southwest/ Down-
Cherry Road gradient
SalonCentric 2013/ Approximately 396 feet/ E-MANIFEST Not a REC
1025 Dorothy Street East/ Up-gradient
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Facility Name and
Location

Walmart Neighborhood
Market/ 1225 Cherry
Road

Donut Hole Store/
1221 Cherry Road

Express Mart Inc/ 1323
N Cherry Road

Sherwin-Williams
2582/

1240 Cherry Road
Elliott’s Exxon and

Boyce Elliott’s Esso/
1308 Cherry Road

Quick As a Wink

Estimated Distance /
Direction / Gradient

Approximately 419 feet/
South/ Up-gradient

Approximately 449 feet/
South/ Up-gradient

Approximately 465 feet/
Southeast/ Up-gradient

Approximately 537 feet/
South/ Up-gradient

Approximately 563 feet/
Southeast/ Up-gradient

jferracon

Database
Listings

UST FINDER,
RCRA-VSQG, E-
MANIFEST,
UST,
FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE

UST FINDER,
UST RELEASE,
LUST, UST

EDR HIST
AUTO

RCRA-VSQG
FINDS
ECHO

Findings
Summary

Not a REC

Not a REC

Not a REC

Not a REC

UST FINDER, Not a REC
UST FINDER
RELEASE, EDR
HIST AUTO,
UST, LUST
UsT
FINANCIAL

ASSURANCE

The Quick As a Wink facility is identified in the radius report in the RCRA NON/ NLR
databases. However, the listing identifies the facility as being in the parking lot of the
neighboring Walmart property, southwest of site. Based on a review of available
historical data, there was a self-service car wash (Quick Clean Car Wash, 1024
Dorchester Avenue) operating on the western portion of the current Walmart property
until at least 2010. Terracon is unsure if the Quick As A Wink listing is associated with
the former facility, however based on the lack of a documented release, local
topography, and the redeveloped nature of the property, the former facility is not a REC.
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Crown Cleaners

The Crown Cleaners facility is identified in the radius report on the RCRA- VSQG
database. However, the listing identifies the site as being located in the Winthrop
Commons shopping center which is located approximately one mile from the site.
Terracon assumes that the incident is mis-plotted and as such, it is not a REC.

SalonCentric

The SalonCentric facility, located at 1025 Dorothy Street, is identified on the E-
MANIFEST database as a South Carolina Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
(SCCESQG). This facility reportedly produced ignitable waste (Federal Waste Code
D001), including water aerosols, flammable gases (each not exceeding 1 liter capacity),
waste perfumery products with flammable solvents, waste oxidizing solid, N.O.S.
(potassium persulfate, sodium persulfate) and non-RCRA hazardous waste, liquids
(cosmetic/hair care products). No releases or leaks associated with the waste produced
were reported. Based on the lack of releases, the SalonCentric listing is not a REC.

Walmart Neighborhood Market

The Walmart Neighborhood Market facility is identified in the radius report in the UST
FINDER, RCRA-VSQG, E-MANIFEST, UST, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE databases. This facility
is located at 1225 Cherry Road. Two 15,000-gallon USTs are located at this facility, with
the last inspection being May 8, 2024. Both tanks were installed in August 2014 and
were operational in January 2015. Both Tank 1 and Tank 2 are currently in use and
contain regular unleaded gasoline and multiple petroleum products, respectively. Neither
of the tanks are reported to have had any leaks and were noted to be in compliance
during their last inspection in May 2024. Due to the USTs being in compliance and the
lack of reported leaks and/or violations, the Walmart Neighborhood Market facility listing
is not a REC.

The RCRA-VSQG and E-MANIFEST listings show this facility as being current in January
2015 and as a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator. The facility reportedly
produces various hazardous wastes in its operations a retail store. No violations were
reported.

Donut Hole Store

The Donut Hole Store is identified in the radius report in the UST FINDER, UST RELEASE,
LUST, and UST databases. According to the database, a release of petroleum was
reported in March 1992. According to state UST records, the tank was last used in
January 1965 and was abandoned in January 1966. State records indicate that a cleanup
was initiated in March 1992. A section of a Tier II Assessment Report competed by Petra
Tech Environmental, LLC from 2015 was provided to Terracon from Preston Mousseau

with the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services (DES) Underground
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Storage Tank (UST) Management Division after communicating that the incident is
considered an active leak. The section of the report was emailed to Terracon on May 12,
2025, to provide clarification on the LUST Donut Hole Store incident, located at 1221
Cherry Road. Based on the figures and tables provided, it is Terracon’s understanding
that this incident is being managed by the state. With a Risk Based Corrective Action
(RBCA Score) of 4BC, it is classified as a low-risk incident. Additionally, based on the
distance from the site and the nature of the incident, the Donut Hole Store release is not
likely to impact the site and is not a REC.

Express Mart Inc.

The Express Mart Inc. facility is identified in the radius report in the EDR HIST AUTO
database. This database is not a regulatory database, but rather a proprietary list of
potential auto repair facilities based on city directory listings. This facility is located at
1323 N. Cherry Street, approximately 465 feet southeast of the site. This database
specifies this facility as a working convenience store from at least 1996 to 2004. Based
on the lack of regulatory incident and local topography, the facility is not a REC.

Sherwin-Williams 2582

The Sherwin-Williams 2582 facility is identified in the radius report in the RCRA-VSQG,
FINDS and ECHO databases and is located at 1240 Cherry Road. The facility is listed as a
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator that became current in March 2017. The
facility reportedly generates multiple hazardous wastes in its operations as a paint
retailer. No violations were reported. Due to the lack of violations, the Sherwin-Williams
2582 facility is not a REC.

Elliott’'s Exxon and Boyce Elliott’s Esso

The Elliott’s Exxon and Boyce Elliott’s Esso facility is identified on the UST FINDER,

UST FINDER RELEASE, EDR HIST AUTO, UST, LUST, UST and FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
databases and is located at 1308 Cherry Road. According to the database and state
records, there were three 4,000-gallon tanks, one 6,000-gallon tank, a 20,000-gallon
tank and a 55- gallon tank associated with this facility. Currently, only one of the 4,000-
gallon tanks and the 20,000-gallon tank remain in use and contain diesel fuel and
multiple petroleum products, respectively. The other four tanks were abandoned in
February 1997. The two tanks that remain were last inspected in January 2025.
According to state records, three releases were reported for this facility in June 1993,
April 1997 and April 2019, with NFAs being issued for all three releases in August 1995,
May 1997 and April 2019, respectively. Based on the available regulatory information
and its distance from the site, the operations and release incidents at the nearby facility
are not a REC.
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The remaining facilities listed in the database report are not RECs to the site at this time
based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or distance from the
site.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location
information to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed
one facility in the unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is
beyond the scope of this assessment; however, the facility was not identified as the site
or adjacent properties. The facility is listed in the database report in Appendix D.

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries

Agency Contacted/

Contact Method Response
South Carolina DES/ online A request was sent to the DES office on May 3, 2025. DES
submittal representatives responded on May 12, 2025, and confirmed that

there are no private residential or irrigation wells associated with
the site. Additionally, a section of a Tier II Assessment Report
competed by Petra Tech Environmental, LLC was provided in
response to the records request.

Cite of Rock Hill Fire A request was sent to the City of Rock Hill Fire Department on
Department/ email inquiry May 9, 2025. As of the issuance of this report, a response has
not been received.

5.0 Site Reconnaissance

5.1 General Site Information

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted
while walking through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any,
located on the site. The site and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram,
which is included in Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time
of the visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals
planning and conducting the site visit are included in Appendix E.

General Site Information

Site Reconnaissance

Field Personnel Sarah Fernandez

Reconnaissance Date May 1, 2025

Weather Conditions Clear, 60s

Site Contact/Title Jennifer Lynch / Representative of Peaks of Rock Hill, LP
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Site Reconnaissance

Site Utilities
Drinking Water
Wastewater

Electric

City of Rock Hill
City of Rock Hill
City of Rock Hill

5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants and Operations

jferracon

According to the York County Tax Assessor, site observations, and information provided
by the Client, the site consists of 5.587 acres, located at located off Neal Street, Rock
Hill, South Carolina. The site consists of 15 parcels of wooded land. Please refer to
Exhibit 2 in Appendix A for a diagram of the site.

5.3 Site Observations

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X") are discussed in more detail following the table.

Category

Site Operations,
Processes, and
Equipment

Site Characteristics

Item or Feature

Emergency generators

Elevators

Air compressors

Hydraulic lifts

Dry cleaning

Photo processing

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment
systems

Heating and/or cooling systems
Paint booths
Sub-grade mechanic pits

Wash-down areas or carwashes
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Category

Aboveground
Chemical or
Waste Storage

Underground
Chemical or
Waste Storage,
Drainage or
Collection
Systems

Electrical
Transformers/
PCBs

Releases or
Potential
Releases

Observed
Item or Feature or
Identified

Pesticide/herbicide production or storage
Printing operations

Metal finishing (electroplating, chrome plating,
galvanizing, etc.)

Salvage operations

Qil, gas, or mineral production

Other processes or equipment

Aboveground storage tanks

Drums, barrels, and/or containers > 5 gallons

MSDS or SDS

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins, and/or
dry wells

Grease traps
Septic tanks and/or leach fields

Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple traps,
interceptors

Pipeline markers
Interior floor drains

Transformers and/or capacitors X
Other equipment

Stressed vegetation

Stained soil

Stained pavement or similar surface

Leachate and/or waste seeps

Trash, debris, and/or other waste materials X
Dumping or disposal areas

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free-
floating product
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Observed
Category Item or Feature or
Identified
Strong, pungent, or noxious odors
Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent
discharges
Surface water bodies X
Other Notable Quarries or pits
Site Features Wastewater lagoons
Wells

Electrical Transformers/ PCBs

Transformers and/or capacitors

A pole-mounted transformer was observed off Neal Street. Transformers utilize mineral
oils that may contain minor amounts of PCBs and could be considered “PCB
contaminated”. Terracon did not observe labels indicating the content of PCBs in the
transformer oils. Pole mounted transformers are the property of the electrical provider.
If the transformers are "PCB contaminated,” the utility company is not required to
replace the transformer fluids until a release is identified. Evidence of current or prior
releases was not observed near the electrical equipment. The observed transformer is
not a REC.

Releases or Potential Releases

Trash, debris, and/or other waste materials

Various household trash items were observed on and around the site, including plastic,
aluminum and glass bottles, discarded electronics, empty paint cans and metal drums,
motor fluid containers, and numerous tires. No releases associated with the debris were
observed.

Other Notable Site Features

Surface water bodies

A perennial tributary was identified onsite along Bose Avenue. No surface water
discoloration or releases were observed.
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6.0 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized
below.

Adjoining Properties

Direction Description
North Intersection of Bose Avenue and Chandler Drive
East Residences off Chandler Drive
South Neal Street, Walmart parking lot and Kwik Klean laundromat
West Walmart and its associated stormwater basin

RECs associated with the site originating from current off-site operations were not
identified.

7.0 Additional Services

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, a wetland delineation was
completed. The conclusions of the delineation are provided in a separate report.

8.0 Declaration

I, S. Alex Chinery, P.E., declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10
of 40 CFR 312; and I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the site. I have
developed and performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

e

S. Alex Chinery, P.E.
Environmental Project Engineer
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Date Photos Taken: May 1, 2025 | Terracon Project No. 71257155

Photo 3: View of on-site power poles and signage off Neal Street
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Photo 4: View of adjacent Walmart property, facing west
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Photo 6: View of general site conditions from the southeast corner
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Date Photos Taken: May 1, 2025 | Terracon Project No. 71257155

Photo 9: View of clearing from east to west, through approximate center of site
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Photo 14: View of discarded tires
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Photo 16: View of pole—mountd transformer at the end of Neal Street
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Rock Hill Parcels
1028 Neal St
Rock Hill, SC 29732

Inquiry Number: 7970926.8
April 28, 2025

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR‘E’ Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 04/28/25
Site Name: Client Name:
Rock Hill Parcels Terracon

1028 Neal St
Rock Hill, SC 29732
EDR Inquiry # 7970926.8

2701 Westport Road
Charlotte, NC 28208
Contact: Sarah Fernandez

EDR’

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP
2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP
2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500"' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1994 1"=500"' Acquisition Date: January 22, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1989 1"=500"' Flight Date: March 12, 1989 USGS

1983 1"=500"' Flight Date: March 03, 1983 NHAP

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: March 12, 1979 USGS

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: March 21, 1973 USGS

1965 1"=500' Flight Date: February 05, 1965 USGS

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: July 29, 1961 USGS

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: April 18, 1954 USDA
1950 1"=500' Flight Date: November 14, 1950 USGS
1949 1"=500"' Flight Date: September 30, 1949 USDA

1941 1"=500' Flight Date: February 22, 1941 USDA
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: March 25, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Rock Hill, SC 29732
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 04/28/25
Site Name: Client Name:

Rock Hill Parcels Terracon

1028 Neal St 2701 Westport Road "EDR

Rock Hill, SC 29732 Charlotte, NC 28208

EDR Inquiry # 7970926.4 Contact: Sarah Fernandez

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Terracon were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O# Rock Hill Parcels Latitude: 34.953752 34° 57" 14" North
Project: 71257155 Longitude: -81.017009 -81° 1' 1" West
UTM Zone: Zone 17 North
UTM X Meters: 498447.03
UTM Y Meters: 3867914.49
Elevation: 632.00' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2020
2017
2014
1984
1949

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS 1S”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2020 Source Sheets

Rock Hill West Rock Hill East

2020 2020
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2017 Source Sheets

Rock Hill West Rock Hill East
2017 2017
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2014 Source Sheets

Rock Hill West Rock Hill East
2014 2014
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1984 Source Sheets

Rock Hill West

1984

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1979
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1949 Source Sheets

Rock Hill

1949

15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1941
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report LHEZS
Site Name: Client Name:
Rock Hill Parcels Terracon
1028 Neal St 2701 Westport Road EDR
Rock Hill, SC 29732 Charlotte, NC 28208
EDR Inquiry # 7970926.3 Contact: Sarah Fernandez

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Terracon were identified for

the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # BDDA-417B-8070
PO # Rock Hill Parcels

Project 71257155

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

Certification #: BDDA-417B-8070

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
: Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

!/ Library of Congress
!/ University Publications of America
!/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Terracon (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the

limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. [t cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE’ basis. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING
ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISKIS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF ORIN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE
DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an
assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written pemmission.

EDRand its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its dffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on atarget property resulting from past
activities.EDR’s City Directory Reportincludes a search of available business directory data at
approximately five yearintervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDRCity Directory Report accesses avariety of business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA,
Polk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InNfoUSArecords.
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and
accuratereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 O ™M EDR Digital Archive
2017 ™ ™ Cole Information
2014 ™ M Cole Information
2010 M M Cole Information
2005 M ™M Cole Information
2000 ™ ™ Cole Information
1995 ™ M Cole Information
1992 M M Cole Information
1986 M ™M Polk's City Directory
1981 ™M | Hill's City Directory
1976 ™ M Hill's City Directory
1971 M M Hill's City Directory
1967 M ™M Hill's City Directory
1965 ™M | Hill's City Directory

7970926-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1028 Neal St
Rock Hill, SC 29732

Year CD Image Source

NEAL ST
2020 - EDR Digital Archive Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
2017 pg A15 Cole Information
2014 pg A23 Cole Information
2010 pg A29 Cole Information
2005 pg A4 Cole Information
2000 pg A40 Cole Information
1995 pg Ad47 Cole Information
1992 pg A53 Cole Information
1986 pg A60 Polk's City Directory
1981 pg A66 Hill's City Directory
1976 pg A73 Hill's City Directory
1971 pg A79 Hill's City Directory
1967 pg A86 Hill's City Directory
1965 pg A93 Hill's City Directory

7970926-5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS
Year D Im

BOSE AVE
2020 pg.A2
2017 pg.A9
2014 pg.A16
2010 pg.A24
2005 pg.A30
2000 pg.A35
1995 pg. Ad1
1992 pg.A48
1986 pg. A%
1981 pg. A61
1976 pg. A67
1971 pg.A74
1967 pg.A80
1965 pg.A87

CHANDLER AVE
1986 pg.AB5
1981 pg. A2
1976 pg.A68
1971 pg.A75
1967 pg.As81
1965 pg.As88

CHANDLER DR

2020 pg. A

2017 pg.A11
2014 pg.A18
2010 pg.A25

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Polk's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory

Polk's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

7970926-5
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FINDINGS

Year CD Image
2005 pg.A31
2000 pg.A36
1995 pg.A43
1992 pg.A49
CHERRY RD
2020 pg. A6
2017 pg.A12
2014 pg.A20
2010 pg.A26
2005 pg.A32
2000 pg.A37
CHERRY ST
1986 pg.A56
1986 pg.A57
1981 pg.AG3
1976 pg.A69
1976 pg.A70
1971 pg.A76
1967 pg.A82
1967 pg.A83
1965 pg.A89
1965 pg.A0
DORCHESTER AVE
1986 pg.A58
1981 pg.Ac4
1976 pg.A71
1971 pg.A77
1967 pg. A4
1965 pg. A9

Source

Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory

Polk's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory

7970926-5

Page 4



FINDINGS

Year CD Image
DORCHESTER ST
2020 pg.A7
2017 pg.A13
2014 pg.A21
2010 pg.A27
2005 pg.A33
2000 pg.A38
1995 pg. A4
1992 pg.A50
EDWARDS ST
2020 pg.A8
2017 pg.A14
2014 pg.A22
2010 pg.A28
2000 pg.A39
1995 pg.A45
1992 pg.A51
1986 pg.A59
1981 pg.AB5
1976 pg.A72
1971 pg.A78
1967 pg.A85
1965 pg.A2
N CHERRY RD
1995 pg.A46
1992 pg.A52

Source

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

EDR Digital Archive
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Cole Information
Polk's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory
Hill's City Directory

Cole Information

Cole Information

7970926-5
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City Directory Images



1008
1014

1018

1034
1040

1041
1105

1111
1133

1134

1139

1145
1150

1203

1209
1210
1212
1213
1215
1218
1221

1222
1224
1227

1231

1233

1239
1243

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

HELEN JETER
CHRISTIAN FLETCHER
LATONYA JACKSON
WANAISHA JACKSON
GLENDA ESCUDERO
NORMAN MORALES
WILLIAM BOONE

JOE REDFEARN
LATISHA MCMULLEN
MARCUS BURRIS
KENNEETH MITCHELL
MELISSA DAVIS
SELWYN BRIGHT
ARLIVER MCCLINTON
ANGEL ARMSTRONG
ANGELICA MORROW
DONA SUMMERS
JULIA EDWARDS
AMEN HILLIARD
KIMBERLY RAMSEY
GLENN DIXON
PATRICIA DORTON
REBECCA DIXON
PEDRO RODRIGUEZ
JERALDINE CUNNINGHAM
JEREMY ENGLISH
ANTONIO SANCHEZ
PEGGY SANCHEZ
JOEY STEWART
WILLA KIRKPATRICK
DENISE ELLIOTT
MONIQUE SIMS
GUILLERMO ROMERO
WADE BAKER

HUGO ARZALUZ

JUAN ARZALUZ

LUIS ARZALUZ
MELANIE FRAZIER
NORA PARKS

FRANK MORGAN
HERBERT HEFNER
PAULINE HEFNER
ALEXANDRYA BETHEL
CRYSTAL HICKSON
LAKEMA HICKSON
CHRISTOPHER BOETIUS
SHONDA BOETIUS
ALLEN FOWLER
DEMETRIA MCMULLEN
HELEN JETER

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7970926.5 Page: A2



1243
1245
1249

1265

1313
1317

1319

1334

1337

1339

1346
1348
1406
1414
1417

1422

1429

1430
1435
1438
1446
1447
1450

1456

Target Street Cross Street

. v
BOSE AVE 2020

LUZ MENDEZ

TRE DIXON

JENNIFER SHAVER

TORRISHA JOHNSON

DONTAY CLIFTON
MICHAEL ROGERS
NORMA CLARK
ROBERT ROSENGARTEN
CODY TEMPLETON
DONALD TEMPLETON
JUDY TEMPLETON
WILLBERT TEMPLETON
WILLIAM TEMPLETON
TAMMY EDWARDS
TAMMY TEMPLETON
DORIS DEAS

WILLIAM DEAS

LILLIE CRAWFORD
TIYANA RAMADHAN
ERIC DEGRAFFENREID
ZONIA STALLWORTH
TANJI DANIELS
WILLIAM SPRINGS
ADAMIN OYUELA
BRENDA HERNANDEZ
JANET SMITH
LAMARIE SMITH
JUSTIN FUNDERBURK
KATELYN DOVER
JOSE PINA

WILLIE FOXX

DANA SNOW

JARED WINCHESTER
YESENIA SOTO
KENYA BUSH

JOHN MCFADYEN
MARJORIE SADOFF
WESLEY SADOFF
NELDA SIMS

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

7970926.5 Page: A3



1021
1025
1038
1039
1040

1045
1048

1049
1052
1053

1057
1058

1064

1072

1073

1076

1077

1080

1083

1086

1089

1090
1100

1101

1102

1104

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

JOANN BAKER

JOYCE BAKER
CRYSTAL MOORE
NELL HAWKINS
ANTHONY STEWART
ROSALIND RAWLINSON
DANIELLE ENGLISH
BERENICE MEZA-SERRANO
LATOYA ERVIN
SERRANO MEZA-SERRANO
SHAMEKA WATTS
MICHAEL SHACKELFORD
BRITTANY ROLLINS
JENNIFER ROLLINS
DAMION EVANS
JANICE ALLMAN

JOHN ALLMAN

DUSTIN CASANO
JAMES HOWERTON
KATY HOWERTON
LAURIE CASANO
JESSICA HATFIELD
LAURIE CARLISLE
KAREN HUMPHRIES
THOMAS HUMPHRIES
IKEIA WEBB

INA WEBB

ASHLI CRAIG

KATIE FREDERICO
ALEXANDRA HETTIG
ELIZABETH HETTIG
LAYLA HETTIG

MALIK ASHE

GYPSY CRAIG

MATTIE CRAIG
BRITTANY HUTCHISON
KEVIN SANDERS
ROBERT HOUGH
SUSAN WIGNEY
KRISTINE GUMETA
JACKIE MCLURKIN
LATOYA STEWART
THOMAS PATTERSON
ZACHARY HACKETT
CHRISTIE JUNGE
PATRICE KOUSAR
MAY HAMILTON
MELISSA CHERRY
SELENA HAMILTON
WILLIE MCCLURKIN

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2020

7970926.5 Page: A4



1106

1108

1110

1112
1180
1184

1186
1190
1262
1266

Target Street Cross Street

. v
CHANDLER DR

MARQUETTA PEARSON

SABRENA HOPE

DEANNA BROCK

IRISH WILLIAMS

JOCELIN PHILLIPS
JUNIE WALKER
LISA RUSSELL
ADELINA BIOLETTI
CALDWELL KASHONDA
MICHAEL BIOLETTI
JAMES HELMS
CARLA HOPE
ASHLEY HINES
DEDRICK DAVIE
LENISE WILLIAMS
TARQUITA BOGER
MICHAEL POWELL
SHADISA SIMPSON

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2020

(Cont'd)
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1225

1240
1243
1244
1257
1308

1315
1320
1323

1324
1332
1405

1406
1407

1411
1425

1437
1445

1447
1453
1466

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHERRY RD

BLUE RHINO

COINSTAR

ECO ATM

MINUTE KEY

MUHYEDDIN HANEEN A

REDBOX

WALMART BAKERY

WALMART FUEL STATION
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET
WALMART PHARMACY
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

KWIK KLEAN

EL CANCUN MEXICAN RESTAURANT
RNR TIRE EXPRESS

ELLIOTT'S EXXON

PURVI PATEL

DIRECT AUTO & LIFE INSURANCE
OUR FRIEND'S DEN

BRAND SPIRITS

DAWN JAKE

AUTO MONEY INC OF ROCK HILL
STRONG MARTI'KA

MAACO

WILLIAM CAPEL

CAROLINA TITLE LOANS
AMANDA KIRK

KIM'S AUTOMOTIVE LLC

SHRIMP BOAT

CASH N GO

DAVID'S PAWN

CHERRY ROAD AUTOMOTIVE
CROWN AUTO SALES & FINANCE
TRIPP TRUCKS

TRIPPS RECOVERY LLC
PALMETTO COLLISION SVC
MATTRESS OUTLET

CHERRY PARK

ELECTRIC CHARGING STATION
RUSSELL SMITH

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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1074

1079
1080

1106

1108

Target Street Cross Street
- v

DORCHESTER ST

DONNA RHODES
ERIC MEADOWS
THOMAS MURDOCK
STEVE WALKER
DORIAN GRAHAM
GREGORY GRAHAM
SHERRI GRAHAM
ALICIA ROSEBORO
MARY MEEKS

ASIA BURNS

ELLEN CARROLL

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2020
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1030

1031
1070
1089

1103
1109

Target Street Cross Street
- v

EDWARDS ST

EDWARD JONES

EXCEL STAFFING SVC
SOUTHPAW SCREEN PTG-EMBROIDERY
UNITED DRIVING SCHOOL INC
CD G-PAWLLC

FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD
CODY HYRE

DARLA HYRE

HELLOWEEN TOURS
TIMOTHY HYRE

BOBBY CANNON

PATRICIA ELAM

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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1008
1014
1018
1030
1041
1042
1103
1105
1109
1111
1115
1119
1132
1133
1139
1145
1150
1155
1203
1207
1209
1210
1212
1213
1215
1222
1225
1227
1231
1233
1239
1249
1259
1261
1307
1313
1317
1319
1334
1337
1339
1340
1348
1352
1417
1423
1429
1438
1441
1447

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

SHEPHERD, WILLIAM H
JACKSON, DOUGLAS
RIVERA, IRIS

NELSON, TIMOTHY F
STEWART, QAUDRA
DIXON, ROBERTAH
FUNDERBURK, BRITTANY V
MITCHELL, JESSICA K
SMITH, JAMALA
MCCLINTON, ARLIVER
MOBLEY, JOHN F
RHINEHART, KATHRYN
DIXON, JANNIE E
ARMSTRONG, MICHAEL
DIXON, GLENN J
RODRIGUEZ, PEDRO
CUNNINGHAM, GERALDINE B
KENNARD, SAMANTHA
SANCHEZ, A

CLARK, GLENDA
WILLIAMS, JOHNIE
KIRKPATRICK, GAIL
INGRAM, VNETTA
SIMS, CLEMENTINE
ROMERO, GUILLERMO
PARKS, JAVAN P
HEFNER, JOHN
HEFNER, HEYWARD H
NICHOLS, KEVIN
GILMORE, BRENDA C
FOWLER, ALLEN A
SMITH, MAGDALINE J
CHAVEZ, LAURA
COUSAR, FRANSELL
MARQUEZ, MANUEL
ROSENGARTEN, ROBERT J
TEMPLETON, DON L
MCCLELLAN, DONNA
DEAS, WILLIAM D
DIGSBY, SYLVESTER J
STALLWORTH, TATYANA
TEMPLETON, DUANE B
SPRINGS, WILLIAM H
BASS, JOAN

SMITH, CARL R

SMITH, ROBERT B
PINA, JOSE

SOTO, YESENIAR
JARMAN, STEVEN
HORNE, AYANA

2017

Source
Cole Information
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information

BOSEAVE 2017  (Cont'd)

1450  SADOFF, WESLEY L
1456  SIMS, JAMES L
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1021
1025
1033
1038
1039
1045
1048
1049
1052
1053
1057
1058
1064
1073
1076
1077
1080
1083
1086
1089
1100
1102

1104
1106

1108

1110
1112

1178
1180
1182
1184
1186
1188
1190
1256
1264

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

BAKER, JOANN C
MOORE, SHELBY G
WHITE, JOE M
HAWKINS, NEN C
WINNE, D

ENLISH, DANIELLE M
MEZA, SERRANO B
MCCLEAVE, TWANNA M
SHACKELFORD, MICHAEL
ROLLINS, JENNIFER J
EVANS, DAMION L
ALLMAN, JOHN V
HOWERTON, JAMES R
HUMPHRIES, THOMAS O
BOYD, BRENDA
STARR, JONATHAN B
ASHE, MALIK E

PERRY, ADRIAN
GARRETT, LORIM
WIGNEY, SUSAN J
ALEXANDER, SHA
DANIELS, LATRENDA
DELHALL, KWAME T
MCKEOWN, TONYA
HAMILTON, MAY D
CUNNINGHAM, QUISHA
LOPEZ, VICTORIA E
VELEZ, LIBIA

RUSSELL, LISAM
WILLIAMS, IRISH G
BIOLETTI, ADDIE J
HELMS, JAMES D
MCCLINTON, DEEMETRIA
PADUA, SAMANTHA
HALL, DIAMOND

HOPE, CARLA D
DUJOY, INGRID C
DAVIE, DEDRICK
WILLIAMS, LENISE S
HINES, JAMES
CLINKSCALES, AMANDA
CALDWELL, RICHARD
RODRIGUEZ, MARINA

Source

Cole Information

2017

7970926.5 Page: A11



1220
1240
1244
1257
1308
1315
1320
1323
1324
1325
1405
1406
1407
1411
1425

1437
1445

1447
1453
1466

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHERRY RD 2017

CHERRY ROAD AUTO SALES
SHERWINWILLIAMS

EL CANCUN

RNR TIRE EXPRESS & CUSTOM WHEELS
EXXON

DIRECT AUTO INSURANCE

OUR FRIENDS DEN

BRAND SPIRITS

CAROLINA PAYDAY LOANS INC
BRAND SPIRITS

MAACO COLLISION REPAIR & AUTO PAINTI
CAROLINA TITLE LOANS INC
KIMS AUTOMOTIVE LLC

SHRIMP BOAT

CASH, N

CASHNGO

DAVIDS PAWN SHOP

CHERRY ROAD AUTOMOTIVE
CROWN AUTO SALES & FINANCE
TRIPP TRUCKS

PALMETTO COLLISION SERVICE
MATTRESS OUTLET

CHERRY PARK

Source
Cole Information
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1074
1080
1086
1087
1106

Target Street Cross Street
- v

DORCHESTER ST

RHODES, DONNA
GRAHAM, GREGORY O
PYATTE, WILLIAM R
TINER, SHALYN
MASSEY, TIANDRA

Source

Cole Information

2017
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1030

1089
1109

Target Street Cross Street
- v

EDWARDS ST

CAROLINA FINANCE COMPANY
EXCEL STAFFING SERVICE
NATIONAL FINANCE COMPANY
SHEAR IMAGE

UNITED DRIVING SCHOOL INC
FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD
ODYAN, JAY

2017

Source
Cole Information
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

NEAL ST 2017

1090 BORROR, MARY
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1008
1014
1018
1024
1040
1041
1042
1103
1105
1109
1111
1115
1119
1133
1134
1139
1150
1155
1156
1157
1161
1163
1203
1207
1209
1210
1212
1213
1215
1218
1222
1224
1225
1227
1231
1233
1239
1243
1245
1249
1255
1259
1261
1265
1309
1313
1317
1319
1334
1337

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

SHEPHERD, WILLIAM H
JACKSON, DOUGLAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
YANG, PHOUA
MATLOCK, THERESA
STEWART, QAUDRA
DIXON, ROBERTA
MCCONAUGHY, PENNY S
MITCHELL, JESSICA K
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SMITH, LAVETTRA
CANALES, JONATHAN
RHINEHART, KATHRYN
ARMSTRONG, MICHAEL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DIXON, GLENN J
CUNNINGHAM, JERALDINE B
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MCCLURE, TERRY
SANCHEZ, A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
KIRKPATRICK, GAIL
ELLIOTT, WILLIE D
HOUZE, SPONTAVOUS
RUIZ, ISRAEL S
BAKER, L

PARKS, JAVAN P
MORGAN, FRANK D
HEFNER, JOHN
HEFNER, HEYWARD H
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
FOWLER, ALLEN A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BUTTERFIELD, ELDON
KENNEDY, JACQUELINE
ADAMS, UTIKA
CHAVEZ, LAURA
COUSAR, FRANSELL
NGUYEN, HONG
MOORE, BARRECK
ROSENGARTEN, ROBERT J
TEMPLETON, DON L
WILLIAMS, LISAT
DEAS, WILLIAM D
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

2014

Source
Cole Information
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1338
1339
1340
1346
1348
1352
1354
1414
1416
1417
1422
1423
1429
1430
1435
1438
1441
1446
1447
1450

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

STEVENSON, LAQUANDRA
LOCKE, SELINA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GREEN, ALVEN

SPRINGS, WILLIAM H
BASS, JOAN

CORDER, SUE
HERNANDEZ, GUADALUPE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SMITH, CARL R
FUNDERBURK, JUSTIN
SMITH, ROBERT B

FOXX, WILLIE T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WINCHESTER, JARED M
HALLMAN, JAMES H
MCCLINTON, ANTHONY
CUADRAS, ERIKA

HEATH, EBONY

SADOFF, WESLEY L

2014

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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1021
1025
1033
1038
1039
1040
1045
1048
1049
1052
1053
1057
1058
1064
1069
1072
1073
1076

1077
1080
1083
1086
1100

1101
1102

1103
1104

1106

1108

1110

1112

1125
1176
1178
1182
1184
1186
1188

Target Street Cross Street
- v
CHANDLER DR

BAKER, JOANN C
MOORE, SHELBY G
WHITE, JOEM
HAWKINS, NEN C
WINNE, D

HAYES, MICHAEL
ENLISH, DANIELLE M
MEZA, SERRANO B
WHITE, DEVON
SHACKELFORD, MICHAEL
ROLLINS, PHYLLIS J
EVANS, DAMION L
ALLMAN, JOHN V
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
RAMOS, MELISSA K
CASANO, JOHN J
HUMPHRIES, KAREN S
BOYD, MANNING
DIXON, CHRISTOPHER L
STARR, JONATHAN B
BOCARDO, CARLOS O
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
NAGY, JESSICA
STEWART, LATOYA S
WILSON, JOSEPHINE W
MCCLURKIN, WILLIE J
CHANDLER, CYNTHIA M
TAYLOR, PATSY A
STURGIS, CARLEY A
DELOATCH, WENDI D
FELIX, FRANCISCA
HAMILTON, MAY D
HOPE, SABRENA J
MASSEY, |

PEARSON, BOBBY A
TATE, PAMELA
FAULKENBERRY, MATTHEW J
WALKER, JUNIE P
WILLIAMS, IRISH G
KISSICK, TIM J

MASSI, CLAY

HELMS, JAMES D
THOMPSON, JACQUELINE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MCKINNEY, VENUS
BAPTISTE, A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
HOWZE, DEBRA T

Source

Cole Information

2014
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1190
1256
1258
1262
1264

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

BOGER, TARAVITA J
WYLIE, LINDAR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ADAMS, MICHAEL A
RAMOS, LUIS M

Source

Cole Information

2014

(Cont'd)
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1211
1227
1240
1243
1244

1257
1308
1315

1320
1323
1324
1325
1405
1406
1407
1411
1425

1437
1445
1447

1453
1466

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHERRY RD 2014

ANDYS FIREWORKS

PALMETTO BBQ CO
SHERWINWILLIAMS PAINT STORE
KWIK KLEAN

EL CANCUN

EL CANCUN MEXICAN RESTAURANT
RENTNROLL

ELLIOTTS EXXON

DIRECT AUTO INSURANCE
DIRECT INSURANCE

OUR FRIENDS DEN

BRAND SPIRITS

QUICK CASH

BRAND SPIRITS

MAACO COLLISION REPAIR & AUTO PAINTI
CAROLINA TITLE LOANS INC

1ST PANE GLASS REPAIR
SHRIMP BOAT

CASH N GO TITLE LOAN CENTER
CASH, N

CASHNGO

DAVIDS PAWN SHOP

CHERRY ROAD AUTOMOTIVE
CROWN AUTO SALES & FINANCE
PALMETTO COLLISION CENTER
PALMETTO COLLISION SERVICE
IN THE GAME ATHLETICS
CHERRY PARK

ROCK HILL CITY GOVERNMENT

Source
Cole Information
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1024
1074
1079
1080
1086
1087
1105
1106
1107
1108

Target Street Cross Street
- v

DORCHESTER ST

QUICK CLEAN CAR WASH
MITCHELL, OCTAVIUS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GRAHAM, GREGORY O
ONATE, CARLOS A
TINER, SHALYN

RIVERA, JOSE B
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SANCHEZ, ALVARO
CARROLL, ELLEN L

Source
Cole Information

2014
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1030

1063
1089
1103
1109

Target Street Cross Street
- v

EDWARDS ST

EXCEL STAFFING SERVICE
NATIONAL FINANCE COMPANY
SHEAR IMAGE

UNITED DRIVING SCHOOL INC
MORRISON, SHERI D

FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
STEWART, ANTHONY

2014

Source
Cole Information
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1029
1060
1072
1090

Target Street
v

ADAMS, KENNETH
SAWYER, DANNY R
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PONTUS, STANLEY E

Cross Street

NEAL ST

2014

Source
Cole Information
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1014
1024
1030
1034
1035
1040
1041
1105
1109
1115
1132
1133
1139
1145
1150
1157
1209
1210
1212
1215
1218
1222
1224
1227
1239
1249
1259
1261
1265
1307
1313
1317
1319
1334
1337
1338
1339
1340
1346
1406
1417
1422
1423
1429
1435
1438
1446
1456

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

JONES, DOUG
ALDRIDGE, ANTHONY B
STEWART, ANTHONY
MCNEIL, CRYSTAL
SANCHEZ, ADOLFINA G
BOONE, THOMAS L
STEWART, SHENIKA L
MITCHELL, JESSICA K
CLOWNEY, GLORIAK
HUNT, MARGARET
DIXON, CORY D
ARMSTRONG, MICHAEL
DIXON, GLENN J
MILLS, JERRY D
CUNNINGHAM, GERALDINE B
BYRNES, JOHN W
HEMPHILL, BRENDA B
KIRKPATRICK, WILLAR
ELLIOTT, WILLIE D
RUIZ, ISRAEL S
BAKER, WADE N
PARKS, JAVAN P
MORGAN, DOUG
HEFNER, HEYWARD H
FOWLER, ALLEN A
JETER, HELEN R
CHAVEZ, LAURA
PANIAGUA, EFRAIN G
CLIFTON, DONTAY
GOMEZ, CARMEN
ROSENGARTEN, ROBERT J
TEMPLETON, JUDY D
TEMPLETON, DON L
DEAS, WILLIAM D
RAMADHAN, HALEMA
AMOS, ALEXW
HULETT, KENNETH B
TEMPLETON, DUANE B
DANIELS, TANJI
OYUELA, BLANCA
SMITH, CARL R

HAMM, TONYA

SMITH, ROBERT B
FOXX, WILLIE C
WINCHESTER, BETTY C
HALLMAN, JAMES H
NOBLE, JESSICA

SIMS, NELDA A

2010

Source
Cole Information
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1021
1025
1033
1038
1039
1045
1048
1049
1053
1058
1064
1069
1072
1073
1076

1080
1083
1086
1089
1100

1101
1102

1103
1104

1106

1108

1112

1164
1176
1182
1188
1190
1194
1256

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

BAKER, JOANN C
MOORE, CRYSTAL
WHITE, JOEM
HAWKINS, NELL C
WINNE, D

SCRUGGS, LEMETRIS
REID, CARLA D
EVANS, TIFFANY L
ROLLINS, JR
ALLMAN, JOHN V
BREWER, LAUREN N
RAMOS, MELISSA K
CASANO, JOHN J
HUMPHRIES, KAREN S
BOYD, LASHEIKA M
DIXON, CHRISTOPHER L
BOCARDO, CARLOS O
BURRIS, WENDY M
BILAL, SULTANA
WIGNEY, SUSAN J
MCCRAVEN, JAMES T
PAGE, TARA
STEWART, LATOYA S
TILLER, GINA

JUNGE, CHRISTIE
ROBINSON, ESTELLE
STURGIS, CARLEY
CHERRY, MELISSA B
HAMILTON, MAY D
BANKS, ARNOLDS
ELLISON, JAVONDA T
LANE, AMBER
GUILFORD, JEAN
WALKER, JUNIE P
WILLIAMS, IRISH G
HELMS, JAMES D
MCCLINTON, DEEMETRIA
WOOD, JEFF D
PERRY, CAROL D
ROBINSON, JACKIE E
EVANS, JAMES L
HOWZE, DEBRA
BOGER, TARAVITA J
PERRY, M

WYLIE, JR

Source

Cole Information

2010
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1210
1220

1227
1233
1240

1243
1244
1254
1257
1308
1311
1315

1324
1325
1405
1406
1407
1425

1437

1445

1447
1466

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHERRY RD

KLOCS XPRESS LUBE

FIRST CHOICE CASH ADVANCE
MAGIC BAY CAR WASH

URBAN AUTO SALES

KICKIN PIG

YORK COUNTY HOPE IN CHRIST
DURON PAINTS & WALLCOVERINGS
SHERWINWILLIAMS

KWIK KLEAN

EL CANCUN MEXICAN RESTAURANT
SHORE FURNITURE CO

SOUND ON WHEELS

ELLIOTTS EXXON

WILEY BROTHERS MARBLE & GRNT
ASSURE INSURANCE LLC

FIRST PANE GLASS REPAIR

QUICK CASH

BRAND SPIRITS

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORK
CAROLINA TITLE LOANS

CLEAR DRIVE AUTOMOTIVE

CASH N GO

CASH, N

DAVIDS PAWN SHOP

EMMERTS AUTO SVC & QUICK LUBE
S & H AUTOMOTIVE

SIGN WORKS & GRAPHICS INC
PALMETTO COLLISION SVC
CHERRY PARK

2010

Source
Cole Information
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1024
1079
1080
1087
1105
1106
1107
1108

Target Street Cross Street
- v

DORCHESTER ST

QUICK CLEAN CAR WASH
LOPEZ, ALEXANDER
GRAHAM, GREGORY O
MORENO, ANGELICA L
RIVERA, JOSE B
ROSEBORO, DARRELL C
MAGDALENA, RIVERIAM
MCMULEN, LATISHA

Source

Cole Information

2010
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1030

1063
1103

Target Street Cross Street
- v

EDWARDS ST

CAROLINA INVESTMENTS GROUP
EXCEL STAFFING SVC

NATIONAL FINANCE CO

SHEAR IMAGES

MORRISON, SHERI D

CANNON, BOBBY C

2010

Source
Cole Information
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

NEAL ST 2010

1029  CLIFFORD, GEORGE W

1060 MEEK, SHIRLEY A
SAWYER, DANNY R

1090 BORROR, JOHNNY
PONTUS, STANLEY E
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1024
1030
1041
1105
1109
1119
1121
1133
1139
1145
1150
1151
1155
1157
1203
1207
1209
1210
1212
1213
1215
1222
1224
1227
1233
1239
1245
1249
1255
1259
1261
1307
1313
1319
1354
1406
1416
1417
1422
1423
1429
1430
1435
1438
1446
1456

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

PEARSON, RHONDA R
GRANOCINO, LAURA
BURRIS, MARCUS
MITCHELL, JESSICA K
WHITE, CAROL
SANDOVAL, GUILLERMO
FERNANDEZ, YENORY
ARMSTRONG, MICHAEL
WOMMER, DARLA J
ROBBINS, TOMICKO L
CUNNINGHAM, GERALDINE B
TORRES, ORLANDO
XIONG, PHIA
LIVINGSTON, ALISHA
BALCAZAR, V

LONEY, STEPHEN
PARKER, LATOYA
KIRKPATRICK, WILLAR
GIBBS, CARLA A
RODRIQUEZ, MARY
MUNGUIA, PEDRO
PARKS, JAVAN P
MORGAN, DOUG
HEFNER, HEYWARD H
GILMORE, BRENDA C
FOWLER, EDNA F
SIBLEY, CARRIE R
DELESBORE, CAROLYN
WILSON, KATRINA
JONES, BRANDI' N
COUSAR, FRANSELL
RAMADHAN, HALEMA
CRIST, THOMAS W
TEMPLETON, DON L
HEMPHILL, KENNETH B
BROWN, STEPHANIE S
PARRIS, SUNSHINE
SMITH, CARL R
MURRAY, SARAH L
SMITH, ROBERT B
FOXX, WILLIET
CURTIS, BENNY G
WINCHESTER, JARED M
HALLMAN, JAMES H
BONO, LOURDES
SIMS, JAMES G

2005

Source
Cole Information
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1021
1038
1040
1048
1052
1053
1058
1069
1073
1076
1077
1080
1086
1089
1090
1100

1101
1102
1103
1104

1106

1108

1110

1112

1162
1164
1176
1182
1188

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

BAKER, GEORGE E
HAWKINS, NEN C
SWANNER, ANN M
WALLACE, RANDY W
DAVIS, BRANDY M
ROLLINS, PHYLLIS J
ALLMAN, JOHN V
ELAM, LINDA D
HUMPHRIES, KAREN S
GEMCO NATIONAL INDUSTRY SEC LLC
CRAIG, DANAN
BOCARDO, CARLOS O
NAYELI, RIVERA
WIGNEY, SUSAN J
OLIVER, NELLIE P
BOYD, JAVARES
HOYLES, ROBERTA
MCCRAVEN, JAMES T
WILLIS, LOUIS
VARGAS, PAULA
SMITH, LINDA C
ANDERSON, MATTIE L
HAMILTON, MAY D
HARRIS, HAROLD D
JENNINGS, DANA N
FORD, NAKIA K
GLENN, TAMMY B
HOBBS, KIMBERLY N
WILLIAMS, RICKY
SIZEMORE, KARRIE
WALKER, JUNIE P
WILLIAMS, IRISH G
BARNETT, KEITH A
BIOLETTI, ADDIE M
BIOLETTI, MICHAEL
WILLIAMS, TRENTON J
WOOD, JEFF D
JONES, EDITH
PERRY, CAROL D
ROBINSON, JACKIE E
CALDWELL, ANDREA L
RUFUGIO, OSORIO

Source

Cole Information

2005
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1210
1220

1223

1233
1240
1254
1257
1308
1311
1315

1325
1405
1406
1411
1437
1445

1447

1453

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHERRY RD 2005

KLOC S XPRESS LUBE

CHAIRMAN BARBER STYLISTS

MAGIC BAY CAR WASH

NEALYS SHIRT OUTLET

GREGORY, FRANK

LILLY, DEVON C

SPOONE, JUDY

STANLEY, CHARLES

CREATIVE RECORDING STUDIO

SHERWIN WILLIAMS

SHORE FURNITURE

C JCYCLE INC

ELLIOTTS EXXON

WILEY BROTHERS MARBLE & GRANITE WORK
ENTERPRISE

ENTERPRISE INSURANCE AGENCY
BRAND SPIRITS INC

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
CAROLINA TITLE LOANS INC

SHRIMP BOAT

EMMERTS AUTO SERVICE & QUICK LUBE
S & H AUTOMOTIVE

WHITEHEAD AUTO SALES INC

CAROLINA COLISN FRAM / WRECKER SERVI
CAROLINA COLLISION & FRAME SERVICES
IN THE GAME ATHLETICS

KEEN SPORTS CO INC

Source
Cole Information
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1074
1079
1080
1087
1106

Target Street Cross Street
- v
DORCHESTER ST

BOUCHER, TAYLOR
MOLINARES, ARIEL Z
GRAHAM, GREGORY O
JIMENEZ, BLANCA M
ROSEBORO, ALICIAM

Source
Cole Information

2005
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

NEAL ST 2005

1035 EWENS, PAULAM

1060 MCCASTON, JOHN H
SAWYER, SHIRLEY M

1090 PONTUS, STANLEY E
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1029
1033
1040
1041
1109
1115
1151
1155
1157
1163
1203
1210
1212
1213
1218
1222
1227
1239
1245
1255
1259
1317
1319
1337
1338
1354
1406
1414
1416
1417
1429
1430
1435
1438
1441
1446
1447

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

GRAHAM, GLADYS J
GAITHER, TAMMY
BECKHAM, SHIRLEY A
BURRIS, MARCUS
COLEY, MARVIN
MOORE, J W

HOUZE, SHELIAR
MULLER, CALLEY
FRENCH, HERSEL E
BARBER, PHEBE
COOPER, SHA R
GIBBS, DEBRAT
COOK, BRENDA
AUSTIN, ESSIE R
BAKER, LYN

PARKS, JAVAN P
HEFNER, HEYWARD
FOWLER, ALBERT T
SIBLEY, CARRIE
BEAN, RONALD
WHITE, CAROL
TEMPLETON, JUDY
TEMPLETON, LOUISE
KENDRICK, SANDRA M
WOOL, JANICE R
HEMPHILL, KENNETH B
SMITH, LINDA B
LEAKS, DAMION
HOWLEY, KERRI M
SMITH, CARL R

FOXX, WILLIE T
CURTIS, BENNY G
WINCHESTER, BETTY C
HALLMAN, JAMES H
PARIS, ROBERT
MOORE, ANTONIA
RICHARDS, THOMAS A

2000

Source
Cole Information
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1025
1038
1040
1045
1048
1049
1052
1058
1073
1090
1100

1104

1106

1108

1110

1112
1178
1186
1192
1194
1256
1260
1264

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

GUMS, DONALD
SYLVESTER, SHELLY M
SWANNER, ANN M
STINSON, F B
WALLACE, RANDY W
THORNTON, FELICIA
JACKSON, ALBERT D
ALLMAN, JOHN V
HUMPHRIES, KAREN
OLIVER, WILLIET
GILES, C

JOHNSON, TARIK M
MCCRAVEN, DOROTHY T
DICKERSON, DONNA M
HAMILTON, MAY D
HERRING, DUNCAN W
LOWRANCE, HAROLD D
NOVELLINO, AMANDA B
VISOSO, MIGUEL
HUDSON, RHONDA F
MEISENBURG, SHERRI M
WHITE, ROBERT D
BROOKS, EARL

DENNY, LENORE E
BIOLETTI, ADDIE M
JARVIS, C

WHITE, RD

WOOD, JEFF D
SANCHES, JUAN V
TINNIN, ALNISSA
ESIQUIO, CASTRO V
ERBY, ARTONYA U
WYLIE, LR

AVERY, E

MCCROREY, L

Source

Cole Information

2000
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information

CHERRY RD 2000

1210  AUTO LUBE SERVICE CENTER 1
1220 MAGIC BAY CAR WASH
SHEAR IMAGES
SQUEAKS
1221 FUL HOUSE
1223  BEST DEAL WINDOWS & SIDING COMPANY
BROOME, ANGELA N
CAUDLE,EC
DAVIS, VM
GREGORY, S
HOWARD, STEVEN
PIERCE, RH
RIDDLE, BARBARA
1227  JENNINGS, HAROLD S
1240  SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY
1243  BUFFET DYNASTY CHINESE RESTAURANT INCORPORATED
MAK, MUKSIM
1244  EL CANCUN MEXICAN RESTAURANT
1254  SHORE FURNITURE COMPANY
1257  ARCHIES AUTO SALES
1308  ELLIOTTS EXXON
1311 WILEY BROTHERS MARBLE & GRANITE WORKS INCORPORATED
1315  BUTTERFIELDS VALUE FRAMING
NOTE STORE INCORPORATED
1320 E & G CYCLES
GIORDANO, MICHAEL
1323 BRANDS PARTY SHOP
1324  TANNING PLACE THE
1325 BRAND SPIRITS
1332 G S HELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
1405 MAACO AUTO PAINTING
MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
1406  CAROLINA TITLE LOANS INCORPORATED
1407  COTTMAN TRANSMISSION CENTER
1409  ANDYS FIREWORKS
1411 SHRIMP BOAT
1425  DAVIDS PAWN SHOP
P CNET
1445  WHITEHEAD AUTO SALES INCORPORATED
1453  NOTHIN BUT SPORTS
1466  CHERRY PARK
ROCK HILL CITY GOVERNMENT PARKS RECREATION & TOURISM
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1074
1079
1105
1106

Target Street Cross Street
- v

DORCHESTER ST

SKEETE, MICHAEL
BRADLEY, JACKIE S
AVERY,JM

MEEKS, MARY G

Source

Cole Information

2000
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1030

1063

1089

1103

Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information

EDWARDS ST 2000

FIRST FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES

PROJECT WORK NOW

SLOOP JOHN OFFICE

ASSEMBLY OF GOD FIRST PARSONAGE

CLARK, WALTER A

ASSEMBLY OF GOD FIRST

ASSEMBLY OF GOD FIRST ROCK HILL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD OFFICE

ROCK HILL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY

HINSON, KEVIN D
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1031
1035
1060
1072

1090

Target Street Cross Street
{

NEAL ST

GEHARD, SHARON S
EWENS, PAULA
MCCASTON, JOHN H
HOLLINGSWORTH, JAMIE L
POWERS, CHARLIE
PONTUS, STANLEY E

2000

Source
Cole Information
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1008
1014
1018
1019
1024
1029
1030
1033
1034
1041
1042
1103
1105
1111
1115
1119
1121
1127
1133
1134
1139
1143
1145
1150
1151
11565
1156
1161
1163
1203
1207
1209
1210
1212
1213
1215
1218
1222
1224

1227
1231
1239
1240
1243
1245
1249
1251
1255
1259

Target Street

Cross Street

. v
BOSE AVE

YINGER, C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

MITCHELL, MARY A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

MOSLEY, DAVID B
OATES, JAMES M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
JORDAN, SUSAN D
RICHARDSON, CHERYL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
PATTERSON, N
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CHANDLER, M O
ARMSTRONG, ALFRED C
CHRISTOPHER, CINDY

STILLABOWER, DORANCE D

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CUNNINGHAM, G B
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ROBERTS, JACK L
WALKER, TIMOTHY P
ALDRIDGE, LINDA M
MINTON, WILLIE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BAKER, LYN

PARKS, JAVAN P
ALBERTS PAINTING CO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HEFNER, HEYWARD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
FOWLER, ALBERT T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BOULER, KENNETH
HEMPHILL, GEORGE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HOUZE, T

1995

Source
Cole Information
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1261
1265
1307
1309
1313
1319
1334
1337
1338
1339
1340
1348
1352
1354
1406
1416
1417
1422
1423
1429
1430
1435
1438
1441
1446
1447
1450
1456

Target Street

Cross Street

. v
BOSE AVE

MCMULLEN, MARVIN B

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

CRIST, WESLEY
TEMPLETON, LOUISE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
JENNINGS, WAYNE
THOMPSON, L H
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
SPRINGS, OSCAR

KING, LISA

JONES, WILLIE H

BELL, ROBERT L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
SMITH, CARL R
STEWART, JOE
SEXTON, PHILLIP

FOXX, WILLIE T
CURTIS, BENNY G
WINCHESTER, BETTY C
HALLMAN, JAMES H
PRICE, AMY

SCHULTZ, CRAIG
SACKINGER, WILL
CAUDLE,CD

SIMS, JAMES

1995

Source
Cole Information

(Cont'd)
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1021
1025
1038
1039
1040
1045
1048
1052
1057
1058
1064
1069
1072
1073
1076
1080
1083
1086
1089
1090
1100

1101
1102

1103

1106

1108

1110
1112

1125
1176
1178
1180
1182
1184
1186
1188
1190
1192
1194
1254
1256

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

BAKER, GEORGE
DRAKE, MARY M
HAWKINS, NELL C
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
STEWART, JD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
JACKSON, ALBERT D
GLENN, SHERRI A
ALLMAN, JOHN V JR
JENNINGS, CHELSEA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CORBETT, CLATEN L
HUMPHRIES, K S

CHAN, EANG
BUFFINGTON, ALFORD L
CRAIG, DANA

PEELE, ROSA G
NELSON, ROBERT L
OLIVER, WILLIE T
MCCROREY, S

WILLIS, PAULA E
PARRIS, FRED R
MARRIOTT, ROBERT C
WIRAMIHARDJA, D D
ANDERSON, M

MULLIS, JACKIE E
HENSON, WENDY A
ROBINSON, MELONIE A
WHITE, ROBERT D
NICHOLS, VANESSA L
WILCENSKI, WENDY S
BIOLETTI, ADDIE M
JACKSON, WALTER L
RODMAN, MIKE J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
CAO,HIENT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WALTON, V

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
LEWIS, JOHN M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
JOHNSON, F
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Source

Cole Information

1995
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1074
1079
1080
1086

Target Street Cross Street

. v
DORCHESTER ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

GRAHAM, SHERRI
MACIAS, HECTOR

Source

Cole Information

1995
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1063

1089

Target Street Cross Street
- v
EDWARDS ST
1ST ASSEMBLY OF GOD
ASMBLY OF GOD-FIRST
CLARK WALTER A REV
HELMS, HL JR

LITTLE PEOPLES DAY CARE CTR
ROCK HILL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY

1995

Source
Cole Information
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1210
1219
1220

1221

1223

1240

1243
1244
1254
1263
1308

1311
1315
1320
1323
1324
1325
1406
1409

1411
1425
1437
1445

1447
1453

1466

Target Street Cross Street
- v

N CHERRY RD

AUTO LUBE SVC CTR

WINSTEAD CONSTRUCTION CO
HAIRCUTTERS TOO

HUDSONS AUTO SALES

MAGIC BAY CAR WASH
DELTONDO, ALBERT J

DONUT HOLE

CAUDLE, KENNETH D
PIERCE,RH

SUAREZ, TINA

WILLIAMS, LINDA

WINDSOR, ED F

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO

POINT AFTER

EL CANCUN MEXICAN RESTAURANT
SHORE FURNITURE

CHERRY ROAD TIRE & AUTO CTR
ELLIOTTS EXXON & U HAUL
U-HAUL CO

WILEY BROS MARBLE WORKS INC
BUTERFIELDS VALUE FRAMING
ROCK HILL PAWN SHOP
BRANDS PARTY SHOP

SNIPES PAWN SHOP

BRAND SPIRITS INC

M & JS RESTAURANT

ANDYS FIREWORKS

PHILLIPS, OPAL B

SHRIMP BOAT

CHERRY STREET BATTING PARK
BANANA BOAT

NICHOLS AUTO REPAIR
WHITEHEAD AUTO SALES INC

H & F AUTO REFNSHNG

INSTANT REPLAY SPORTS
NOTHIN BUT SPORTS

CHERRY, PARK

ROCK HILL CHERRY PARK

Source

Cole Information

1995
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1015
1029

1031
1060
1090

Target Street Cross Street
v -

NEAL ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
COMPLETE TREE SVC
MERCK, GRADY

DAVIS, DELORES S
ELLIOTT, JEANR
CONTRONE, ANDREW D

1995

Source
Cole Information

7970926.5 Page: A47



1018
1024
1029
1030
1036
1042
1103
1119
1127
1133
1150
1156

1163
1212
1215
1222
1227
1239
1309
1319
1354
1406
1417
1422
1423
1429
1430
1435
1438
1447
1456

Target Street Cross Street
- v

BOSE AVE

BERTING, KEITH D
MARSHALL, CK
OATES, JAMES M
WOODS, G B
BELTON, MARIO
JAMES, GLORIA J
MCCOREY, BETTY J
DAVIS, W
CHANDLER, M O
ARMSTRONG, ALFRED C
DRUMMOND, MICHAEL S
ALLEN CARL E REV
ALLEN, CARL E
ROBERTS, JACK L
ARTIS,M M
SANDOVAL, MARIA
PARKS, JAVAN P
HEFNER, HEYWARD
FOWLER, ALBERT T
CLARK, LUCY M
TEMPLETON, LOUISE
JONES, WILLIEH
MOORE, SHELBY
BURNS, DAVID
VAUGHN, KATHRYN E
SEXTON, PHILLIP
FOXX, WILLIET
CURTIS, BENNY G
WINCHESTER, B C
HALLMAN, JAMES H
SACKINGER, WILL
SIMS, JAMES

1992

Source
Cole Information
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1021
1025
1038
1039
1045
1048
1052
1058
1069
1072
1073
1076
1089
1090
1101
1102
1104
1108
1125
1176
1180
1256

Target Street Cross Street
- v

CHANDLER DR

SADLER, RON H
DRAKE, ALVIN H
HAWKINS, NELL C
CARRILLO, JOSE
COATES, ELLA
GRIFFITH, ARDEL
JACKSON, ALBERT D
ALLMAN, JOHN V JR
PATTERSON, D
CORBETT, CLATEN L
HUMPHRIES, K S
CHAN, EANG
NELSON, ROBERT L
OLIVER, WILLIE T
PARRIS, FRED R
HERBST, DAVID S
MATTHEWS, MAY D
HARDIN, THOMAS W
OLIVER, ROGER P
BLAKE, ROY M
PRICE, GH
WARKENTIEN, TRACI L

Source

Cole Information

1992
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information

DORCHESTER ST 1992

1080  NIDAY, DOUG
1087  COPELAND, CD
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1063

1089

Target Street Cross Street
- v

EDWARDS ST

CLARK WALTER A REV
CLARK, WALTER A
FIRST ASSMBLY OF GD
ASSEMBLY OF GOD
FIRST ASSEMBLY GOD
ROCK HL CHRSTN ACAD

1992

Source
Cole Information
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1210
1219

1220
1221
1223

1240
1243
1244
1254
1263
1308

1311
1315
1320
1323
1324

1325

1409
1411
1425
1437
1445

1453
1466

Target Street Cross Street
- v

N CHERRY RD

AUTO LUBE SERV CTR
WINSTEAD CONSTR CO
WINSTEAD, WILBUR G
MAGIC BAY CAR WASH
DONUT HOLE THE
CAUDLE, KENNETH D
DAVIS, ARLEEN S
PIERCE, RH

WILSON, MARTY M
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO
POINT AFTER THE

EL CANCUN RESTAURNT
SHORE FURNITURE CO
CHERRY ROAD TIRE
ELLIOTTS EXXON STAT
U-HAUL CO

WILEY BROS MARBLE
GALLERY OF ART

ROCK HILL PAWN SHOP
BRANDONS PARTY SHOP
HAIRE KATHY DANCE
TANNING PLACE THE
BRAND SPIRITS INC
BRAND'S SPIRITS
ANDY'S FIREWORKS
SHRIMP BOAT #32
CHERRY ST BATTING
BEEFY'S

REDS AUTOMOTIVE SVC
S & H AUTOMOTIVE
WHITEHEAD AUTO INC
HUBER PARTS COMPANY
CHERRY PARK

CHERRY, PARK

ROCK HILL-CHERRY PK

Source

Cole Information

1992

7970926.5 Page: A52



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

NEAL ST 1992

1015  VARNADORE, JAMES J
1090 PONTUS, STANLEY E

7970926.5 Page: A53



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

BOSE AVE 1986

15 1212 Thompson Delores

BOOKER WASHINGTON ST —FROM 1213 Craig Michl
1319 CRAWFORD RD NORTHEAST 1 1215 Lowder Billy R 366-3891
SOUTH OF ROBINSON ST 1218 Baker Wade N © 366-8087
1221 Price Brenda A 366-8521
ZIP CODE 29730 1222 Parks Javan P © 366-3611
207%Reid Chambers 327-6848 1224 Neal Tony
211 Cherry Ernest 1225 Tiuy
211b Reid Gene 1227 Hefner Herbert H 366-4983
213 White Sammie © 1231 Jennings Michl J 366-1876
221%Prideau Caroll 327-4368 1233 Biggers Lessie 366-8768
223%Caldwell Brenda 1239 Fowler Albert 366-1783
231 Vacant 1249 Chandler
235 Robertson Lugenia © 328-8343 1251 Vacant
239 Vacant 1255 Barnes Joyce A 366-2146
.| 243 Blake Leon 328-3910 1259 Lowery Ray V 366-1552
| 246 Hope Arth S © 328-9005 1261 Goddard Cecil E © 366-5322
: | 263 Cooper Lafayette © 328-2972 CHANDLER DR ENDS
i | 267 House Waddell © ABERNETHY ENDS
‘| 284 Grase Georgia W Mrs © 328-2976 1307 Jaggers Benjamin F
: | 287 Scott Mattie C Mrs © 328-0876 13094 Thurmond Angela C
1| 292 Erby James W © 327-4898 1313 Bowles Jas A 366-7681

1317 Eaton Jack
20 1319 Templeton Aubury W © 366-6392

BOSE AV —FROM 852 MC DOW DR 1334 Deas Wm D ©
SOUTHEAST AND NORTH 1 NORTH 1337 Templeton Don L 366-7867
OF CHEROKEE AV 1338 Thompson Otis © 366-7643
1339 Kennedy Deborah A
ZIP CODE 29730 1340 Hasty Beulah L 366-8016
1008 Boatwright Jesse S © 1346 Jackson Thos
1009 Emmanuel Day Care (Overflow) 1348 Springs Sarah Mrs
1014%Brand Alvin L © 3664598 1352 Burns Chas H
1018 Rice Kay 1354 Thompson Nathl
1024*Lynn Jane H STEED BEGINS
OCONEE AV BEGINS 1406 Sligh Harold B ©
1030 Woods Tommie P Mrs © 366-3909 1414 Oates James M 366-7357
1033« Carter Carroll 1416 Oates Henry D 366-7243
1034 Beatty Mammie J 366-1827 1417 Amerson Harley B
1035 White Jas 1422 Duncan Gary S 366-1898
1036 Belton Rosie L 1423 Sexton Phillip W @ 366-1956
JOHN ENDS 1429 Foxx Wm C ©
1040 Massey Cleo Jr 1430 Curtis Benj G © 366-7239
1041 White Kenny © 1435 Winchester Henry M © 366-4325
1042 Hoffman Janice 1438 Hallman James H © 366-7301
~ 1103 Hutchison Sylvia 366-2017 1441 Fowler Earl F ©® 366-3208
g | 1105 No Return 1446 Smith Allen
21 1109 Vacant 1447 Helms Floyd E Jr © 366-1530
g | 1111 Burris Wm 1450 Moss Sarsh L Mrs © 366-4767
21 1115 Workman 1456 Sims Jas © 366-9647
£ | 1119 Strait Dennie E DEAS ST INTERSECTS
3| 1121 Fox Martha 3667216
2| 1127 Chandler Wm F © 18
4 1132 Williams Karen D BOWSER ST —FROM 1025 ALBERT ST
1133k Armstrong A C 366-2976 WEST
1134 Baheri Debi W Mrs
> 1139 Sinclair Johnny L ZIP CODE 29730
H EDWARDS ENDS 205 Blake Rita Mrs ©
3 | 1143 Vacant 206 Gathings Betty C Mrs © 328-3237
= | 1145%Moore Deon 211 Williams Willie J Mrs © 3288077
¢ |l 1150 Morris 214 Garris Charles F © 3286513
2 §i 1151 Vacant 219 Moody Bessie A Mrs © 327-5110
4 |l 1155 Jones Lester O 366-6458 222 Hogan S Haywood 327-4887
= I 1156 Allen Carl E © 366-1095 229 Hunter James V © 328-1568
3 | 1157 Hoyles Frazier L Douglas Jacquelyn L 3286533
3 §| 1161 Crawford James Jr 230 Moore Michl ® 327-5932
= | 1163 Roberts Jack L 366-8943 236 Byers Edw Jr © 327-2160
4 | DORCHESTER ENDS 239 Henderson Sam W ©
3 | 1208 Fincher Michl L © 366-3325 242 Massey John M ©
= § 1207 Smith Julia 249 Johnson Roosevelt ©® 329-2722
1209 Crump 254 Hemphill Otha B @
1210%Smith Anne L GODFREY ST BEGINS
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

- v Polk's City Directory
CHANDLER AVE 1986
CELANESE RD—Contd 1049 Vacant
D Derkies David 1052 Jackson Albert D © 366-2595
E Vacant 1053 Rollins Phyllis 366-5321
F Vacant 1057 Hope Hettie S ©
G Simmons Michl G 1058 Allman John V Jr 366-9743
H Vacant 1064*Burris John 366-1589
J Mauch 1069*Keith Denny :
K Ussery Linda 1072 Coley Johnny D Jr © 366-5207

L*Wolcott Jean
M#»Chapman Katie
N Child Luella J Mrs 366-4606
P#Gruber Richd
2602%Estes Joe K
2604« Ayers
2606xRognstad Ralph
2608 Strickland
2610« Hatchell
2612«Mc Shane Leo
2614%Beam
2620 Apartments
A Gladden Wm
B No Return
C Livingston
D Sanders
E Helms
F Willouby
G Fisher Wm A
H Geague
I Doswell James M
J Mec Caskill Sandra H
K Goodbar Connie
L Owens Donald
2645 Burger King
2683 Revco Drug
2685 Food Lion
Dr Ritchie Floyd
2687 Shiland Hardware 3668153
2690 Majik Market
2691 Hairtage House The 366-7178
2693 Body Firm The
2695 Norman Warren & Co real est 366-8141

9
CENTER ST —FROM SALUDA ST
SOUTHWEST 1 SOUTH OF CAROLINA
AV

ZIP CODE 29730
622 Reeder Kenneth J ©
625 Hemphill Pearl L Mrs © 328-8365
626 Reeder Robt L. © 328-2075
inton ie E ®
tt Horace B ®
y Levester © 3299236
636 Hinton Clara @ 328-9023

288
it

20
CHANDLER DR —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST 5 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
DOROTHY INTERSECTS(NOT OPEN)
1021 Sadler Ronald H 366-1752
1025 Drake Alvin H © 366-7282
1033 White Joe R 366-3993
1038 Pope Tom ©
1039%Wilson Chris
1040 Mc Minn Keith
1045 Coates Ella 366-7661
1048 Griffith Ardell L © 366-7075

1073 Lester Vicla T Mrs 366-9918

1076 Chan Eang Y © 366-5203

1077 Campbell Jenny C 366-6954

1080*«Ngyun Dong

1083 Craig Mattie M Mrs

1086*«Grow David 366-1081

1089 Nelson Robt L © 366-1978

1090 Oliver Willie T © 366-4945

1101 Parris Fred R © 3669775

1103 Anderson

1125 Anderson

1130 Carolyn’s Hair Care 366-7290

1134 Richard’s Automotive Repair 366-8667
Bradley Richd

23
CHARLES LA (STURGIS ESTATES)
FROM SPRINGDALE RD EAST 1
SOUTH OF WILDWOOD DR

ZIP CODE 29730

NUMBERS IRREGULAR
660 Bailey G Kenneth © 32-4387
658 Hunsucker Derek A ©® 324-5757
655 Sturgis Kenneth H @ 329-1334
680 Wood
687 Mims H Donald Jr 324-3554
694 Stutts Huey W © 324-3245
663 Weaver Daniel L @ 329-2757
672 Morris Don M

3
CHARLOTTE AV S —FROM 364 DAVE
LYLE BLVD SOUTH 1 EAST OF
OAKLAND AV

ZIP CODE 29730
100 Handy Pantry gro 328-9200
105 Salvation Army Community Center
3279685
Redshield Men’s Lodge
129 Young Contracting Co Inc 327-3123
Decorative Lighting Inc 327-6456
HOPE ST BEGINS
205 Jost Construction bldg contrs 324-2550
207 Stewart Wm J © 327-2860
211 Ward Realty & Construction 328-6293
211a Peoples Barber Shop 327-9257
219 Lyle Jessie H Mrs © 327-7991
221 Oates Daphine L Mrs ©
PENDLETON ST BEGINS
245 James Antiques 328-8241

4
CHARLOTTE AV W —FROM SOU RY
ESRTHEAST 2 EAST OF OAKLAND

ZIP CODE 29730

CHATHAM ENDS

CEDAR BEGINS
109 Drennan Neva R Mrs © 327-2794
123 Sherer A Eliz © 327-2895

7970926.5 Page: A55



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1986
JUHN BEGINS
1108 Hardee’s restr _
1110 Cherry Plaza Shopping Center !
1111 All American Gulf & Car Wash |
366-6868
1112 Community Cash Super Market
366-1030
Rock Hill National Bank 324-4444
1114 Sullivan Music Center 366-9429
Sullivan Dance & Body Wear 366-1760
Sullivan Music Center 366-9429
1118 Shaw Paul Furniture Co Inc 366-6133
1120 Erin’s 366-5070
1139 Quincy’s Family Steak House 366-2290 |
EDWARDS BEGINS
1158a Sixty Minute Cleaners 366-1084
1158b Pizza Hut 366-1078
1158c Home Federal Savings Bank Of S C
328-0131
1164 Donuts America 329-1992
1168 Chen’s Kit Kitchen restr 366-1066
DORCHESTER BEGINS
1210 Auto-Lube Inc 366-5800
1212 Magic Bay Car Wash
1219 Jackie’s Miniature World toys & games
329-1467
1219a Vacant
1221 Tate’s Video Sales & Service 366-5157
Rite Time Rent To Own tv & video
rentals 366-5157
1223 Polk Property Management 366-3109
Hupfer-Polk real est auctioneers
366-3109
Kimbrell’s Trailer Park 366-1014
Kimbrell Loubert Mrs
Bassmore Jim
Brown Mike
Ledford Ruby
Stanley David P
Davis Arleen S 366-5421
O’Neil Ed
Smith Marvin
Jones Robt Rev ©
Miles Raymond D
Pearson Ben S 366-5937
Brown Paul
Ellis Jay 366-3627
Smith Marion
Wells Josephine
NEAL ST BEGINS
1240 Sherwin-Williams Co paint ret 366-9749
1243 Point After The restr & lounge
366-5354
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1986

CHERRY RD—Contd
1244 Original House Of Pizza 366-4000
1254 Shore Furniture Co 366-7126
1257 Cherry Road Tire & Auto Center
366-9401
BRADLEY ST BEGINS
1304 Campbell’s Launderette
1304% Vacant
- 1308 Elliott Exxon gas sta 366-1004
' 1311 Wiley Brothers Marble & Granite
5 Works Inc 329-3987
' 1315 Vacant
1320 Price Wayne ©
1323 Branden’s Party Shop delicatessen
366-1052
1324 Haire Kathy Dance Studio 366-2351
1325 Brandon Spirits liquor store 366-1056
MEADOW DR BEGINS
1400 Vacant
1411 Shrimp Boat The restr 366-4112
1414 Andy’s Fireworks 366-6935
1445 Shillinglaw Cars new & used 366-7168
1445% S & H Automotive reprs 366-5858
1447 Oates David Repair Service
1453 Huber Auto Parts Inc 366-3105
DEAS ST BEGINS
1501 Mallard True Value Hardware 366-8197
1547 Thompson’s Famous Name Brand Shoes

366-7214
15851 Piece Gonds Shon 3299115
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

DORCHESTER AVE 1986
ZU
DORCHESTER ST —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST 3 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1074 Neil Brice E © 366-3731
1079 Stone Alton Rev 366-7890
1080 Niday G Douglas © 366-3546
1086 Burkett Linda
1087 Beavers Ken E 366-5829
1105 Vacant
1106%Kennedy Gray L
1107*Brock Wanda
1108 Vacant

BOSE AV INTERSECTS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Polk's City Directory

EDWARDS ST 1986
20
EDWARDS ST —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST 2 EAST OF RICHMOND
i DR
i ZIP CODE 29730
1063 Clark Walter A Rev 329-1633
1070 Rock Hill Christian Academy
First Assembly Of God Church 366-3159
1103 Roach Linda L © 366-1426
1106 Vacant
1108 Bailey Nannie L. Mrs
1109 Brothers John LL ©

BOSE AV INTERSECTS

i i
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

NEAL ST 1986
20
NEAL ST —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST 4 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1016 Varnadore James J ©® 366-1016
1036 Roberts Jean B Mrs
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

BOSE AVE 1981

20
BOSE AV —FROM 952 MC DOW DR
SOUTHEAST AND NORTH 1 NORTH
OF CHEROKEE AV

ZIP CODE 29730
1008 Roberts Conley Q ©
1009 Emmanuel Day Care (Overflow)
1014 Hollis J Olan ©® 366-4598
1015 Vacant
1018 Rice Kay Mrs 366-7797
1024*Eite John © 366-3911
OCONEE AV BEGINS
1030 Woods Tommie P Mrs © 366-3909
1033 Culpan Patricia K 366-1382
1034 Carter Carrettha
1035 Grace Lora D Mrs 366-4219
1036*Perry Edw
JOHN ENDS
1040 Mc Neal Billy 366-4778
1041 Martin Roger © 366-5816
1042 Thompson Levonne
1103%Barber Eliz F
1105#Gadbury Gene L 366-2227
1109%Bush Sara F Mrs 366-7657
1111#Mc Clinton Sylvester 366-7657
1115 Simmons Fredk R ©
1119 Strait Dennie E 366-3457
1121 Pappas Terry
1127 Chandler Wm F ©
1133 Robinson Clarence E © 366-8286
1134 Brown Richd R
1139 Vacant
EDWARDS ENDS
1143*Canupp Carolyn G 366-5025
1145%Patterson Douglas K 366-1693
1150 Clark Janet 366-2649
1151 Schwartz Ellen T © 366-4476
1155 Jones Lester
1156 Allen Carl E © 366-1095
1157 Kennedy Sally
1161*Albright Mary R 366-2202
1163 Roberts Jack L
DORCHESTER ENDS
1203 Fincher Michl L © 366-3325
1207 Brown Ann
1209 Douglas John O
1212 Gregory Roy F
1213 Vacant
1215 Vacant
1218 Baker Wade ©
1221*Flowers A Dennis © 366-9972
1222 Parks Javan P © 366-3611
1224 Hallman Richd A 366-2877
1225 Vacant
1227 Hefner Heywood 366-4983
1231 Fowler Albert T
1233 Biggers Lessie
1239 Phillips Laura K Mrs © 366-1550
1245 Mc Cullough Thos T
1249 Vacant
1255 Funderburk E M
1259 Lowery Ray 366-1552
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory
CHANDLER AVE 1981

CELANESE RD—Contd
A Brown Gail
B*Stellings Geo Jr
C Bowers Jerry C 366-1593
D Ansley Harry

2522 Apartments
A*Hancock Donald
B#Mc Daniel Jesse
C*Smith Lynda
D Snakenburg Linda
E Goodson Randy 366-9659
F#Roach Benj M
G Burgess James H
H#Curtin Wm
J*Roberts Steven
K Hancock James W Jr
L Boone David N
M*Brewster Patricia
N Estes Jo
P Money Jackie

2528 Apartments
AxBurgess Eloise
BiHensly Mike
CxMartin Sandra
D#Lucy Anne
ExMinsel Richd
F#Hudson Steph R
G Simmons Michl G
H#Mc Cormick Jeanette 366-6394
J Gist Robt
K+*Bowden Susan
L#Cherry Beth Mrs
M Oates Denver
N Childs Luella J 366-4606
P#Kaiser Wm

9
CENTER ST —FROM SALUDA ST
SOUTHWEST 1 SOUTH OF CAROLINA
AV

ZIP CODE 29730
6224Smith Callie A © 327-4769
626 Reeder Robt L © 328-2075
630« Davis Walker
631 Hayes Vonnie B Mrs © 328-1030
635« Mobley Levester 328-9296
636 Walker Leonard W © 327-2586

20
CHANDLER DR —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST 5 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
DOROTHY INTERSECTS(NOT OPEN)
1025 Drake Alvin H © 366-7282
1033 White Joe R
1038 Moore Joseph M © 366-7220
1039 Sadler Ronald H 366-1752
1040 Vails Wm S 366-9041
1045 Coates Ella 366-7661
1048 Griffith Ardell L ©® 366-7075

1049 Perry Wm J

1052 Jackson Albert ©

1053 Robbins Phyllis 366-5321

1057 Hope Hettie Sue

1058 Allman John V Jr 366-9743
1064 Mackey Furman D

1069 Keith Dennie W 366-9043
1073 Humphries Viola T Mrs 366-9918
1076 Green Ellen H 366-8846

1077 Campbell J M 366-4755

1080« Pike Herman

1083 Craig Mattie Mrs ©

1086 Vacant

1089 Sims Zulee © 366-1978

1090 Oliver Willie T © 366-4945
1101 Parris Fred R © 366-9775
1103 Anderson Clarence B © 366-7026
1125 Anderson Marcelina

1130 Carolyn's Hair Care 366-7290
1134 Vacant

1243 H & L Car Clean-Up 366-2150

CHARLES LA (STURGIS ESTATES)
FROM SPRINGDALE RD EAST 1
SOUTH OF WILDWOOD DR

ZIP CODE 29730

NUMBERS IRREGULAR
660 Bailey Grover K © 328-8068
645 Madden Larry H © 324-3418
655%Austin J F ©
658 Hunsucker Richd C ©

3
CHARLOTTE AV S —FROM 364 DAVE
LYLE BLVD SOUTH 1 EAST OF
OAKLAND AV

ZIP CODE 29730
100 Charlotte Avenue Self Service serv sta
328-9200
104 Dillingham Graphics adv agcy 328-1786
105 Salvation Army Community Center
327-3127
Redshield Men's Lodge
129 Young Contracting Co Inc 327-3123
Decorative Lighting Co 327-6456
HOPE ST BEGINS
205 Ward Realty & Contruction 328-6293
207 Stewart Wm J © 327-2860
211a Peoples Barber Shop 327-9257
219 Hinson Effie V Mrs © 327-4703
221 Oates Daphine L Mrs ©
PENDLETON ST BEGINS
245 Rock Hill Times newspapers 327-1171

CHARLOTTE AV W —FROM SOU RY
NORTHEAST 2 EAST OF OAKLAND
AV

ZIP CODE 29730
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

- v Hill's City Directory
CHERRY ST 1981
CHERRY RD—Contd 1308 Elliott Exxon 366-1004,
957 Burns Albert E © 327-4307 1311 Wiley Bros Marble & Granite Works
965 Mc Keown Susie N © 327-3802 Inc 366-1012
1023 Mc Carter Sarah F Mrs bondswn 1315 Howren Music Co 366-8146
366-3793 1320 Foodway The 366-1006
Mc Carter M Haskell © 366-3793 St Clair James H ©
RICHMOND DR BEGINS 1323 Brandon Enterprises Inc gros 366-1048
FARIS ST ENDS Brandon’s Party Shop(Div Of Brandon
Enterprises) delicatessen 366-1052
20 1324 Haire Kathy Dance Studio 366-2351

JOHN BEGINS
1108 Cherry Plaza Shopping Center
1111 All American Gulf Station 366-6868
1112 Community Cash Super Market
366-1030
Rock Hill National Bank 324-4444
1114 Gameland recreation 366-5650
1118 Shaw Paul Furniture Co Inc 366-6133
1120 Love’s Inc jwlrs 366-7161
EDWARDS BEGINS
1158 Wizard The lounge
1158a Sixty Minute Cleaners 366-1084
1158b Pizza Hut 366-1078
1158 Home Federal Savs & Loan Assn
328-0131
1162 Kentucky Fried Chicken Restr 366-1082
1168 Kit Chen's Kitchen restr 366-1066
DORCHESTER BEGINS
1210 Auto-Lube 366-5800
1212 Magic Bay Car Wash
1215 Chevrolet Automobiles 366-9414
1219a Yesterday's Treasures antiques
3669871
1221 Vacant
1223 Polk Property Management 366-3109
Kimbrell's Trailer Park 366-1014
Ledford Ruby
*Rainey John D
Beckham Robt T
*Taylor Sarah L
*Wilson Marty
Davis Arleen S 366-5421
O'Neil Ed
Smith Marvin
Angel Belle S Mrs © 366-1532
Freeman Freddie ©
Ingram Robt L
Kessinger Orley E @ 366-3737
Crarey Bruce M
Miles Raymond D
Pearson Ben S 366-5937
Roberts R F
Sanders Bobby
Adams Clayton D
NEAL ST BEGINS
1240 Sherwin-Williams Co paint ret 366-9749
1243 Golden Palace Restaurant 366-6166
1244 Biscuit Basket The restr 366-6057
1254 Shaw Furniture Co 366-7126
1257 Cherry Road Tire & Auto Center
366-9401
CHANDLER DR BEGINS
1304 Campbell’s Launderette

1325 Brandon Liquors 366-1056
MEADOW DR BEGINS
1400 Big Daddy’s restr 366-7472
1401 Shrimp Boat The restr 366-4112
1445 Shillinglaw G M C Truck Inc new &
used 366-7168
1445% S & H Automotive reprs 366-5858
1447 Oates David Repair Service
1453 Huber Auto Parts Inc ret 366-3105
DEAS ST BEGINS
1501 Mallard True Value Hardware 366-8197
1513 Barclays American Financial 366-8351
1553 Heilig-Meyers Furniture 366-8121
HEARN ST BEGINS
1601 Hearn George Ford autos 366-3181
Hearn George Leasing autos 366-3181
1647 Bob's House Of Furniture 366-5881
Imperial Of Rock Hill Inc contrs
366-8111
1657 Cherry Road Value Service Station gas
sta 366-3678
LATHAM DR BEGINS
1711 Fish Farm The restr
1739 York County Natural Gas Authority
366-9404

21
EBINPORT RD BEGINS
1829 Vacant
1841 Fisher Auto Sale 366-7164
1843 Conner Mobile Homes Sales 366-8355
CEDAR GROVE LA BEGINS
1901 Stars & Bars clo 366-2376
1903 Stge
1906 Pic'n’ Pay Shoes 366-9540
1909 Vacant
1919 Pizza Inn 366-3149
1925 Livingston's Liquor Store 366-4280
1926 Patton C J Motors Inc 366-4151
1932 Krispy Kreme Bakery Thrift Store
366-2757 ;
1933 Cherry Road Self Serv
WILLIAMS ST BEGINS
2001 Sawyer Cleaners & Laundry br 366-4192
2001%*Thomas Larry
2003 Electrolux (Div Of Consolidated Foods)
brkrs 366-8388
2005 Al's Drive-In restr 366-2447
2009 Cherry Road Furniture Co Inc 366-7653
2012 Western Auto Supply Co 366-5196
2015 Barclays American Financial 366-8351
2020 Credit Thrift Of America 366-6176
2021 Family Dollar Store 366-4511
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

DORCHESTER AVE 1981

20
DORCHESTER ST —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST 3 EAST OF RICHMOND

DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1074 Neil Brice F © 366-3731
1087 Lambert Dexter 366-1235
1105 Culp James L
1106*Brooks Roy E 366-8931
1107 Gladden Charles
1108%Brice Larry L

BOSE AV INTERSECTS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

EDWARDS ST 1981

EDWARDS ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST 2 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

- N

ZIP CODE 29730
1063 Clark Walter A Rev 366-1325
1070 First Assembly Of God Church 366-3159
1103 Davis Linda R Mrs © 366-5023
1106 Bailey Nannie L Mrs ©
1109 Brothers John L ©
BOSE AV INTERSECTS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Hill's City Directory

NEAL ST 1981

NEAL ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST 4 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

YA

ZIP CODE 29730
116 Varnadore James J © 366-1016
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Target Street Cross Street Source
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BOSE AVE 1976

BOSE AV—Contd

1008 Roberts Conley Q ©

1009 Emmanuel Day Care (Overflow)

1014 Holliman Klatin ©

1015 Vehaun Louis P Rev 366-4911

1018 Hartsell Hazel A Mrs 366-3941

1024 Hoffman Nell C Mrs © 366-3911
OCONEE AV BEGINS

1030 Woods Tommie D Mrs ©

1033 Vacant

1034 Beckler Charles W

1036 Braswell Jane Mrs
JOHN ENDS

1040 No Return

1041 Devine

1042 Baker Betty 366-3429

1103*Arthur Joanne 366-9851

1105 Neil Hazel E Mrs 366-3731

1109 Vacant

1111 Bush Sara F

1115 Simmons Fredk R @

1119 Straight Danny

1121 Brown Lorene M

1127 Chandler Wm F ©

1132 Carter V Lynn 366-3057

1133 Goolsby Herman W ©
EDWARDS ENDS

1143 Vacant

1150 Hull Linda Mrs © 366-3844

1151 Gallman Robt W ©

1155%Dolan Mary Jane

1156 Allen Carl E © 366-1436

1157*Yelton Roy

1161 Walker Linda W Mrs

1163 Williams Martha J 366-7604
DORCHESTER ENDS

1203 Fincher Michl L © 366-9769

1207 Vacant

1215 Turner Robt L

1218 Cook Wm J © 366-2321

1221 Douglas Joe E ©

1222 Parks Javan P © 366-3611

1224 Drakeford Wayne L 366-5250

1225 Vacant (1225-27)

1231 Fowler Albert T

1233%Hefner Heyward

1239 Phillips Laura K © 366-1550

1243 Vacant

1259 Lowery Ray © 366-1552

1261 Goddard Cecil E © 366-1544

1265 Gaskin Frank ©
ABERNATHY ENDS

1307 Vacant

1309 Fincher Larry

1313 Carpenter Geo A © 366-1494

1317 Mills Joanne Mrs

1319 Templeton Aubrey W © 366-2350

1334 Dease Wm D ©

1337 Davis Kym 366-2335

1338 Thompson Otis © 366-7643

1339 Vacant

1346 Moore Wayne 366-3310

1348%Springs Anderson
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Target Street
- v

CHANDLER AVE

Cross Street

Source
Hill's City Directory

1976

CELANESE RD—Contd
N Vacant
P*Craig Louisa R Mrs 366-1839
2508 Washerette & Pool Hse
2516 Apartments
AxKeith Ronald O 366-9967
B No Return
CxRogers H Wayne 366-9314
D#Callahan Paul A 366-2955
2522 Apartments
AxUsry L Edw 366-1229
B#Folkes Wm F 366-5323
CxPolston Wayne 366-6391
D#Smith James B 366-5714
E#Duer A
FxHipp Irby S III 366-4854
G#Normen Ralph W 366-2819
H#Brooks Larry 366-3873
J*Troglione Ronald V 366-2098
L#Dawkins Jack W 366-2226
M#Kenyon Karlie L 366-6200
N#Fouche Dan
O*Smith Margt
2528 Apartments
AwBennett T H 366-5739
B#Shaffer Robt K
C#Moore Geraldine R Mrs
D*Springer John 366-7435
ExFerguson James G 366-1343
F#xNorman Susan
G#Faulkner Boyce 366-2509
H&Weaver Deborah H
J*De Bruhl James W 366-6034
K#Mc Donald James K 366-6213
LaWilliams Gary 366-2818
M+#Dennis Charles R 366-6327
N#Cooke Brenda
OxBelk Diane 366-9554

9
CENTER ST —FROM SALUDA ST
SOUTHWEST 1 SOUTH OF CAROLINA
AV

ZIP CODE 29730
615 Vacant
622«Horne Diane © 328-8124
625« Williams Reggie 327-5468
626 Braese Charles P 327-1470
629 Allen Thos H Jr © 327-9732
630 Madden J Houston ©® 327-4501
631 Hayes Vonnie B Mrs © 328-1030
635 Cathcart Verner O © 327-2985
636 Walker Leonard W © 327-2586

20
CHANDLER DR —FROM CHERRY RD
NgR‘IHW['ET 5 EAST OF RICHMOND
D

ZIP CODE 29730
DOROTHY INTERSECTS(NOT OPEN)
1025 Drake Alvin H © 366-7282

GREGORY INTERSECTS
WESTDALE INTERSECTS
1033 White Joe R
1038 Moore Joseph M ©
1039 Sadler Ronald H
1040 Vails W S © 366-9041
1045 Coates Ella
1048 Griffith Ardell L © 366-7075
1049 Perry Willie J
1052 Ronald Francis ©
1053 Vacant
1057 Hope Ernest N Jr
1058 Allman John V Jr 366-9743
1064 Pressley Bradly E
1069 Vacant
1072 Fudge John S © 366-9520
1073 Humphries Viola T Mrs 366-9918
1076 Rayfield Kenneth
1077 Vacant
1080 Baker Frank E © 366-4595
1083 Craig Mattie Mrs © 366-7656
1089 Sims Zulee © 366-1978
1090 Oliver Willie T ©® 366-4945
1101 Parris Fred © 366-9775
1103 Anderson Clarence B © 366-7026
1126« Wright Bickter Jr
1130 Mc Clellan Willie R 366-1691
1243 Universal Motors Clean Up Shop
366-4047

CHARLES LA (STURGIS ESTATES)
FROM SPRINGDALE RD EAST 1
SOUTH OF WILDWOOD DR

ZIP CODE 29730

NUMBERS IRREGULAR
660 Bailey Grover K © 328-8068
635 Madden Larry H © 3274543
655 Sturgis Kenneth H ® 327-4028
658 Galloway T A 328-2017

109
CHARLOTTE AV (FT MILL)-FROM 400
N WHITE ST NORTHEAST 1 NORTH
OF SKIPPER AV

ZIP CODE 29715
111 Vacant
113 First Lady Salon Of Beauty 547-6019
115 Cobb Joe S © 547-2619
117%Beaver Bernice Mrs 547-2287
117% Mahaffey Willis R ©® 547-2453
229 Helms Semion F ©
234 Mc Callister Frances B Mrs
WATFORD ST BEGINS
307 Shaw John T © 547-2828
STILL AV BEGINS
401 Attaway Edw C © 547-4687
402 Saint Clair David L © 547-6767
403 Gordon Donald R © 547-4686
Wolfe Carlton R
404 Blackwelder Saml F © 547-2880
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1976

RIDGE RD BEGINS
917 Allen Lee A 327-7990
920 City Fire Dept (Sta No 2) 328-6706
925 Busby Wm H © 328-1730
933 Clark Gene L © 327-3953
943 Duckworth James A © 328-2502
950 Winthrop Park
951 Stewart Sarah M Mrs © 328-1316
957 Burns Albert E © 3274307
965 Mc Keown Susie N © 327-3802
1025 Mc Carter Sarah F Mrs bondswn
366-3793
Mc Carter M Haskell © 366-3793
RICHMOND DR BEGINS
FARIS ST ENDS

20
JOHN BEGINS

1108 Cherry Plaza Shopping Center
1109 Hardee’s Drive In restr 366-3627
1111 Sims Bob Gulf Service 366-9140
Auto Brush-O-Mat
1112 Community Cash Super Market
366-1030
Rock Hill National Bank 327-1101
1114 Smith’s Cherry Plaza Drugs Inc
366-7157
1120 Consumer Wholesale jwirs 366-7161
EDWARDS BEGINS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1976

CHERRY RD—Contd
1158 Cedric’s Fish & Chips 366-3353
1158a Sixty Minute Cleaners 366-1084
1160 Pizza Hut 366-1078
1162 Kentucky Fried Chicken Restr 366-1082
1168 Kit Chen’s Kitchen restr
PATTON ENDS
DORCHESTER BEGINS
1210 Jimmy’s Sunoco Service 366-5445
1212 Magic Bay Car Wash
1221 T & B TV Sales 327-1979
1223 Avon Upholstery
Kimbrell's Trailer Park 366-1014
Kimbrell Vernie M Mrs 366-1014
Driggers Lynwood H 366-1628
Massey Roy
Ross Jerry L
Adams Clayton
Bazemore James R
Lane Ken
Pearson Ben
1224 Haire Kathy Dance Studio
MAC ARTHUR ENDS
NEAL BEGINS
1240 Sherwin-Williams Co 366-9749
1243 Dragon Inn The 366-5941
1244 Wiener King 366-5929
1254 Shaw Furniture Co 366-7126
1257 Goodrich B F Store 366-9401
BRADLEY ENDS
CHANDLER BEGINS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

DORCHESTER AVE 1976

20
DORCHESTER ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST 2 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1079 Petty John W
1087 Stacks Mary E
1106 Hollis J O 366-4598
1106 No Return
1107 Crooks Larry J 366-5396
1108 Vanderford Charles
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

EDWARDS ST 1976

20
EDWARD ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST 2 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1063 Clark Walter A Rev 366-1325

1070 Assembly Of God Church 366-1117
1103 Vacant

1106 Bailey Cullen W ©
1109 Ferguson Mary
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Hill's City Directory

NEAL ST 1976

2(
NEAL ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST 4 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

Z1P CODE 29730
1015 Conner Ray A
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Hill's City Directory

BOSE AVE 1971

20

BOSE AV —FROM 952 MC DOW DR
SOUTHEAST AND NORTH, 1 NORTH
OF CHEROKEE AV

ZIP CODE 29730

1008 Roberts Conley T 366-3844

1014 Medford Joanne H Mrs ©

1015 Ringer Marion Rev 366-1390

1018 Hartsell Hazel A Mrs 366-3941

1024 Hoffman Nell C Mrs © 366-3911
OCONEE AV BEGINS

1030 Woods Tommie L Mrs © 366-3909

1033 Poag Zella H Mrs 366-4427

1034 Beckler Charles W

1036 Vacant
JOHN ENDS

1041 Schwartz John H

1103 Brewer Danl B 366-3033

1105 Neil Hazel Mrs 366-3731

1109 Simmons Ray

1111 Faulkenberry Bernard H 366-4602

1115 Feagin Ralph D @ 366-1211

1119 Robinson Charles R

1120 Brice Sarah S 366-1323

1121 Weir Desmus T

1127 Chandler Wm F 366-3787

1132 Anderson Bill ©® 366-1317

1133 Chandler David E © 366-3489

1134 Doby David M Jr 366-1319

1139 Huffstetler Vernie H © 366-1209
EDWARDS ENDS

1143 Thomas Fred 366-7508

1145 Ross Charles Jr

1150 Combs Robt W © 366-1127

1151 Gallman Robt W @ 366-1342

1155 Black Earnest 366-1033

1156 Allen Carl E ©®
DORCHESTER INTERSECTS

1161 Lewis Donald L 366-1225
DORCHESTER ENDS

1203 Deese Leroy

1207 Mc Allister Lee O

1209 Brown Emily H Mrs ©

1210 Griggs Bobby 366-1129

1213 Moss Charles

1215 Braday Curtis

1218 Tobias Mary B Mrs © 366-3607

1221 Piercy Fred G 366-3781

1222 Parks Nova M Mrs © 366-3611

1224 Hardee Defford 366-3609

1225 No Return

1227 Vacant

1231 Moss Barry

1233 Dawson Charles

1239 Phillips Julian F © 366-1550

1243 Neely Sammy G

1245 Neely Geo F

1249 Hedgepath Sherman

1251 Oxendine Ralph T

1255 Lane Mary E Mrs © 366-1546

1259 Lowery Ray © 366-1554
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Hill's City Directory

CHANDLER AVE 1971

2
CHANDLER DR —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST, 5 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
87 No Return
88 Shackleford Jeff
89 No Return
DOROTHY INTERSECTS(NOT OPEN)
1025 Drake Alvin H © 366-7282
GREGORY INTERSECTS
WESTDALE INTERSECTS(NOT OPEXN)
1033 White Joseph R 366-4490
1039 Henson Bill
1040 Waldrop J R ©
1045 Huddleston Florence 366-7383
1048 Edwards John © 366-9091
1049 Presley Ada Mrs 366-1028
Presley Floyd 366-9862
1052 Thomas Robt T © 366-4839
1057 Hope Louise B Mrs © 366-7448
1058 Allman John V Jr 366-9743
1069 Montgomery Robt O
1072 Fudge J Shelton © 366-9520
1073 Lester Viola T Mrs 366-9918
1076 Haynes James P 366-4925
1077 Vacant
1080 Baker Frank E © 366-4595
1083 Craig Mattie Mrs ©
1089 Sims Zulee ©
1090 Oliver Willie T © 366-4945
1101 Parris Fred © 366-9775
1103 Anderson Clarence B 366-7026
1125 Vacant
1130 Quality Grocery 366-1489

(ol
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1971

Auto Brush-U-Mat 327-Y143
1112 Community Cash Super Market
366-1030
Rock Hill National Bank 327-4141
1114 Smith's Cherry Plaza Drugs 366-7157
1118 United 5 & 10 Store variety store
366-1032
1120 Consumer Wholesale jwlrs 366-7161
EDWARDS BEGINS
1158 Cedric’s Fish & Chips 366-3353
Sixty Minute Cleaners 366-1084
1160 Pizza Hut 366-1078
1162 Kentucky Fried Chicken Restr 366-1082
1168 Milton Porter Insurance Agency
366-3363
Christmas L. R Public Account Service
366-3511
PATTON ENDS
DORCHESTER BEGINS
210 Wayne's Sunoco Service 366-1074
1212 Magic Bay Car Wash
1221 Electronic Sales & Service Co 366-1765
1223 Kimbrell's Trailer Park 366-1014
Kimbrell Vernie M Mrs 366-1014
Drigger Lynwood H 366-1628
Smith Fred
Smith Keith 366-3382
Smith Saml 366-3579
Reaming John
Mc Keown J P
Adams Kenneth
Mc Carter Billy
Maria Linda
Rogers Randall S 366-4933
Kimbrell Jack C 366-3745
Powell Fay
Hobbs Willis L 366-3705
Taylor Kenneth E 366-3471
MAC ARTHUR ENDS
NEAL BEGINS
1243 Vacant
1244 Park Inn Grill restr 366-4166
1254 Shaw Furniture Co 366-7126
1257 Goodrich B G Store 366-9401
BRADLEY ENDS
CHANDLER BEGINS
1304 Campbell’s Home Laundry
1304% Glamourette Beauty Salon
1308 Elliott & Bridges Esso Station 366-1004
1311 Wiley Bros Marble & Granite Works
Inc 366-1012
1315 La Petite Beauty Salon 366-1054
Timmons Barber Service 366-1050
1320 Bill's Foodway 366-1006
Reule Wm 366-1006
1322 Reliable TV Sales & Service 366-1044
Rock Hill Thread & Cloth Shop dry gds
366-1042
1323 Brandon Enterprises Inc gros 366-1052
Brandon’s Party Shop(Div Of Brandon
Enterprises) gros 366-1052
1325 Brandon Liquors 366-1056
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Hill's City Directory

DORCHESTER AVE 1971

20
DORCHESTER ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST, 2 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1079 Hamilton Leon
1087 Hildreth Clayton M 366-1271
1105 Hollis Olin
1106 Vacant
1107 Vacant
1108 Vacant
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Hill's City Directory

EDWARDS ST 1971

EDWARD ST —FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST, 2 EAST OF RICHMONI
DR |

ZIP CODE 29730
1063 Clark Walter A Rev 366-1325

1070 Assembly Of God Church 366-1117
1103 Williams Joe

1106 Bailey Cullen W ©
1109 Burton Richd E 366-1405
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Hill's City Directory

NEAL ST 1971

2(
NEAL ST —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWEST, 4 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

ZIP CODE 29730
1015 Varnadore Jesse J 366-1016
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

- v Hill's City Directory
BOSE AVE 1967
14
9 1105 NEIL HAZEL MRS 327-2125
BOGGS AV —FROM SALUDA ST 1109 VACANT
NORTHWEST, 1 WEST OF SUMMIT ST 1111 BABER ARNOLD T
1115 FEAGIN RALPH D @ 328-2017
476 WHITESIDES HORTON B e 1119 MORGAN ROBT e
328-2259 1121 VACANT
480 VACANT 1127 CHANDLER WM F @ 327-2889
1132 ANDERSON BILL ® 328-646a
1133 SMITH HAROLD K ® 328-0928
15 1134 TINDAL JAMES E 328-3270
BOOKER ST RT S —FROM 243 LOMAX ST 1139 HUFFSTETLER VERNIE H @
SOUTH., 2 EAST OF CRAWORD RD 327-58a8
--—EDWARDS ENDS
1102 CROCKETT CLIFTON 1143 MCCLOSKEY TERRY J
1103 wOODS VIOLA @ 328-2368 1150 COMBS ROBY W @ 327-3865
1106 ODOM ISADORE 1151 HOLT PETTUS ® 327-a551
1109 PAIGE PEARL MRS 327-7227 1155 JACKSON ALBERT 328-301a&
1110 HOLLEY ESSIE 1156 ALLEN CARL E ® 328-6642
1114 BELTON LEROY ~=—=DORCHESTER INTERSECTS
1118 WILLIAMS CHARLES 327-5933 1157 SNIPES JIMMY
1122 CHERRY SUSIE 328-2969 1161 GOODMAN RANDY
1123 CALDWELL ALBERTA 1163 HOFFMAN DAVID
1126 AIKEN PAUL P JR -—-DORCHESTER ENDS
1130 EVANS MOSE 1203 WRIGHT JAMES C @
===CLINTON PK INTERSECTS 1207 ALFORD JOHNNY
1209 BROWN EMILY L ® 328-0667

15
BOOKER WASHINGTON ST —FROM 1319
CRAWFORD RD NORTHEASTs 1 SOUTH
OF ROBINSON ST
221 CHERRY ERNEST
246 DICKERSON SAML
251 ROBERTSON LUGENIA e
255 DICKERSON AMODS o
268 VACANT
279 COOPER CARRIE B MRS ®
285 GRAY LOVIC MRS
294 GRASE GED W ® 328-2976
297 SCOTT ROSA H
298 ERBY JAMES ® 327-4898
20

BOSE AV —FROM 952 MC DOW DR
SOUTHEAST AND NORTH TO DEAS ST
1 NORTH OF CHEROKEE AV

1008
101a
1015
1018
1024

ROBERTS C Q ® 327-TA454

AUSTIN WALTER S

KAY WM ) @ 327-4444
TAYLOR RONNIE e

HOFFMAN NELL C MRS ®
328-2919

KAY®"S BEAUTY SALON BEAUTY
SHOP ® 327-5641

--=0CONEE AV BEGINS

1029

1030 WOODS TOMMIE L MRS e
328-0947

1033 VACANT

1034 LINN MARVIN F 327-7759

1035 HOUGH CHARLES 327-5340

1036 VACANT

===JDHN ENDS

1040 LOLIS JO-ANN 328-6632
1041 MASSEY FRANK B8 ®

1042 VACANT

1103 HERNANDEZ PAUL

1210
1213
1215
1218
1221
1222
1224
1225
1227
1231

1239
1243
1245
1249
1255
1259
1261
1265

GRIGGS BOEBY 328-1322
DONAHUE HARRY A @ 328-2086
LYNCH JOHNNY

TOBIAS ARTH M @ 327-5158
GREENE LANNY @ 327-5146
PARKS JAVAN P @

HARDEE DEFFORD 327-779a&
MCMALAND JACK E 227T-2557
WILLIAMS MARJORIE 328-6979
SNIPES NORMAN

PHILLIPS JULIAN F @ 327-4732
VACANT

WILSON LESTER M

PR ICE JACKIE

LANE CURTIS @ 328-3143
GODDARD CECIL e

LOWERY RAY 328-0032

WRIGHT WM L @ 327-4514

~==—ABERNATHY ENDS

1307
1309
1313
1317
1319
1337
1338
1339
1346
1348
1352
1354

VICK JAMES G 327-5069
THOMPSON MICHL 327-9829
CARPENTER GEO A e 327-7851
STRICKLAND E L 328-6338

TEMPLETON AUBURY W @
BYRD A E

THOMPSON OTIS @ 366-T7T643
VACANT

MITCHELL JACK 366—7965
SHELLEY WENDEL
BENFIELD RUSSELL
ROACH JAMES 366=-9057

-==STEED BEGINS

1406
141a
1417
1422
1423
1429
1430
1435

1438
1441

SLIGH HAROLD B ® 366—-43T74

RUFFKIN DONALD

MOSS HARRY D ® 366-4767

MILLER BETTY J @

SEXTON PHILLIP W e 366-9167

LONG O'DELL ® 366-T414

CURTIS BENJ G ® 366—-7239

WINCHESTER HENRY M @
366—-4325

HALLMAN JAMES H ® 366-=7301

MOORE ALVIN F @ 366-4768
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v Hill's City Directory

CHANDLER AVE 1967
24

CHANDLER DR—Contd

1017

~==DOROTHY INTERSECTS(NOT OPEN)

1025

-=—=GREGORY INTERSECTS
=——=WESTDALE INTERSECTS{(NOT OPEN)

1033

1038
1039
1040
1045
1048
1049
1052
1053

1057
1058
1069
1072
1073
1076
1077
1080
1083
1089
1090

—-—ENDS INTERSECTS(NOT OPEN)

1101
1105

1125
1130

FOUST CHARLES R 327-9104

DRAKE ALVIN H ® 366-7282

MCDONALD CLAYTON A o

366—~7633
BAKER JAMES C

BAKER HEYWARD E 366-4090
GRANT W H

VACANT

EDWARDS JOHN ® 366—-9091
VACANT

THOMAS ROBT T @ 366-7400

MONTGOMERY GLACIONA MRS
366~-7733

HOPE LOUISE B MRS @ 366-7448

ALLMAN JOHN V JR @ 366-9743

SETTLEMYER BILL G ® 366-7651

LEIR DEWEY 366-9186

HALEY VIRGIL ® 366-4636

VACANT

LEWIS E W 366-7957

BAKER FRANK E 366-4595

WRIGHT WM R @ 366-7861

SIMS ZULEE @ 366-4998

OLIVER WILLIE T @ 366-7831

VACANT

ANDERSON CLARENCE B o
3667026

CLARK CHARLIE B @ 366—7938

MASON®*S GROCERY GRO

QUALITY GROCERY 366—-6353
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1967

933 GANTT PFPHILLIVF C ® Jr=rBuvu
951 STEWART SARAH M MRS @

328~-1316
957 BURNS ALBERT E ®@ 327-4307
965 MC KEOWN SUSIE N @ 327-3802
1023 MC CARTER M HASKELL o

328=-6€548

-==RICHMOND DR BEGINS
-=-=FARIS ST ENDS

20
-==JOHN BEGINS
CHERRY PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
1109 HARDEE®'*S DRIVE IN RESTR
327-4562
1111 SIMS *BOB®* GULF SERVICE
327-9143
1112 COMMUNITY CASH SUPER MARKET
GROS 327-984S
ROCK HILL NATIONAL BANK
327-4141
1114 SMITH DRUG STORES 327-2029
1118 UNITED S € 10 STORE
1120 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO
327-7674
SEARS RCOEBUCK AND CO DEPT
STORE 328-0121
-—=—EDWARDS BEGINS
1158 VACANT
—==PATTON ENDS
--—DORCHESTER BEGINS
1210 PALMETTO SUNDCO SERVICE
327-7626
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1967

I

CHERRY RD—Contd
1223 KIMBRELL®*S TRAILER PARK
-——MCARTHAR ENDS
--=NEAL BEGINS
1243 SHONEY®*S RESTR 328-3891
1244 PARK INN GRILL RESTR
328-2441
1250 SHAW FURNITURE CO 328-1831
-——BRADLEY ENDS
-~=CHANDLER BEGINS
1302 VACANT
1304 ECON-D-WASH LNDRY
1308 ELLIOTT &€ BRIDGES ESSO
STATION 327-5716
1315 LA PETITE BEAUTY SALON
327-2171
TIMMONS BARBER SHOP 327-9303
1320 TUCKER BUILDING
BILL'S FOODWAY GROS 327-3016
REULE WM 327-3016
1322 RELIABLE TV SERVICE o
328-6001
ROCK HILL THREAD €& CLOTH
SHOP DRY GDS 327-7801
1323 BRANDON ENTERPRISES INC
GRO-LIQ © 328-0766
BRANDON®'S PARTY SHOP (DIV OF
BRANDON ENTERPRISES) GRO
328-0766
1325 BRANDON'S (LIQUORS (DIV OF
BRANDON ENTERPRISES) LIQ
328-1315
1340 STEVENS GRILL RESTR 328-6586
-=-=MCNAIR ENDS
-=-=MEADOW BEGINS
1401 SHRIMP BOAT THE RESTR
327-5925
1403 TINY TEE GOLF 327-2301
1445 CHERRY ROAD NURSERY E GARDEN
CENTER 328-0800
SHILL INGLAW CARS NEW €& USED
327-7178
1453 WOLFE 'S TOYS GIFTS 366-7380
-==-DEAS BEGINS

1501 SOOPER DOOPER NO 1 GROCERIES
ALF=QNA1
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v Hill's City Directory

DORCHESTER AVE 1967

20
DORCHESTER ST -FROM CHERRY RD

NORTHWEST TO BOSE AVe 2 EAST OF
RICHMOND DR

1079 CAMPBELL E N

1105 MISBELLY JOE
1106 VACANT

1107 LONG JACK

7970926.5 Page: A84



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

EDWARDS ST 1967

EDWARD ST —-FROM CHERRY RO

NORTHWESTe 2 EAST OF RICHMOND
DR

1061 ASSEMBLY OF GOD CHURCH
1063 MARSHALL LEE 327-7643
1103 NO RETURN

1106 BAILEY CULLEN W o

1109 WATTS BOYD T © 328-6919
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Hill's City Directory

NEAL ST 1967

20

NEAL ST —FROM CHERRY RD
NORTHWESTe & EAST OF RICHMOND

OR

1015 VARNADORE JESSE J 327-7250
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

) v Hill's City Directory
BOSE AVE 1965
k intersects 1203 Oliver Jas B
gl = 1207 4ASutton Lenwood E
15 |12089 Baxley Major H
BOOKER WASHINGTON— |1210 Vacant

From 1319 Crawford rd
northeast, 1 south of
Robinson
221 Cherry Ernest
246 Wherry Mary J Mrs
251 Robertson Lugenia ©
255 Dickerson Amos ©®
268 Black Jos
2794Cooper Carrie B
Mrs ©
285 Gray Louise Mrs
2944AGrase Geo W ®
297 Hill Rosa Mrs

20
BOSE AV—From 952 Mc-
Dow dr southeast and
north to Deas, 1 north
of Cherokee av
1008 Byers Ernest L jr €
1009 Vacant
1014 AWilliams Buford R
©®

10154Kay Wm j ©

10184Young Clarence E @

1024 AHoffman Nell CMrs
®

1029 AKay’'s Beauty Salon
QOconee av begins
10304 Woods G Bruce
10334Reynolds Jean Mrs
}Bag Erown Louis

ough Charles
1036 AReynolds Carol Mrs
John ends
1040 \a'z!u:antr

1041AMassey Frank B ©
10424Steele Wm J
11034Edwards Jerry
11054ABrunson Johnny B
11094Simmons Ray
1111 Archie Wm E
11154Feagin Ralph D
1119 Morgan Robt T
1121 Wilson Martin
1127AChandler Wm F @
11324 Anderson Wm J @
11334ASmith Harold K @
11344APoole John C

1139 AHuffstetlexr Vernie

H®@
Edwards ends
1143 No Return
1145 Parrott James C
1150 Vacant
1151AFord Robt
1155 Jackson Floyd
1156 AAllen Carl E ®
Dorchester intersects
1157 Hunsucker Jeanette
Mrs
11614AGoodman Randy
1163 Massengale Jimmy
E
Dorchester ends

1212 No Return

1213 Carraway Wm R

12154S8ummers Thomas F

1218 ATobias Arth M ®

1221 Frye Roy C ®

1222AParks P Javan ©

1224 Hardy Difford

1225 Evans Donald

1227 Bolin Eug

1231 Ramsey Wayne

1233 4Sexton Jos L

12394 Phillips Julian F

1243 Small James H

1245AWilson Nelda M Mrs

12494Cordell Jerry W

1251 Vacant

12554 Lane Curtis E @

1259 Elliott Olin

12614Simril Mason D

12654Hood Henry F

Abernathy ends

1305 Hinson Edw

1307 Vacant

1309 Gardner Fred

1313ACarpenter Geo A ©®

1317 Gentry Norman

1319 Templeton Aubury
W @

1337-39 Vacant

1338 Thompson Otis @
1340 Jamieson Russell
1346-48 Vacant
1352-54 Vacant
Steed begins
140648ligh Harold B @
1414 APinochet Jas
14174Moss Harry D ©
14224 Fowler Lacy M @
1423 Vacant
1429AWeaver Harley W ©
14304 Curtis Benj G @
14354Winchester Henry
Me

1438 AHallman James H
©
1441 AMoore Alvin F @

21
BOYCE (Oakwood Acres)—
From Pecan cir north-
east, 2 west of Char-
lotte hwy (not open)

18
BOYD HILL—A residen-
tial section northwest
of city at end of W
Main

10
BRADFORD-From 187
Glenwood dr northwest,
1 southwest of
Ebenezer rd
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v Hill's City Directory

CHANDLER AVE 1965

20 |
CHANDLER DR—From F
Cherry rd northwest, 5 |
east of Richmond dr
1017 Ramsey Chas W
Dorothy intersects (not open)
1025ADrake Alvin H ©
Gregory intersects &ot open)
Westdale intersects (not open)
1037 McDonald Clayton |
A®
1039ABaker Heyward E
1045 Vacant
1048 Vacant
1048 Vacant
1052 Thomas Robt T ©
1053 AMontgomery Glaci-
ona Mrs
1057 AHope Louise B Mrs ©

1069 ASettlemeyer Bill G
©

1072 Vacant

10774ABuchanan Jerry

1080ABaker Frank E

1083 AMcCorkle Harold L
©)

1089 ASims Zulee ©

1090 Oliver Wil'(lie T ©

Ends intersects (not open)

1101 AKennington Wm R ©

1103 AAnderson Clarence
B ©

1130AMason’s Gro

Universal Motors

used cars
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1965
©

Richmond dr begins
Faris ends
20
John begins
1109AHardee’s Drive In
restr

1111ASims Bob Gulf Serv

1112ACommunity Cash
Super Mkt gros

ARock Hill Natl Bank

(br)

1114ASmith Drug Stores

1118 United 5¢ & 10¢
Store

1137 Vacant

Edwards begins

1158 ARoach Thelma H
Mrs liquors

1168 Hinson Hettie B Mrs
©

Patton ends

Dorchester begins
1210APalmetto Sunoco

Serv
1223AKimbrell’s Trailer
Park
AKimbrell's Gro-
) cery & Hdw Store
rear/APetridos Petrus D

McArthur ends

1229AKimbrell Loubert ©

) | Neal begins

1244 APark Inn Grill restr

1250ATimmons Barber
Shop

1254 AShaw Furn Co

Bradley ends

1257ALouise’s Beauty
Shop
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Hill's City Directory

CHERRY ST 1965

CHERRY RD-—Contd

Chandler begins
1302 Bennett Daisy W

Mrs
1304 Econ-O-Wash Indry
1308AElliott & Bridges
Esso Sta
1311AWiley Bros Marble
& Granite Wks
13154La Petite Beauty
Salon

1320AReule an Bldg

4ABill’s Foodway
gros

1322AR H Thread &
Cloth Shop dry
gds
AReliable T V Serv
1325ABrandon Liquors

1340AStevens Grill restr

McNair ends

Meadow begins

14034Tiny Tee Golf

1445ACherry Rd Nursery
& Garden Center

1449 Vacant

14534AWolf’s gifts

Deas begins

15014 Piggly Wiggly No
76 gros

-~ 8- Y. N . Noamnmduas
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Target Street

V’

DORCHESTER AVE 1965

20
DORCHESTER—From
Cherry rd northwest to
Bose av, 2 east of
Richmond dr
11054 Miskelly Joe
1106-08A0dom Mary B
Mrs 1@

1 11074Hudson G Hawley
1109 A Marshall Lee
11134 Steele Walter




Target Street Cross Street Source
v Hill's City Director y

EDWARDS ST 1965

20

EDWARD-—From Cherry
rd northwest, 2 east of

Richmond dr
1063 AGrissom Geo A Rev

1103AMartin R Frank ©

1106-08 Bailey Cullen W
©

1109AWatts Boyd T ©

——
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Hill's City Directory

NEAL ST 1965

20
NEAIL~ From Cherry rd
northwest, 4 east of

Richmond dr
1015AVarnadore Jesse J
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i ferracon
ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire

Date Completed
4/22/2025

Person Completing Questionnaire Name: Jennifer Lynch Phone:  678-613-0129
Company: Peaks of Rock Hill, LP Email: ihneh@rhareupsarg

Site Name Peaks of Rock Hill

Site Address Various Addresses: 1028 Neal Street
Neal Street and Bose Avenue Rock Hill, SC 29732

Point of Contact for Access Name: Jennifer Lynch Phone: 678-613-0129
Company: Peaks of Rock Hill, LP Email:  jlynch@rhgroup.org

Access Restrictions or Special Site - No ___Yes (If yes, please explain)

Requirements?

Confidentiality Requirements? . No ___Yes (If yes, please explain)

Current Site Owner Name: Benjamin Bonner Phone: bbonnerl@gmail.com
Company: ESB Holdings, LLC Email: 704-778-0156

Current Site Operator Name: Phone:
Company: Email:

Reasons for ESA (e.g., financing,

acquisition, lease, etc.) SCHousing Tax Credit Application

Anticipated Future Site Use 72 unit multifamily development

Relevant Documents? Please provide Terracon copies of prior Phase I or II ESAs, Asbestos Surveys,
Environmental Permits or Audit documents, Underground Storage Tank documents,
Geotechnical Investigations, Site Surveys, Diagrams or Maps, or other relevant reports or
documents.

ASTM User Questionnaire

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments"), the user must respond to the following inquiries required by 40 C.F.R. §§
312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. These inquiries must also be conducted by EPA Brownfield Assessment and
Characterization grantees. The user should provide the following information to the environmental professional. Failure to conduct
these inquiries could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.

1) Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against
the site under federal, tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.25)?

X No ___Yes (If yes, explain below and send Terracon a copy of the title records or judicial records reviewed.)

2) Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded
against the site under federal, tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.26)?

X No ___Yes (If yes, explain below and send Terracon a copy of the title records or judicial records reviewed.)

3) Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the site or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in
the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the site or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business (40 CFR 312-28)?

X No ___Yes (If yes, explain below)

4) Do you have actual knowledge of a lower purchase price because contamination is known or believed to be present at the site (40
CFR 312.29)?
X No ___Yes ___Not applicable (If yes or Not applicable, explain below)

5) Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site that would help the environmental
professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (40 CFR 312.30)? For example, (a.) Do you know the
past uses of the site? (b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the site? (c.) Do you know of
spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the site? (d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken
place at the site?

XNo ___Yes (If yes, explain below)

6) Based on your knowledge and experience related to the site, are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely
presence of releases at the site (40 CFR 312.31)?

X No ___Yes (If yes, explain below)

Comments or explanations:

Please return this form with the signed authorization to proceed.

Proposal No. P71257155
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Rock Hill Parcels
1028 Neal St
Rock Hill, SC 29732

Inquiry Number: 7970926.2s
April 28, 2025

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
o Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-KXG
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Target Property Address:
1028 NEAL ST
ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

A1 QUICK AS A WINK SALUDA SHOPPING CTR  RCRA NonGen/ NLR Lower 380, 0.072, SW
A2 CROWN CLEANERS WINTHROP COMMONS CHE RCRA-VSQG Lower 380, 0.072, SW
B3 SALONCENTRIC 2013 1025 DOROTHY ST E MANIFEST Higher 396, 0.075, ENE
C4 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 1225 CHERRY RD UST FINDER Higher 419, 0.079, South
C5 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 1225 CHERRY ROAD RCRA-VSQG, E MANIFEST Higher 419, 0.079, South
C6 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 1225 CHERRY RD UST, Financial Assurance Higher 419, 0.079, South
Cc7 DONUT HOLE STORE 1221 CHERRY RD UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 439, 0.083, South
C8 DONUT HOLE STORE 1221 CHERRY RD LUST, UST Higher 439, 0.083, South
D9 EXPRESS MART INC 1323 N CHERRY RD EDR Hist Auto Higher 465, 0.088, East
Cc10 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 258 1240 CHERRY RD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 537, 0.102, SSE
D11 ELLIOTT'S EXXON 1308 CHERRY RD UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 563, 0.107, ESE
D12 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO 1308 CHERRY ROAD EDR Hist Auto Higher 563, 0.107, ESE
D13 N-17127 ELLIOTT S EX 1308 CHERRY RD UsT Higher 563, 0.107, ESE
D14 ELLIOTT S EXXON 1308 CHERRY RD LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 563, 0.107, ESE
C15 N-09180 AUTO LUBE 1 1210 CHERRY RD UsT Higher 614, 0.116, South
C16 AUTO LUBE 1 1210 CHERRY RD UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 614, 0.116, South
c17 AUTO-LUBE 1210 CHERRY RD EDR Hist Auto Higher 614, 0.116, South
C18 AUTO LUBE 1 1210 CHERRY RD LUST, UST, SPILLS, Financial Assurance Higher 614, 0.116, South
B19 JUSTRAN INC 1407 CHERRY RD EDR Hist Auto Lower 631, 0.120, NE
D20 ANSON AUTOBODY AND P 1405 CHERRY RD RCRA-VSQG, E MANIFEST Higher 649, 0.123, ENE
D21 AZER, JOHN G 1406 CHERRY RD UsT Higher 719, 0.136, East
D22 AZER 1406 CHERRY RD UST FINDER Higher 719, 0.136, East
E23 SIXTY MINUTE CLEANER 1160 CHERRY RD SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 856, 0.162, SSW
E24 60 MINUTE CLEANERS 1160 CHERRY RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 856, 0.162, SSW
E25 60 MINUTE CLEANERS 1150 CHERRY RD SEMS Higher 953, 0.180, SSW
F26 ALL AMERICAN SERV ST 1111 CHERRY RD LUST, UST Higher 1101, 0.209, SSW
F27 ALL AMERICAN SERV ST 1111 CHERRY RD UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1101, 0.209, SSW
G28 S&H AUTOMOTIVE 1445 1/2 CHERRY RD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1123, 0.213, ENE
G29 CAROLINA COLLISION & 1447 1/2 CHERRY RD RCRA-VSQG Higher 1205, 0.228, ENE
30 ROCK HILL PUBLIC AUT 1601 CHERRY ROAD US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1961, 0.371, ENE
31 725 CHERRY RD. ROCK 725 CHERRY RD SHWS, ASBESTOS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 4566, 0.865, SW
32 FMR DRYCLEAN USA OF 529 CHERRY RD SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 5167, 0.979, SW

TC7970926.2s Page 1 of 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 4 2 NR NR NR 6
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SHWS 1.000 0 1 0 2 NR 3
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 3 1 0 NR NR 4

TC7970926.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 6 2 NR NR NR 8
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
GWT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
RCR 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AUL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ALLSITES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PROJECT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN  0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BIOSOLIDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
UST FINDER RELEASE 0.500 3 1 0 NR NR 4
UST FINDER 0.250 4 2 NR NR NR 6
E MANIFEST 0.250 3 0 NR NR NR 3
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
GWCI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 4 NR NR NR NR 4
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 28 12 1 2 0 43
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7970926.2s Page 7




Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1 QUICK AS A WINK RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000172560
SW SALUDA SHOPPING CTR SCD981480973
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29730
0.072 mi.
380 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19950310
Actual: Handler Name: Quick As A Wink
626 ft. Handler Address: Saluda Shopping Ctr
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
EPA ID: SCD981480973
Contact Name: FRANK SANDERS
Contact Address: PO BOX 2811
Contact City,State,Zip: SPARTANBURG, SC 29304
Contact Telephone: 803-327-7646
EPA Region: 04
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Mailing Address: PO BOX 2811
Mailing City,State, Zip: SPARTANBURG, SC 29304
Owner Name: Young, Coleman Ent Inc
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Opername
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site State-Reg Handler: -
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Handler Date of Last Change: 20150414
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 8



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

QUICK AS A WINK (Continued)

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D002
Waste Description:

Waste Code: F002
Waste Description:

1000172560

Corrosive Waste

No
No

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,

Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
F005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: YOUNG, COLEMAN ENT INC

Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: OPERNAME
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: QUICK AS A WINK
Federal Waste Generator Description:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

Owner

Private

OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

Operator

Private

OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

19950310

Not a generator, verified
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2 CROWN CLEANERS RCRA-VSQG 1000461984
SW WINTHROP COMMONS CHERRY ROAD SCD987579372
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.072 mi.
380 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20080505
Actual: Handler Name: Crown Cleaners
626 ft. Handler Address: Winthrop Commons Cherry Road
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
EPA ID: SCD987579372
Contact Name: KEVIN PARK
Contact Address: CHERRY RD STE 178
Contact City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Contact Telephone: 803-328-3944
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Sc
State District: CA
Mailing Address: CHERRY RD STE 178
Mailing City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Owner Name: Kevin Park
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Kevin Park
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site State-Reg Handler: -
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

20170314

No

TC7970926.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

CROWN CLEANERS (Continued)

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: F002
Waste Description:

1000461984

No
No
No
No
No
No

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,

Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
FO005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: GARY RUMICK
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN PARK
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: GARY RUMICK
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN PARK
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: CROWN CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Operator

Private

WINTHROP COMMONS CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732

999-999-9999

Operator

Private

20080418

725 CHERRY ROAD STE 178
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
803-328-3944

Owner

Private

WINTHROP COMMONS CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732

999-999-9999

Owner

Private

20080418

725 CHERRY ROAD STE 178

ROCKHILL, SC 29732
803-328-3944

19910122

Small Quantity Generator
Sc

TC7970926.2s Page 11



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CROWN CLEANERS (Continued) 1000461984
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Receive Date: 20020327
Handler Name: CROWN CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Sc
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Receive Date: 20080505
Handler Name: CROWN CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Sc
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 812320
NAICS Description: Drycleaning And Laundry Services (Except Coin-Operated)
Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date: 19940601
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: SCRML
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: CA
B3 SALONCENTRIC 2013 E MANIFEST 1027992674
ENE 1025 DOROTHY ST N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.075 mi.
396 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: E MANIFEST:
Higher Manifest Tracking Number: 017055305FLE
Actual: Last Updated Date: 20230412
633 ft. Shipped Date: 20230208

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 12



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SALONCENTRIC 2013 (Continued) 1027992674
Received Date: 20230320
Manifest Status: Signed
Submission Type: Datalmage5Copy
Origin Type: Service
Generator EPA ID: SCCESQG

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location Street 2:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail Street 2:
Generator Mail City:
Generator Mail Zip:
Generator Mail State:

Generator Contact Company Name:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:

Designated Facility Mail Street 2:

Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:

Designated Facility Location Zip:

Designated Facility Location State:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Transporter:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Transporter Line Number:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Transporter Line Number:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Transporter Line Number:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Waste Line:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Waste Line Number:

U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
U.S. DOT ID Number:

U.S. DOT Description:

Number of Containers:
Container Type Code:
Container Type Description:

Saloncentric 2013
1025 DOROTHY ST
Suite 102

ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1025 Dorothy St
Suite 102

Rock Hill

29732

SC

SalonCentric 2013
ARD069748192
Clean Harbors El Dorado Llc
309 American Circle
El Dorado

71730

AR

309 American Circle
El Dorado

71730

AR

N

N

017055305FLE

1

MADO039322250

Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.

017055305FLE

2

MADO039322250

Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.

017055305FLE

3

MADO039322250

Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.

017055305FLE

1

Y

UN1950

Un1950, Waste Aerosols, Flammable, (Each Not Exceeding 1 L Capacity),
2.1, None, (Ltd Qty)

1

CF

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 13



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SALONCENTRIC 2013 (Continued) 1027992674
Waste Quantity: 29
Quantity Unit of Measure Code: P
Quantity Unit of Measure Description: Pounds
Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.0145
Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.0145
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 13.151935
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams: 13.151935
Management Method Code: HO040
Management Method Description: INCINERATION
Waste Residue Indicator: N
Quantity Discrepancy Indicator: N
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator: N
EPA Waste Indicator: Y
Federal Waste Codes: D001
Quantity Haz Kg: 13.151935
Quantity Haz Tons: 0.0145
Manifest Tracking Number: 017055305FLE
Waste Line Number: 2
U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator: Y
U.S. DOT ID Number: UN1266

U.S. DOT Description:

Number of Containers:

Container Type Code:

Container Type Description:

Waste Quantity:

Quantity Unit of Measure Code:
Quantity Unit of Measure Description:
Waste Quantity, in Tons:

Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:

Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:

Management Method Code:
Management Method Description:
Waste Residue Indicator:

Quantity Discrepancy Indicator:
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
EPA Waste Indicator:

Federal Waste Codes:

Quantity Haz Kg:

Quantity Haz Tons:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Waste Line Number:

U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
U.S. DOT ID Number:

U.S. DOT Description:

Number of Containers:
Container Type Code:
Container Type Description:
Waste Quantity:

Un1266, Waste Perfumery Products With Flammable Solvents, 3, Pg li,

Limited Quantity
1

CF

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
12

P

Pounds

0.006

0

0.006

5.44218

0

5.44218

HO040
INCINERATION
N

N

N

Y

D001

5.44218

0.006

017055305FLE
3

Y

UN1479

Un1479, Waste Oxidizing Solid, N.O.S. (Potassium Persulfate, Sodium

Persulfate), 5.1, Pg lii, (Ltd Qty)

2

DF

Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegs
30

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SALONCENTRIC 2013 (Continued) 1027992674
Quantity Unit of Measure Code: P
Quantity Unit of Measure Description: Pounds
Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.015
Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.015
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 13.60545
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams: 13.60545
Management Method Code: HO040
Management Method Description: INCINERATION
Waste Residue Indicator: N
Quantity Discrepancy Indicator: N
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator: N
EPA Waste Indicator: Y
Federal Waste Codes: D001
Quantity Haz Kg: 13.60545
Quantity Haz Tons: 0.015
Manifest Tracking Number: 017055305FLE
Waste Line Number: 4
U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator: N
Non-Hazardous Waste Description: None, Non-Rcra Hazardous Waste, Liquids (Cosmetic/Hair Care Products),
N/A, None
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type Code: CF
Container Type Description: Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
Waste Quantity: 85
Quantity Unit of Measure Code: P
Quantity Unit of Measure Description: Pounds
Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.0425
Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.0425
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 38.54878
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams: 38.54878
Management Method Code: HO040
Management Method Description: INCINERATION
Waste Residue Indicator: N
Quantity Discrepancy Indicator: N
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator: N
EPA Waste Indicator: N
Quantity Non Haz Kg: 38.54878
Quantity Non Haz Tons: 0.0425
C4 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962 UST FINDER 1028694926
South 1225 CHERRY RD N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 398002
Actual: Facility ID: SC19748
641 ft. Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962
Address: 1225 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
Open USTs: 2
Closed USTs: 0

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 15



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962 (Continued) 1028694926
TOS USTs: 0
Private Wells 1500ft: 13
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: SC2920002_9012
SPA Water Type: SW - Surface Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 030501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501030601
Facility Status: Open UST(s)
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.01739502
Y Coord: 34.9519043
Latitude: 34.9519043
Longitude: -81.01739502
UST FINDER:
Object ID: 994849
Facility ID: SC19748
Tank ID: SC19748_2
Tank Status: Open
Tank Capacity: 15000
Substances: MP
Object ID: 994850
Facility ID: SC19748
Tank ID: SC19748 1
Tank Status: Open
Tank Capacity: 15000
Substances: RUL
C5 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET RCRA-VSQG 1016976331
South 1225 CHERRY ROAD E MANIFEST SCR000778613
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20220916
Actual: Handler Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
641 ft. Handler Address: Cherry Rd
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
EPA ID: SCR000778613
Contact Name: ROSE CALDWELL
Contact Address: PO BOX 8041
Contact City,State,Zip: BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
Contact Telephone: 479-277-8972
Contact Title: SENIOR MANAGER
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Active Site Indicator:

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler Activities
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331
State District Owner: Sc
State District: CA
Mailing Address: PO BOX 8041
Mailing City,State, Zip: BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
Owner Name: Wal-Mart Stores East Lp Or Sams East Inc
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Wal-Mart Stores East Lp Or Sams East Inc
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site State-Reg Handler: -
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Handler Date of Last Change: 20221003
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: H
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Waste Code: D002
Waste Description: Corrosive Waste
Waste Code: D003
Waste Description: Reactive Waste
To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 17



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

D004
Arsenic

D005
Barium

D006
Cadmium

D007
Chromium

D008
Lead

D009
Mercury

D010
Selenium

D011
Silver

D013

1016976331

Lindane (1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexa-Chlorocyclohexane, Gamma Isomer)

D016
2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid)

D018
Benzene

D022
Chloroform

D024
M-Cresol

D025
P-Cresol

D026
Cresol

D027
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

D030
2,4-Dinitrotoluene

D035
Methyl Ethyl Ketone

D039
Tetrachloroethylene

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

D040
Trichloroethylene

D043
Vinyl Chloride

P001

1016976331

2h-1-Benzopyran-2-One, 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-Oxo-1-Phenylbutyl)-, & Salts,
When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3% (Or) Warfarin, &

Salts, When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3%

PO75

Nicotine, & Salts (Or) Pyridine, 3-(1-Methyl-2-Pyrrolidinyl)-,(S)-, &

Salts

U002
2-Propanone (l) (Or) Acetone (I)

U034
Acetaldehyde, Trichloro- (Or) Chloral

U035

Benzenebutanoic Acid, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) Chlorambucil

U058

2h-1,3,2-Oxazaphosphorin-2-Amine, N,N-Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Tetrahydro-,

2-Oxide (Or) Cyclophosphamide

uo72
Benzene, 1,4-Dichloro- (Or) P-Dichlorobenzene

U089

Diethylstilbesterol (Or) Phenol, 4,4’-(1,2-Diethyl-1,2-Ethenediyl)Bis,

(E)

U122
Formaldehyde

U129

Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachloro-, (1alpha, 2alpha, 3beta, 4alpha,

5alpha, 6beta)- (Or) Lindane

U132

Hexachlorophene (Or) Phenol, 2,2’-Methylenebis[3,4,6-Trichloro-

U134
Hydrofluoric Acid (C,T) (Or) Hydrogen Fluoride (C,T)

U150

L-Phenylalanine, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) Melphalan

U154
Methanol () (Or) Methyl Alcohol (1)

U159
2-Butanone (1,T) (Or) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) (1,T)

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

U165
Naphthalene

U188
Phenol

U200

Reserpine (Or) Yohimban-16-Carboxylic Acid,
11,17-Dimethoxy-18-[(3,4,5-Trimethoxybenzoyl)Oxy]-, Methyl Ester,
(3beta, 16beta, 17alpha, 18beta, 20alpha)-

U205
Selenium Sulfide (Or) Selenium Sulfide Ses2 (R,T)

U210
Ethene, Tetrachloro- (Or) Tetrachloroethylene

U249
Zinc Phosphide Zn3p2, When Present At Concentrations Of 10% Or Less

U279
u279

U409
Carbamic Acid, [1,2-Phenylenebis (Iminocarbonothioyl)]Bis-, Dimethyl
Ester (Or) Thiophanate-Methyl

U411
U411

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

TC7970926.2s Page 20



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150105

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-204-8545

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150128

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-277-8972

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20150128

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
479-277-8972

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC

Legal Status:

Private

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1016976331
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331
Date Became Current: 20150105
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 8041
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
Owner/Operator Telephone: 479-204-8545
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES EAST LP OR SAMS EAST INC
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20150105
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 8041
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
Owner/Operator Telephone: 479-204-8545

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20141215

Handler Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #6962

Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator

State District Owner: Sc

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Receive Date: 20160610

Handler Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #6962

Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator

State District Owner: Sc

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Receive Date: 20190122

Handler Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #6962

Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator

State District Owner: Sc

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: No

Electronic Manifest Broker: No

Receive Date: 20201218

Handler Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #6962

Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator

State District Owner: Sc

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 22



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
Receive Date: 20220916
Handler Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #6962
Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Sc
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 452311
NAICS Description: Warehouse Clubs And Supercenters
NAICS Code: 452910
NAICS Description: Warehouse Clubs And Supercenters
NAICS Code: 455211
NAICS Description: Warehouse Clubs And Supercenters

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E MANIFEST:

Manifest Tracking Number: 013812144FLE

Last Updated Date: 20190923

Shipped Date: 20190820

Received Date: 20190826

Manifest Status: Signed

Submission Type: Datalmage5Copy

Origin Type: Service

Generator EPA ID: SCR000778613

Generator Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962

Generator Location Street 1: 1225 CHERRY ROAD

Generator Location City: ROCK HILL

Generator Location State: SC

Generator Location Zip: 29732

Generator Mail Street 1: 1225 Cherry Road

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 23



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street 1:

Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street Number:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:

Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:
Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:
Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Rock Hill

29732

SC

NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

N

N

019442795FLE

20240704

20240610

20240612

Signed

Datalmage5Copy

Service

SCR000778613

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225

1225 CHERRY ROAD

ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 CHERRY ROAD

ROCK HILL

29732

SC

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET #6962
NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic

208

WATLINGTON INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
REIDSVILLE

27320

NC

208

WATLINGTON INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
REIDSVILLE

27320

NC

N

N

015419883FLE
20210221
20210104
20210201

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Service

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1016976331
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331
Generator EPA ID: SCR000778613
Generator Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
Generator Location Street 1: 1225 CHERRY ROAD
Generator Location City: ROCK HILL
Generator Location State: SC
Generator Location Zip: 29732
Generator Mail Street 1: 1225 Cherry Road
Generator Mail City: Rock Hill
Generator Mail Zip: 29732
Generator Mail State: SC
Generator Contact Company Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
Designated Facility EPA ID: ARD069748192

Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:

Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:
Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:
Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:

Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:

Clean Harbors El Dorado Llc
309 American Circle
El Dorado

71730

AR

309 American Circle
El Dorado

71730

AR

N

N

015419885FLE

20210204

20210104

20210115

Signed

Datalmage5Copy

Service

SCR000778613

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225 CHERRY ROAD

ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 Cherry Road

Rock Hill

29732

SC

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

N

N

016507486FLE
20231026

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 25



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street 1:

Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street Number:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:

Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street 1:

Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:

20230202

20230211

Corrected
Datalmage5Copy

Service

SCR000778613

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225

1225 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 Cherry Road

Rock Hill

29732

SC

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
208

Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

208

Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

N

N

016507487FLE

20231026

20230202

20230211

Corrected

Datalmage5Copy

Service

SCR000778613

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225

1225 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 Cherry Road

Rock Hill

29732

SC

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
208

Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1016976331
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street Number:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:

Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:
Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:
Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:
Generator Name:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:
Generator Mail Zip:
Generator Mail State:

NC

208

Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

N

N

016507488FLE

20230412

20230202

20230320

Signed

Datalmage5Copy

Service

SCR000778613

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 Cherry Road

Rock Hill

29732

SC

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
ARD069748192

Clean Harbors El Dorado Lic
309 American Circle

El Dorado

71730

AR

309 American Circle

El Dorado

71730

AR

N

N

016510197FLE
20220105

20211206

20211213

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Service
SCR000778613
Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 Cherry Road
Rock Hill

29732

SC

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1016976331
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331

Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:

Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:
Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:
Generator Contact Company Name:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:

Designated Facility Location Street 1:

Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:
Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:
Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:
Generator Name:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

N

N

016510199FLE

20220105

20211206

20211213

Signed

Datalmage5Copy

Service

SCR000778613

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225 CHERRY ROAD

ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1225 Cherry Road

Rock Hill

29732

SC

Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
NCD000648451

Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Reidsville

27320

NC

N

N

018171572FLE
20230822

20230720

20230802

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Service
SCR000778613
Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
1225 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 28



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331
Generator Location Zip: 29732
Generator Mail Street 1: 1225 Cherry Road
Generator Mail City: Rock Hill
Generator Mail Zip: 29732
Generator Mail State: SC
Generator Contact Company Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
Designated Facility EPA ID: NCD000648451
Designated Facility Name: Clean Harbors Reidsville Lic
Designated Facility Mail Street 2: 208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Designated Facility Mail City: Reidsville
Designated Facility Mail Zip: 27320
Designated Facility Mail State: NC
Designated Facility Location Street 1: 208 Watlington Industrial Drive
Designated Facility Location City: Reidsville
Designated Facility Location Zip: 27320
Designated Facility Location State: NC
Manifest Residue Indicator: N
Rejection Indicator: N
Manifest Tracking Number: 018171574FLE
Last Updated Date: 20230904
Shipped Date: 20230720
Received Date: 20230815
Manifest Status: Signed
Submission Type: Datalmage5Copy
Origin Type: Service
Generator EPA ID: SCR000778613
Generator Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
Generator Location Street 1: 1225 CHERRY ROAD
Generator Location City: ROCK HILL
Generator Location State: SC
Generator Location Zip: 29732
Generator Mail Street 1: 1225 Cherry Road
Generator Mail City: Rock Hill
Generator Mail Zip: 29732
Generator Mail State: SC
Generator Contact Company Name: Walmart Neighborhood Market #6962
Designated Facility EPA ID: ARD069748192
Designated Facility Name: Clean Harbors El Dorado Llc
Designated Facility Mail Street 2: 309 American Circle
Designated Facility Mail City: El Dorado
Designated Facility Mail Zip: 71730
Designated Facility Mail State: AR
Designated Facility Location Street 1: 309 American Circle
Designated Facility Location City: El Dorado
Designated Facility Location Zip: 71730
Designated Facility Location State: AR
Manifest Residue Indicator: N
Rejection Indicator: N
Transporter:
Manifest Tracking Number: 013023740FLE
Transporter Line Number: 1
Transporter EPA ID: ALRO000007237

Transporter Name:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Action Resources, Inc.

013023740FLE

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 29



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued)

Transporter Line Number:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Transporter Line Number:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Transporter Line Number:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter Name:

Waste Line:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line Number:

U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
Non-Hazardous Waste Description:
Number of Containers:

Container Type Code:

Container Type Description:

Waste Quantity:

Quantity Unit of Measure Code:
Quantity Unit of Measure Description:
Waste Quantity, in Tons:

Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:

Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:

Management Method Code:
Management Method Description:
Waste Residue Indicator:

Quantity Discrepancy Indicator:
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
EPA Waste Indicator:

Quantity Haz Kg:

Quantity Haz Tons:

Quantity Non Haz Kg:

Quantity Non Haz Tons:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line Number:

U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
Non-Hazardous Waste Description:
Number of Containers:

Container Type Code:

Container Type Description:

Waste Quantity:

Quantity Unit of Measure Code:
Quantity Unit of Measure Description:
Waste Quantity, in Tons:

Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:

2
NJD054126164
Freehold Cartage, Inc.

013023740FLE

3

MNS000110924

Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions Inc

013023740FLE

4

MNS000110924

Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions Inc

013023740FLE
1
N

Non-Dot, Non-Rcra Regulated

1
CF

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases

2

P

Pounds

0.001

0

0.001

0.90703005

0

0.90703005

H141

STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE

cozzzZzZ

0.90703005
0.001

013023740FLE
2
N

Non-Dot, Non-Rcra Regulated

1
CF

Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, cases
1

P

Pounds

0.0005

0

0.0005

0.45351502

0

1016976331
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET (Continued) 1016976331
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams: 0.45351502
Management Method Code: H141
Management Method Description: STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE
Waste Residue Indicator: N
Quantity Discrepancy Indicator: N
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator: N
EPA Waste Indicator: N
Quantity Haz Kg: 0
Quantity Haz Tons: 0
Quantity Non Haz Kg: 0.45351502
Quantity Non Haz Tons: 0.0005
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
35 additional US EManifest: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Cé6 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962 UST U004225345
South 1225 CHERRY RD Financial Assurance N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.079 mi.
419 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962
Actual: Address: 1225 CHERRY RD
641 ft. City: ROCK HILL
Facility ID: 19748
Permit: P 19748
Owner: WALMART STORES INC

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Owner Address:
Owner City, st, zip:
Owner Phone:

702 SW 8TH ST DEPT 8916
BENTONVILLE AR 72716-0500
479-273-8483

Tank ID: 1
Status: Currently in Use
Capacity: 15000
Product: Gasoline RUL
Calcage: 0
Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962
Address: 1225 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 2
Status: Currently in Use
Capacity: 15000
Product: Multiple petroleum
Calcage: 0
SC Financial Assurance 3:
Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962
Address: 1225 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732-2507
Issuer Last Name:INDIAN HARBOR INS CO
Issuer First Name:Not reported

Owner Name: WALMART STORES INC
Owner Address: 8725 ROSEHILL RD STE 450
Owner City St Zip:LENEXA, KS 66215
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET 6962 (Continued) U004225345
Mechanism: Environmental Insurance
Date Expired: 05/01/2025
Bill: 2
c7 DONUT HOLE STORE UST FINDER 1028691846
South 1221 CHERRY RD UST FINDER RELEASE N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC
0.083 mi.
439 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 398009
Actual: FaC|I|ty ID: SC15892
638 ft. Name: DONUT HOLE STORE
Address: 1221 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
Open USTs: 0
Closed USTs: 1
TOS USTs: 0
Private Wells 1500ft: 16
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: SC2920002_9012
SPA Water Type: SW - Surface Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 030501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501030601
Facility Status: Closed UST(s)
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.01747942
Y Coord: 34.9522860100001
Latitude: 34.95228601
Longitude: -81.01747942
UST FINDER:
Object ID: 987366
Facility ID: SC15892
Tank ID: SC15892 1
Tank Status: Closed
Substances: GN
UST FINDER RELEASE:
Object ID: 22934
Facility ID: SC15892
Lust ID: SC15892 1
Name: DONUT HOLE STORE
Address: 1221 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 0
Reported Date: 1992/03/06 15:59:59+00
Status: Open
Substance: PETRO
Population within 1500ft: 709

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DONUT HOLE STORE (Continued) 1028691846
Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 16
Land Use: Developed, Low Intensity
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: SC2920002_9012
SPA Water Type: SW - SurRELEASEe Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 30501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501030601
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.01747942
Y Coord: 34.9522860100001
Latitude: 34.95228601
Longitude: -81.01747942
Cc8 DONUT HOLE STORE LUST U001542270
South 1221 CHERRY RD UST N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.083 mi.
439 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DONUT HOLE STORE
Actual: Address: 1221 CHERRY RD
638 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732-2507
Release Number: 1
Facility ID: 15892
Release Status Number: 1
Substance: PETRO
Tank Owner Company Name: BEATY REALTY CO
Tank Owner Last Name: BEATY REALTY CO
Tank Owner City: ROCK HILL
Confirmed Date: 03/06/1992
Release Date: 03/06/1992
EID: 1788389

Local Facility District:
SCRBCA Class Number:

Lancaster EQC Office
4BC

Release Fin Type Code: RS
Release Source: UST
Local Fac Last Name: DONUT HOLE STORE
User Name: WHITECL
Cleanup Initiated Date: 03/06/1992
Prefix: U

UST:
Name: DONUT HOLE STORE
Address: 1221 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Facility ID: 15892
Permit: U 15892
Owner: BEATY REALTY CO

Owner Address:

PO BOX 3011 CRS

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DONUT HOLE STORE (Continued) U001542270

Owner City, st, zip: ROCK HILL SC 29732-5011

D9
East
<1/8

0.088 mi.

465 ft.

Relative:

Higher

Actual:
643 ft.

Cc10
SSE
<1/8

0.102 mi.

537 ft.

Relative:

Higher

Actual:
648 ft.

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned
Product: Gasoline
Calcage: 0

EXPRESS MART INC
1323 N CHERRY RD
ROCKHILL, SC 29732

Site 1 of 8 in cluster D
EDR Hist Auto

Year: Name:

1996 EXPRESS MART INC
1997 EXPRESS MART INC
1998 EXPRESS MART INC
1999 EXPRESS MART INC
2000 EXPRESS MART INC
2001 EXPRESS MART INC
2002 EXPRESS MART INC
2003 EXPRESS MART INC
2004 EXPRESS MART INC

Type:

EDR Hist Auto 1021429161

N/A

Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores
Convenience Stores

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582
1240 CHERRY RD

ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Site 6 of 10 in cluster C

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:

Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Thomas E Neal Jr

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

RCRA-VSQG 1000370879
FINDS SCD091250373

ECHO

20190103

Sherwin-Williams 2582

Cherry Rd

ROCK HILL, SC 29730
SCD091250373

CAROL F DOE

W PROSPECT AVE 1000 MIDLAND
CLEVELAND, OH 44115
216-566-1710
CAROL.F.DOE@SHERWIN.COM
EHS SPECIALIST

04

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Handler Activities

Sc

CA

W PROSPECT AVE 1000 MIDLAND
CLEVELAND, OH 44115

Private

The Sherwin-Williams Company

Private
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582 (Continued)

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

20190103

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Waste Code: D000

Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Waste Code: D002

Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Corrosive Waste

D003
Reactive Waste

F002

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,
Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,

1000370879
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582 (Continued) 1000370879

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
FO005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
Spent Solvent Mixtures.

F003

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, Ethyl
Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
More Of Those Solvents Listed In FO01, F002, FO04, And FO05; And Still
Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
Mixtures.

F005

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl Ethyl
Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
Listed In FO01, FO02, Or FO04; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Waste Code: F017
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: F018
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: P090
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: uo002

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

2-Propanone (l) (Or) Acetone (I)

U031
1-Butanol (1) (Or) N-Butyl Alcohol (1)

U112
Acetic Acid, Ethyl Ester (1) (Or) Ethyl Acetate (I)

U150
L-Phenylalanine, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) Melphalan

U154
Methanol () (Or) Methyl Alcohol (1)

U159
2-Butanone (1,T) (Or) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) (1,T)

U161
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (1) (Or) Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (I) (Or)
Pentanol, 4-Methyl-
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582 (Continued)

U220

Benzene, Methyl- (Or) Toluene

U239

Benzene, Dimethyl- (1,T) (Or) Xylene (I)

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

OPERNAME

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:
Date Became Current:

THOMAS E NEAL JR

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY

Legal Status:
Date Became Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

OWNERNAME

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY

Legal Status:
Date Became Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:
Date Became Current:

THOMAS E NEAL JR

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO

Operator

Private

OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

Owner

Private

20170316

4710 NORA’S PATH RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28226
704-544-8047

Operator

Private

20170316

4710 NORA’S PATH RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28226
216-566-1710

Owner

Private

OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

Operator

Private

20170316

4710 NORA’S PATH RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28226
216-566-1710

Owner

Private

20170316

4710 NORA’S PATH RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28226
704-544-8047

19981102

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1000370879
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582 (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Receive Date:
Handler Name: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

444120

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002239998

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

1000370879

Not a generator, verified
Sc
No
No
No
No
No
No

20170316

Small Quantity Generator
Sc
No
No
No
No
No
No

20190103

Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator
Sc

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

Paint And Wallpaper Retailers

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
(DHEC) Environmental Facility Information System (SC-EFIS) integrates
information on environmental facilities, permits, violations,

enforcement actions, and compliance activities needed to support
regulatory requirements and target environmental quality improvements
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582 (Continued) 1000370879
for the water, air, solid waste, and hazardous waste program areas.
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000370879
Registry ID: 110002239998
DFR URL:
Name: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 2582
Address: 1240 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
D11 ELLIOTT’S EXXON UST FINDER 1028702039
ESE 1308 CHERRY RD UST FINDER RELEASE N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 398015
Actual: Facility ID: SC9359
648 ft. Name: ELLIOTT'S EXXON
Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Open USTs: 2
Closed USTs: 4
TOS USTs: 0
Private Wells 1500ft: 17
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: SC2920002_9012
SPA Water Type: SW - Surface Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 030501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501030601
Facility Status: Open UST(s)
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.01519775
Y Coord: 34.9528808600001
Latitude: 34.95288086
Longitude: -81.01519775
UST FINDER:
Object ID: 1017376
Facility ID: SC9359
Tank ID: SC9359 6

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT’S EXXON (Continued) 1028702039

Tank Status: Open

Tank Capacity: 20000

Substances: MP

Object ID: 1017377

Facility ID: SC9359

Tank ID: SC9359 5

Tank Status: Open

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: DL

Object ID: 1017378

Facility ID: SC9359

Tank ID: SC9359 4

Tank Status: Closed

Substances: WO

Object ID: 1017379

Facility ID: SC9359

Tank ID: SC9359 3

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 6000

Substances: GN

Object ID: 1017380

Facility ID: SC9359

Tank ID: SC9359 2

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: GN

Object ID: 1017381

Facility ID: SC9359

Tank ID: SC9359 1

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: GN

UST FINDER RELEASE:

Object ID: 25397

Facility ID: SC9359

Lust ID: SC9359_1

Name: ELLIOTT'S EXXON

Address: 1308 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Address Match Type:
Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:

Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:
SPA Facility Type:

PointAddress

1997/04/28 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
PETRO

703

20

Developed, High Intensity
Yes

SC2920002_9012

SW - SUurRELEASEe Water
IN - Intake

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT’S EXXON (Continued) 1028702039
SPA HUC12: 30501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501030601
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: Geocode
X Coord: -81.01534
Y Coord: 34.95329
Latitude: 34.95329
Longitude: -81.01534
D12 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO EDR Hist Auto 1020519876
ESE 1308 CHERRY ROAD N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29730
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
648 ft. 1969 ELLIOTT & BRIDGES SERVICE STN Gasoline Service Stations
1970 ELLIOTT & BRIDGES SERVICE STN Gasoline Service Stations
1971 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO Gasoline Service Stations
1972 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO Gasoline Service Stations
1973 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO Gasoline Service Stations
1974 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO Gasoline Service Stations
1975 BOYCE ELLIOTTS ESSO Gasoline Service Stations
1987 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1988 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1989 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1990 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1991 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1992 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1993 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1994 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1995 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1996 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1997 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1998 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
1999 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
2000 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
2001 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
2002 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
2003 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
2004 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations
2005 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2006 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2008 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2009 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2010 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2011 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2012 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2014 ELLIOTTS EXXON Gasoline Service Stations, NEC

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D13 N-17127 ELLIOTT S EXXON UST U004254757
ESE 1308 CHERRY RD N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: N-17127 ELLIOTT S EXXON
Actual: Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
648 ft. City: ROCK HILL
Facility ID: 17127
Permit: N 17127
Owner: ELLIOTT, BOYCE
Owner Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
Owner City, st, zip: ROCK HILL SC 29732
Owner Phone: 800-336-6104
D14 ELLIOTT S EXXON LUST U004257045
ESE 1308 CHERRY RD UST N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732 Financial Assurance
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ELLIOTT'S EXXON
Actual: Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
648 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Release Number: 1
Facility ID: 09359
Substance: PETRO
Tank Owner Company Name: SAIRAJ INC
NFA Date: 05/27/1997
Release Date: 04/28/1997
User Name: FANTRM
Cleanup Initiated Date: 05/27/1997

Name: ELLIOTT'S EXXON
Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Release Number: 2

Facility ID: 09359

Tank Owner Company Name: SAIRAJ INC

NFA Date: 04/29/2019

Release Date: 04/16/2019

User Name: PLACEDM

Cleanup Initiated Date: 04/29/2019

UST:
Name:
Address:
City:
Facility ID:
Permit:
Owner:
Owner Address:
Owner City, st, zip:
Owner Phone:

ELLIOTT S EXXON
1308 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

09359

P 09359

SAIRAJ INC

1308 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL SC 29732
704-579-9705

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT S EXXON (Continued)

Tank ID:
Status:

Capacity:

Product:
Calcage:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:

Capacity:

Product:
Calcage:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:

Capacity:

Product:
Calcage:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:

Capacity:

Product:
Calcage:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:

Capacity:

Product:
Calcage:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:

Capacity:

Product:
Calcage:

1
Abandoned
4000
Gasoline

10

ELLIOTT S EXXON
1308 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

2
Abandoned
4000
Gasoline

10

ELLIOTT S EXXON
1308 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

3
Abandoned
6000
Gasoline

10

ELLIOTT S EXXON
1308 CHERRY RD
ROCKHILL

4
Abandoned

55

Waste oil, burnt oil, used oil
25

ELLIOTT S EXXON
1308 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

5

Currently in Use
4000

Diesel fuel

0

ELLIOTT S EXXON
1308 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

6

Currently in Use
20000

Multiple petroleum
0

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

U004257045
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT S EXXON (Continued) u004257045
SC Financial Assurance 3:
Name: ELLIOTT'S EXXON
Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Issuer Last Name:COLONY INSURANCE CO
Issuer First Name:Not reported
Owner Name: SAIRAJ INC
Owner Address: 1308 CHERRY RD
Owner City St Zip:ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Mechanism: Environmental Insurance
Date Expired: 04/12/2025
Bill: 2
Cc15 N-09180 AUTO LUBE 1 UST U004256992
South 1210 CHERRY RD N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC
0.116 mi.
614 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: N-09180 AUTO LUBE 1
Actual: Address: 1210 CHERRY RD
643 ft. City: ROCK HILL
Facility ID: 09180
Permit: N 09180
Owner: WILKERSON FUEL CO INC
Owner Address: 534 PENDLETON ST
Owner City, st, zip: ROCK HILL SC 29730
Owner Phone: 803-324-4080
Cc16 AUTO LUBE 1 UST FINDER 1028688704
South 1210 CHERRY RD UST FINDER RELEASE N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC
0.116 mi.
614 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 398001
Actual: Facility ID: SC11688
643 ft. Name: AUTO LUBE 1
Address: 1210 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
Open USTs: 0
Closed USTs: 5
TOS USTs: 0
Private Wells 1500ft: 11
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: SC2920002_9012
SPA Water Type: SW - Surface Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 030501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO LUBE 1 (Continued) 1028688704

WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well

WHPA HUC12: 030501030601

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

EPA Region: 4

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -81.0167846699999

Y Coord: 34.9517211900001

Latitude: 34.95172119

Longitude: -81.01678467

UST FINDER:

Object ID: 977736

Facility ID: SC11688

Tank ID: SC11688_1

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: WO

Object ID: 977737

Facility ID: SC11688

Tank ID: SC11688 2

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: GN

Object ID: 977738

Facility ID: SC11688

Tank ID: SC11688_3

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: GN

Object ID: 977739

Facility ID: SC11688

Tank ID: SC11688 4

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: GN

Object ID: 977740

Facility ID: SC11688

Tank ID: SC11688 5

Tank Status: Closed

Tank Capacity: 4000

Substances: GN

UST FINDER RELEASE:

Object ID: 22930

Facility ID: SC11688

Lust ID: SC11688_1

Name: AUTO LUBE 1

Address: 1210 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCKHILL, SCO

Reported Date: 1999/02/16 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETRO

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO LUBE 1 (Continued) 1028688704

Population within 1500ft: 572
Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 11
Land Use: Developed, High Intensity
Within SPA: Yes
SPA PWS Facility ID: SC2920002_9012
SPA Water Type: SW - SurRELEASEe Water
SPA Facility Type: IN - Intake
SPA HUC12: 30501030604
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: SC4650016_6459
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501030601
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.0167846699999
Y Coord: 34.9517211900001
Latitude: 34.95172119
Longitude: -81.01678467

Cc17 AUTO-LUBE EDR Hist Auto 1020337279

South 1210 CHERRY RD N/A

<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29730

0.116 mi.

614 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster C

Relative: EDR Hist Auto

Higher

Actual: Year: Name: Type:

643 ft. 1969 TREADWAY SUNOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1969 PALMETTO SUNOCO SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1970 PALMETTO SUNOCO SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1970 TREADWAY SUNOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1986 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1987 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1988 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1989 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1990 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1991 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1992 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1993 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1994 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1995 AUTO-LUBE Gasoline Service Stations
1996 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
1997 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
1998 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
1999 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2000 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2001  WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2002 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2003 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2004 WILKERSON FUEL CO INC Gasoline Service Stations

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc18 AUTO LUBE 1 LUST U003519107
South 1210 CHERRY RD UST N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732 SPILLS
0.116 mi. Financial Assurance
614 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: AUTO LUBE 1
Actual: Address: 1210 CHERRY RD
643 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732-2508
Release Number: 1
Facility ID: 11688
Release Status Number: 1
Substance: PETRO
Tank Owner Company Name: WILKERSON, F
Tank Owner Last Name: WILKERSON
Tank Owner First name: F
NFA Date: 07/23/1999
Tank Owner City: ROCK HILL
Confirmed Date: 02/17/1999
Release Date: 02/16/1999
EID: 1766299

Local Facility District:
SCRBCA Class Number:
Release Fin Type Code:
Qualified:

Release Source:

Local Fac Last Name:
User Name:

Cleanup Initiated Date:
Prefix:

GW Flow:
Release Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Release Number:
Confirmed date:
RP Name:
RP Address:
RP City:
RP State:
RP Zip:
SCRBCA Class Code:
Project Manager:
Release Fin Type Code:

Name:

Address:

City,State,Zip:

Release Number:
Facility ID:

Release Status Number:
Substance:

Tank Owner Company Name:

Tank Owner Last Name:
Tank Owner First name:
Tank Owner City:
Confirmed Date:
Release Date:

Lancaster EQC Office
4BC

W25

Y

UST

AUTO LUBE 1
DUBOISPM
02/17/1999

N

02/16/1999
07/23/1999

1

02/17/1999
WILKERSON
PO BOX 2835
ROCK HILL
SC
29732-4835
CLASS4BC
DUBOIS, PAMELA M
W25

AUTO LUBE 1
1210 CHERRY RD

ROCK HILL, SC 29732-2508
2

11688

1

PETROL

WILKERSON, F
WILKERSON

F

ROCK HILL

02/17/1999

09/23/2021

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO LUBE 1 (Continued) U003519107

EID: 1766299

Local Facility District: Lancaster EQC Office

SCRBCA Class Number: 4BC

Release Fin Type Code: w25

Qualified: Y

Release Source: UST

Local Fac Last Name: AUTO LUBE 1

User Name: HILLNL

Cleanup Initiated Date: 10/11/2021

Prefix: N

UST:

Name: AUTO LUBE 1

Address: 1210 CHERRY RD

City: ROCK HILL

Facility ID: 11688

Permit: N 11688

Owner: WILKERSON, F MERRITT

Owner Address: PO BOX 2835

Owner City, st, zip:
Owner Phone:

Tank ID:
Status:
Capacity:
Product:
Calcage:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:
Capacity:
Product:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:
Capacity:
Product:

Name:
Address:
City:

Tank ID:
Status:
Capacity:
Product:

Name:
Address:

ROCK HILL SC 29732-4835
803-324-4059

1

Abandoned

4000

Waste oil, burnt oil, used oil
10

AUTO LUBE 1
1210 CHERRY RD
ROCKHILL

2
Abandoned
4000
Gasoline

AUTO LUBE 1
1210 CHERRY RD
ROCKHILL

3
Abandoned
4000
Gasoline

AUTO LUBE 1
1210 CHERRY RD
ROCKHILL

4
Abandoned
4000
Gasoline

AUTO LUBE 1
1210 CHERRY RD

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO LUBE 1 (Continued) U003519107
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 5
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 4000
Product: Gasoline
SPILL:
Address: 1210 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
Incident ID number: 73663778
Incident Name: 201101396
Date DHEC notified: 04/01/2011
DHEC notification: 1044
Observed date: 04/01/2011
observed Time: 1400
Spill Date: 03/23/2011
Spill Time: 1608
Duration: 2
Created Date: 04/01/2011
Updated Date: 04/05/2011

District Name:

PRP Last Name:
Incident substance type:
Received by Name:

Lancaster EQC Office
WILSON S QUICK LUBE

Qil

ELIZABETH SHAWANESSE

Revieved by Name: GREGORY HARRINGTON
Transportation: N
Surface water affected: No
CCBEP: No
Substance: OIL, [MOTOR]
Quantity: 150
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Recovered Units: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

SC Financial Assurance 3:
Name: AUTO LUBE 1
Address: 1210 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732-2508
Issuer Last Name:Not reported

Issuer First Name:Not reported

Owner Name: WILKERSON, F MERRITT
Owner Address: PO BOX 2835

Owner City St Zip:ROCK HILL SC 29732-4835

Mechanism: None

Date Expired: 6/30/1999

Bill: 0

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B19 JUSTRAN INC EDR Hist Auto 1021746649
NE 1407 CHERRY RD N/A
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.120 mi.
631 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
632 ft. 1998 JUSTRAN INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
1999 JUSTRAN INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2000 JUSTRAN INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2001 JUSTRAN INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2002 JUSTRAN INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2005 DRINNON JOE General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 DRINNON JOE General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 EXTREME 7 AUTOMOTIVE Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2010 DRINNON JOE General Automotive Repair Shops
D20 ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC RCRA-VSQG 1005906049
ENE 1405 CHERRY RD E MANIFEST SCR000763359
<1/8 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.123 mi.
649 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20100505
Actual: Handler Name: Anson Autobody And Paintworks Llc
641 ft. Handler Address: Cherry Rd
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
EPA ID: SCR000763359
Contact Name: BILL CAPEL
Contact Address: CHERRY RD
Contact City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Contact Telephone: 803-980-3440
Contact Title: OWNER
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State, Zip:
Owner Name:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler Activities

Sc

CA

CHERRY RD

ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Anson Auto Painting Inc

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Anson Auto Painting Inc

Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: Yes
Universal Waste Destination Facility: Yes
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued)

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

1005906049

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

20160922

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Waste Code: D035

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

F003

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, Ethyl
Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
More Of Those Solvents Listed In FO01, F002, FO04, And FO05; And Still
Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
Mixtures.

F005

The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl Ethyl
Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
Listed In FOO1, FO02, Or FO04; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: ANSON AUTO PAINTING INC

Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAACO
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
803-980-3440

Operator

Private

20030324

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
999-999-9999

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: ANSON AUTO PAINTING INC

Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
803-980-3440

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: ANSON AUTO PAINTING INC

Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
803-980-3440

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: ANSON AUTO PAINTING INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MAACO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MAACO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Private

20010101

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
803-980-3440

20020830

Small Quantity Generator
Sc
No
No
No
No
No
No

20030317

Small Quantity Generator
Sc
No
No
No
No

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1005906049
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued) 1005906049
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Receive Date: 20100505
Handler Name: ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator

State District Owner: Sc
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: Yes
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811121
NAICS Description: Automotive Body, Paint, And Interior Repair And Maintenance
Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date: 20021008
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: SCSRM
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: CA
E MANIFEST:
Manifest Tracking Number: 000259824GRR
Last Updated Date: 20191021
Shipped Date: 20181227
Received Date: 20190106
Manifest Status: Signed
Submission Type: Datalmage5Copy
Origin Type: Web
Generator EPA ID: SCR000763359

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:
Generator Mail Zip:
Generator Mail State:
Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:

Anson Autobody And Paintworks Lic
1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

29732

SC
SCD036275626
PO BOX 1755

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 53



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued)

Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:

Designated Facility Contact Company Name:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:

Designated Facility Contact Company Name:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street Number:
Generator Mail Street 1:

SUMTER

29151

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL BLVD

SUMTER

29150-6705

SC

Giant Resource Recovery Sumter Inc
N

N

000306122GRR
20230920

20230829

20230914

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Service

SCR000763359

Maaco - Rock Hill

1405 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

29732

SC

SCD036275626

755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUMTER

29150

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUMTER

29150

SC

Giant Resource Recovery - Sumter Inc
N

N

017463707FLE
20240213
20240202
20240207
Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Service
SCR000763359
Maaco - Rock Hill
1405

1405 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405

CHERRY ROAD

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1005906049

TC7970926.2s Page 54



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued)

Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street Number:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:

Designated Facility Contact Company Name:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:
Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:
Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:
Generator Name:

ROCK HILL

29732

SC

SCD036275626

Giant Resource Recovery - Sumter Inc
755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUMTER

29150

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUMTER

29150

SC

N

N

000292716GRR
20220125
20220110
20220118

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Web
SCR000763359
Anson Autobody And Paintworks Lic
1405

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405

CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

29732

SC
SCD036275626
PO BOX 1755
SUMTER

29151

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL BLVD
SUMTER
29150-6705

SC

Giant Resource Recovery Sumter Inc
N

N

016729746FLE
20221206
20221122
20221201

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Service
SCR000763359
Maaco - Rock Hill

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued)

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Name:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:
Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street Number:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:

Designated Facility Contact Company Name:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Last Updated Date:
Shipped Date:

Received Date:

1405 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405 CHERRY ROAD
ROCK HILL

29732

SC

SCD036275626

Giant Resource Recovery - Sumter Inc
755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUMTER

29150

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUMTER

29150

SC

N

N

000281248GRR
20220524
20220502
20220512

Signed
Datalmage5Copy
Web
SCR000763359
Anson Autobody And Paintworks Lic
1405

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405

CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

29732

SC
SCD036275626
PO BOX 1755
SUMTER

29151

SC

LAT 33.906028, LONG -80.330972
SUMTER
29150-6705

SC

Giant Resource Recovery Sumter Inc
N

N

000281698GRR
20200924
20200910
20200918

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued)

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street Number:
Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:

Generator Mail Street Number:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:

Designated Facility Contact Company Name:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Last Updated Date:

Shipped Date:

Received Date:

Manifest Status:

Submission Type:

Origin Type:

Generator EPA ID:

Generator Name:

Generator Location Street 1:
Generator Location City:
Generator Location State:
Generator Location Zip:
Generator Mail Street 1:
Generator Mail City:

Generator Mail Zip:

Generator Mail State:

Designated Facility EPA ID:
Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
Designated Facility Mail City:
Designated Facility Mail Zip:
Designated Facility Mail State:
Designated Facility Location Street 1:
Designated Facility Location City:
Designated Facility Location Zip:
Designated Facility Location State:

Designated Facility Contact Company Name:

Manifest Residue Indicator:
Rejection Indicator:

Signed
Datalmage5Copy

Web

SCR000763359

Anson Autobody And Paintworks Lic
1405

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405

CHERRY RD

ROCK HILL

29732

SC

SCD036275626

PO BOX 1755
SUMTER

29151

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL BLVD
SUMTER

29150-6705

SC

Giant Resource Recovery Sumter Inc
N

N

000269145GRR
20190826

20190805

20190812

Signed
Datalmage5Copy

Web

SCR000763359

Anson Autobody And Paintworks Lic
1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

SC

29732

1405 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL

29732

SC

SCD036275626

PO BOX 1755
SUMTER

29151

SC

755 INDUSTRIAL BLVD
SUMTER

29150-6705

SC

Giant Resource Recovery Sumter Inc
N

N

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANSON AUTOBODY AND PAINTWORKS LLC (Continued) 1005906049
Transporter:
Manifest Tracking Number: 000269145GRR
Transporter Line Number: 1
Transporter EPA ID: NJD054126164
Transporter Name: Freehold Cartage, Inc.
Waste Line:
Manifest Tracking Number: 000269145GRR
Waste Line Number: 1
U.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator: Y
U.S. DOT ID Number: UN1263
U.S. DOT Description: Un1263 Waste Paint Related Material, 3, Pgii
Number of Containers: 3
Container Type Code: DM
Container Type Description: Metal drums, barrels, kegs
Waste Quantity: 165
Quantity Unit of Measure Code: G
Quantity Unit of Measure Description: Gallons
Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.6880734
Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons: 0.6880734
Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 624.1032
Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms: 0
Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams: 624.1032
Management Method Code: HO061
Management Method Description: FUEL BLENDING
Waste Residue Indicator: N
Quantity Discrepancy Indicator: N
Waste Type Discrepancy Indicator: N
EPA Waste Indicator: Y
Federal Waste Codes: D001, D035, FO03, FO05
Quantity Haz Kg: 624.1032
Quantity Haz Tons: 0.6880734
Quantity Non Haz Kg: 0
Quantity Non Haz Tons: 0
D21 AZER, JOHN G UST U003522809
East 1406 CHERRY RD N/A
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.136 mi.
719 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: AZER, JOHN G
Actual: Address: 1406 CHERRY RD
650 ft. City: ROCK HILL
Facility ID: 09332
Permit: N 09332
Owner: AZER, JOHN G
Owner Address: PO BOX 172
Owner City, st, zip: ROCK HILL SC 29731-6172
Owner Phone: 803-327-1079
Tank ID: 1
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 10000
Product: Gasoline

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 58



Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AZER, JOHN G (Continued) U003522809
Calcage: 5
Name: AZER, JOHN G
Address: 1406 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 2
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 10000
Product: Gasoline
Calcage: 5
D22 AZER UST FINDER 1028702013
East 1406 CHERRY RD N/A
1/8-1/4 ROCKHILL, SC
0.136 mi.
719 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 404984
Actual: Facility ID: SC9332
650 ft. Name: AZER
Address: 1406 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
Address Match Type: PointAddress
Open USTs: 0
Closed USTs: 2
TOS USTs: 0
Population 1500ft: 722
Private Wells 1500ft: 21
Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use:

Within SPA:

SPA PWS Facility ID:
SPA Water Type:
SPA Facility Type:
SPA HUC12:

Within WHPA:
WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:
Facility Status:

EPA Region:
Coordinate Source:
X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:

Longitude:

UST FINDER:
Object ID:
Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:

Developed, High Intensity

Yes
SC2920002_9012

SW - Surface Water

IN - Intake
030501030604
Yes
SC4650016_6459

GW - Ground water

WL - Well
030501030601
Closed UST(s)

4

Geocode
-81.01469628
34.9537726300001
34.95377263
-81.01469628

1016986
SC9332
SC9332_1
Closed
10000

GN

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AZER (Continued) 1028702013
Object ID: 1016987
Facility ID: SC9332
Tank ID: SC9332_2
Tank Status: Closed
Tank Capacity: 10000
Substances: GN
E23 SIXTY MINUTE CLEANERS SHWS $105621442
SsSw 1160 CHERRY RD DRYCLEANERS N/A
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.162 mi.
856 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: SIXTY MINUTE CLEANERS
Actual: Address: 1160 CHERRY RD
637 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
EPA ID: SCS123457884
Drycleaners:
Name: SIXTY MINUTE CLEANERS
Address: 1160 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
BLWM Number:
Rank:
Priority Group Explanation:
E24 60 MINUTE CLEANERS RCRA NonGen/NLR 1000300271
SsSwW 1160 CHERRY RD FINDS SCD981759269
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732 ECHO
0.162 mi.
856 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20080130
Actual: Handler Name: 60 Minute Cleaners
637 ft. Handler Address: Cherry Road
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
EPA ID: SCD981759269
Contact Name: DANIEL FREEMAN
Contact Address: EDEN TERRACE
Contact City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
Contact Telephone: 803-366-1084
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Sc
State District: CA

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Daniel P. Freeman

Daniel P. Freeman

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

EDEN TERRACE
ROCK HILL, SC 29730

Private

Private
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

60 MINUTE CLEANERS (Continued)

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D002
Corrosive Waste

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

F002

1000300271

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

20160920

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,

Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
FO005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: DANIEL P. FREEMAN

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

60 MINUTE CLEANERS (Continued)

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: FREEMAN PATSY
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: OPERNAME
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: DANIEL P. FREEMAN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: 60 MINUTE CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: 60 MINUTE CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

812320

Private

20080125

744 EDEN TERRACE
ROCK HILL, SC 29730
404-555-1212

Owner

Private

OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

Operator

Private

OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

Operator

Private

20080125

744 EDEN TERRACE
ROCK HILL, SC 29730
404-555-1212

20000505

Small Quantity Generator
Sc
No
No
No
No
No
No

20080130

Not a generator, verified
Sc

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Drycleaning And Laundry Services (Except Coin-Operated)

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
60 MINUTE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000300271
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002240432
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
(DHEC) Environmental Facility Information System (SC-EFIS) integrates
information on environmental facilities, permits, violations,
enforcement actions, and compliance activities needed to support
regulatory requirements and target environmental quality improvements
for the water, air, solid waste, and hazardous waste program areas.
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000300271
Registry ID: 110002240432
DFR URL:
Name: 60 MINUTE CLEANERS
Address: 1160 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
E25 60 MINUTE CLEANERS SEMS 1025802911
SsSw 1150 CHERRY RD SCN000407718
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.180 mi.
953 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: SEMS:
Higher Site ID: 0407718
Actual: EPA ID: SCN000407718
637 ft. Name: 60 MINUTE CLEANERS
Address: 1150 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
FIPS Code: 45091
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
SEMS Detail:
Region: 04
Site ID: 0407718

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
60 MINUTE CLEANERS (Continued) 1025802911
EPA ID: SCNO000407718
Site Name: 60 MINUTE CLEANERS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Finish Date: 2020-03-09 05:00:00
Qual: H
Current Action Lead: St Perf
Region: 04
Site ID: 0407718
EPA ID: SCNO000407718
Site Name: 60 MINUTE CLEANERS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: HX
Action Name: PRE-CERC
SEQ: 1
Finish Date: 2019-05-13 04:00:00

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Finish Date:
Qual:
Current Action Lead:

St Perf

04

0407718
SCN000407718

60 MINUTE CLEANERS
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

2019-05-13 04:00:00
2019-05-13 04:00:00
EPA Perf In-Hse

04
0407718
SCN000407718

60 MINUTE CLEANERS
N

N

00

sI

sl

)

2020-12-08 06:00:00

N

EPA Perf

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F26 ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION LUST U003518915
SSW 1111 CHERRY RD UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.209 mi.
1101 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Actual: Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
637 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Release Number: 2

Facility ID: 09361

Substance: PETRO

Tank Owner Company Name: SIMS, R

NFA Date: 04/10/2003

Release Date: 12/28/1989

User Name: MINERRS

Cleanup Initiated Date: 02/08/1996

GW Flow:

Release Date: 12/28/1989

Cleanup Complete Date: 04/10/2003

Depth to Ground Water: 6

Release Number: 2

Confirmed date: 02/08/1996

RP Name: SIMS

RP Address: PO BOX 3072

RP City: ROCK HILL

RP State: SC

RP Zip: 29732

SCRBCA Class Code: CLASS4BC

Project Manager: MINER, READ S

Release Fin Type Code: DS

Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Release Number: 3
Facility ID: 09361
Substance: PETRO
Tank Owner Company Name: SIMS, R
NFA Date: 06/11/1990
Release Date: 12/28/1989
User Name: PASLEYDC
Cleanup Initiated Date: 06/11/1990
UST:
Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Facility ID: 09361
Permit: N 09361
Owner: SIMS,RE

Owner Address:
Owner City, st, zip:
Owner Phone:

Tank ID: 1

1111 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL SC 29732
803-366-3621

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION (Continued) U003518915
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 3000
Product: Gasoline
Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 2
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 3000
Product: Gasoline
Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 3
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 3000
Product: Gasoline
Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 4
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 3000
Product: Gasoline
Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 5
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 3000
Product: Gasoline
Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City: ROCK HILL
Tank ID: 6
Status: Abandoned
Capacity: 550
Product: Waste oil, burnt oil, used oil

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 66



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F27 ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION UST FINDER 1028702042
SSW 1111 CHERRY RD UST FINDER RELEASE N/A
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.209 mi.
1101 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: UST FINDER:
Higher Object ID: 398518
Actual: Facility ID: SC9361
637 ft. Name: ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
Address: 1111 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Open USTs: 0
Closed USTs: 6
TOS USTs: 0
Private Wells 1500ft: 23
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
Within SPA: No
Within WHPA: Yes
WHPA PWS Facility ID: NC0160603_18352
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501011505
Facility Status: Closed UST(s)
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.0382080099999
Y Coord: 35.1079101600001
Latitude: 35.10791016
Longitude: -81.03820801
UST FINDER:
Object ID: 1017366
Facility ID: SC9361
Tank ID: SC9361_6
Tank Status: Closed
Tank Capacity: 550
Substances: WO
Object ID: 1017367
Facility ID: SC9361
Tank ID: SC9361_5
Tank Status: Closed
Tank Capacity: 3000
Substances: GN
Object ID: 1017368
Facility ID: SC9361
Tank ID: SC9361_4
Tank Status: Closed
Tank Capacity: 3000
Substances: GN
Object ID: 1017369
Facility ID: SC9361
Tank ID: SC9361_3
Tank Status: Closed
Tank Capacity: 3000
Substances: GN

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION (Continued)

Object ID:
Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:

Object ID:
Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Tank Capacity:
Substances:

UST FINDER RELEASE:
Object ID:
Facility ID:
Lust ID:
Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Reported Date:
Status:
Substance:
Population within 1500ft:

Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:
WHPA Water Type:
WHPA Facility Type:
WHPA HUC12:

Within 100yr Floodplain:
EPA Region:
Coordinate Source:

X Coord:

Y Coord:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Object ID:

Facility ID:

Lust ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State,Zip:

Reported Date:

Status:

Substance:

Population within 1500ft:

Domestic Wells within 1500ft:

Land Use:

Within SPA:

Within WHPA:

WHPA PWS Facility ID:

1017370
SC9361
SC9361_2
Closed
3000

GN

1017371
SC9361
SC9361_1
Closed
3000

GN

23308

SC9361

SC9361_3

ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
1111 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
1989/12/28 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
PETRO

62

23

Developed, High Intensity
No

Yes

NC0160603_18352

GW - Ground water

WL - Well
030501011505

No

4

State
-81.0382080099999
35.1079101600001
35.10791016
-81.03820801

23309

SC9361

SC9361_2

ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION
1111 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
1989/12/28 15:59:59+00
No Further Action
PETRO

62

23

Developed, High Intensity
No

Yes

NC0160603_18352

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1028702042
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALL AMERICAN SERV STATION (Continued) 1028702042
WHPA Water Type: GW - Ground water
WHPA Facility Type: WL - Well
WHPA HUC12: 030501011505
Within 100yr Floodplain: No
EPA Region: 4
Coordinate Source: State
X Coord: -81.0382080099999
Y Coord: 35.1079101600001
Latitude: 35.10791016
Longitude: -81.03820801
G28 S&H AUTOMOTIVE RCRA-VSQG 1000116426
ENE 1445 1/2 CHERRY RD FINDS SCD982085193
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29732 ECHO
0.213 mi.
1123 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19990920
Actual: Handler Name: S&H Automotive
636 ft. Handler Address: Cherry Rd
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
EPA ID: SCD982085193
Contact Name: MARY STEPHENSON
Contact Address: CHERRY RD
Contact City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
Contact Telephone: 803-366-5858
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Mary Stephenson

Opername

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Handler Activities

Sc

CA

CHERRY RD

ROCK HILL, SC 29730

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

N

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

S&H AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) 1000116426
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Handler Date of Last Change: 20150414
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: Ignitable Waste

Waste Code: D018

Waste Description: Benzene

Waste Code: D039

Waste Description: Tetrachloroethylene

Waste Code: D040

Waste Description: Trichloroethylene

Waste Code: F002

Waste Description: The Following Spent Halogenated Solvents: Tetrachloroethylene,

Methylene Chloride, Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
Chlorobenzene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane,
Ortho-Dichlorobenzene, Trichlorofluoromethane, And 1,1,2,
Trichloroethane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before
Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or More Of The
Above Halogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents Listed In FO01, FO04, And
FO005; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And
Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: OPERNAME

Legal Status: Private
Owner/Operator Address: OPERSTREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: OPERCITY, WY 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 404-555-1212
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MARY STEPHENSON

Legal Status: Private
Owner/Operator Address: OWNERSTREET

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 70



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

S&H AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name: S&H AUTOMOTIVE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002239952

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

1000116426

OWNERCITY, WY 99999
404-555-1212

19990920

Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator

Sc

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No NAICS Codes Found

No

19990913

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
SCRML

CA

Environmental Interest/Information System:

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
(DHEC) Environmental Facility Information System (SC-EFIS) integrates
information on environmental facilities, permits, violations,

enforcement actions, and compliance activities needed to support
regulatory requirements and target environmental quality improvements
for the water, air, solid waste, and hazardous waste program areas.

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
(RCRAINfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000116426
Registry ID: 110002239952
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S&H AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) 1000116426
DFR URL:
Name: S&H AUTOMOTIVE
Address: 1445 1/2 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
G29 CAROLINA COLLISION & FRAME SVC RCRA-VSQG 1004781066
ENE 1447 1/2 CHERRY RD SCR000007302
1/8-1/4 ROCK HILL, SC 29730
0.228 mi.
1205 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070702
Actual: Handler Name: Carolina Collision & Frame Svc
636 ft. Handler Address: Cherry Rd
Handler City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
EPA ID: SCR000007302
Contact Name: TODD HALL
Contact Address: PO BOX 3016
Contact City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730
Contact Telephone: 803-327-1847
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State, Zip:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Handler Activities

Sc

CA

S OAKLAND AVE

ROCK HILL, SC 29730

Owner Name: Brian Hall

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Brian Hall

Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

TC7970926.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROLINA COLLISION & FRAME SVC (Continued) 1004781066
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Handler Date of Last Change: 20161011
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: Ignitable Waste
Waste Code: F003
Waste Description: The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, Ethyl

Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl

Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends

Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
More Of Those Solvents Listed In FO01, F002, FO04, And FO05; And Sitill
Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent

Mixtures.
Waste Code: F005
Waste Description: The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl Ethyl

Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,

2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
Listed In FOO1, FO02, Or FO04; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of

These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: BRIAN HALL

Legal Status: Private
Owner/Operator Address: 5304 KINGSWOOD DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Owner/Operator Telephone: 803-329-4871
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: BRIAN HALL

Legal Status: Private
Owner/Operator Address: 5304 KINGSWOOD DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Owner/Operator Telephone: 803-329-4871
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAROLINA COLLISION & FRAME SVC (Continued) 1004781066
Owner/Operator Name: BRIAN HALL
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070702
Owner/Operator Address: 5304 KINGSWOOD DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Owner/Operator Telephone: 803-329-4871
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19981113
Handler Name: CAROLINA COLLISION & FRAME SVC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Sc
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Receive Date: 20070702
Handler Name: CAROLINA COLLISION & FRAME SVC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt Small
Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Sc
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811121
NAICS Description: Automotive Body, Paint, And Interior Repair And Maintenance
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
30 ROCK HILL PUBLIC AUTO AUCTION US BROWNFIELDS 1028117886
ENE 1601 CHERRY ROAD FINDS N/A
1/4-1/2 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.371 mi.
1961 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: Rock Hill Public Auto Auction
Actual: Address: 1601 Cherry Road
635 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
Property ID: 257254
Property Alias: Cherry Rd Auto Auction

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Recipient Name:

City of Rock Hill
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROCK HILL PUBLIC AUTO AUCTION (Continued)

Property Number:

Parcel Size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Census Tract:

State or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
Program Name:

Activity Funded:

Contaminants Found at Actionable Level:

Climate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:

Cooperative Agreement Number:
Ownership Entity:

Cleanup Required:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Radius:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:

City,State,Zip:

Property ID:

Property Alias:

Recipient Name:

Property Number:

Parcel Size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Census Tract:

State or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
Program Name:

AA Activity Funded:

Activity Funded:

Contaminants Found at Actionable Level:
Assessment Funding Entity:

Climate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:

Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Cleanup Required:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Radius:

Below Poverty Number:

Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:

632-03-11-004
6.25
34.957099014
-81.011181027
45091060803
Y

BF

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Insuffient Inforamtion
N/A

01D13120
Private

U

3.13

3.13

0.5

360

19.38

1208

1182

63.62

89

11.53

120

6.46

Rock Hill Public Auto Auction
1601 Cherry Road
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
257254

Cherry Rd Auto Auction
City of Rock Hill
632-03-11-004

6.25

34.957099014
-81.011181027
45091060803

Y

BF

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Phase | Environmental Assessment
Insuffient Inforamtion
EPA

N/A

01D13120

2023-07-03 00:00:00
Private

2023-08-10 00:00:00

U

3.13

3.13

0.5

360

19.38

1208

1182

63.62

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROCK HILL PUBLIC AUTO AUCTION (Continued)

Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:

City,State,Zip:

Property ID:

Property Alias:

Recipient Name:

Property Number:

Parcel Size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Census Tract:

State or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
Program Name:

Activity Funded:

Contaminants Found at Actionable Level:
Climate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:
Cooperative Agreement Number:

Ownership Entity:

Cleanup Required:

Past use greenspace acreage:

Cleanup Completion Doc - NFA Letter Received:
Past use commercial acreage:

Cleanup Comp Doc - Letter/Signed Rep Qualified Pro:

Radius:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110071498543

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as

well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)

performed by EPA Regions.

89
11.53
120
6.46

Rock Hill Public Auto Auction
1601 Cherry Road
ROCK HILL, SC 29732
257254

Cherry Rd Auto Auction
City of Rock Hill
632-03-11-004

6.25

34.957099014
-81.011181027
45091060803

Y

BF

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Insuffient Inforamtion
N/A

01D13120

Private

U

3.13

N

3.13

N

0.5

360

19.38

1208

1182

63.62

89

11.53

120

6.46

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
31 725 CHERRY RD. ROCK HILL - COMMONS AT WINTHROP LLC SHWS S107454532
SW 725 CHERRY RD ASBESTOS N/A
1/21 ROCK HILL, SC 29732 DRYCLEANERS
0.865 mi.
4566 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: CROWN CLEANERS
Actual: Address: 725 CHERRY RD STE 178
669 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732

EPA ID: SCDRY0054340

ASBESTOS:

Name: 725 Cherry Rd. Rock Hill - Commons At Winthrop Llc

Address: 725 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Permit No: ASR-008524

Activity: Expired

Co Name: Crescent Environmental Solutions

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

Issue Date: 9/29/2022

Permitee: Crescent Environmental Solutions

Permitee Address: 407 Chapin Rd, Chapin, SC, 29036, US

Permitee Phone: 8037490178

Name: 725 Cherry Rd. Rock Hill - Commons At Winthrop Llc

Address: 725 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Permit No: ASR-006469

Activity: Superseded

Co Name: Crescent Environmental Solutions

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

Issue Date: 2/14/2022

Permitee: Crescent Environmental Solutions

Permitee Address: 407 Chapin Road, Peak, SC, 29122, US

Permitee Phone: 8037490178

Name: 725 Cherry Rd. Rock Hill - Commons At Winthrop Llc

Address: 725 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732

Permit No: ASR-006469

Activity: Expired

Co Name: Crescent Environmental Solutions

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

Issue Date: 2/18/2022

Permitee: Crescent Environmental Solutions

Permitee Address: 407 Chapin Road, Peak, SC, 29122, US

Permitee Phone: 8037490178

Name: Vacant Bldg

Address: 725 CHERRY RD

City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29730

Permit No: R1712238

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 77



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
725 CHERRY RD. ROCK HILL - COMMONS AT WINTHROP LLC (Continued) $107454532
Activity: Expired
Co Name: CONTROLLED ABATEMENT TECHNOLOGIES
Permit Type: Disposal
Program: Air - Asbestos
Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal
General Category: DISPOSAL
Issue Date: 12/15/2017
Permitee: Controlled Abatement Technologies
Permitee Address: NC, US, 7851 KEISTLENS STONE RD UNIT 2, SHERRILLS FORD, 28673
Permitee Phone: 7047059964
Compliance Name: James E Hinkle (INACTIVE)
Drycleaners:
Name: CROWN CLEANERS
Address: 725 CHERRY RD STE 178
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
BLWM Number: 54340
Rank: TIER NI
Priority Group Explanation: TIER I
32 FMR DRYCLEAN USA OF SC INC SHWS $105621616
SW 529 CHERRY RD DRYCLEANERS N/A
1/2-1 ROCK HILL, SC 29732
0.979 mi.
5167 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: FMR DRYCLEAN USA OF SC INC
Actual: Address: 529 CHERRY RD
678 ft. City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC 29732
EPA ID: SCDRY0052381
Drycleaners:
Name: FMR DRYCLEAN USA OF SC INC
Address: 529 CHERRY RD
City,State,Zip: ROCK HILL, SC
BLWM Number: 52381
Rank: TIER

Priority Group Explanation: TIER I

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7970926.2s Page 78
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
ROCK HILL PARCELS
1028 NEAL ST
ROCK HILL, SC 29732

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.953752 - 34° 57’ 13.51”
Longitude (West): 81.017009 - 81° 1 1.23”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 498447.0

UTMY (Meters): 3867717.0

Elevation: 633 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 15786910 ROCK HILL WEST, SC
Version Date: 2020
East Map: 15786798 ROCK HILL EAST, SC
Version Date: 2020

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.

TC7970926.2s Page A-1



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General North

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

—_

=

c

(o]

S

o 2 2 2 8 % g8 2 & & 8

D | 4 a 2 - 2 3 2 R 8 8 © = 2 o Q Q © L

O |-k -woa-3-.dvn 2SN 9 — - - - -
North I South

=

E

c

o

S

%2 2 & 2 8 8 2 8 2 z 2 2 2 8 B & g @

w

s|@ g 8 8 % g 5 8 g R E 6 S 85 F 8§ g

West [ East
0 12 1 Miles

Target Property Elevation: 632 ft.

——

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
45091CO0309E FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
45091C0308E FEMA FIRM Flood data
45091C0328E FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
ROCK HILL WEST YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category:  Plutonic and Intrusive Rocks
System: Mississippian
Series: Paleozoic mafic intrusives
Code: Pzmi (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -7970926.2s

#  Target Property 0} o 18 134}.\‘1|Ics
SSURGO Soil
Water
SITE NAME: Rock Hill Parcels CLIENT: Terracon
ADDRESS: 1028 Neal St CONTACT: Sarah Fernandez
Rock Hill SC 29732 INQUIRY #: 7970926.2s
LAT/LONG: 34.953752/81.017009 DATE: April 28,2025 10:19 am

Copyright @ 2025 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Sail
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1

Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:
Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

IREDELL

Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can be

drained and classified.

Somewhat poorly drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> (0 inches

> 46 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 9 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
2 9inches 26 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
3 26 inches 29 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
4 29 inches 59 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
Soil Map ID: 2

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:
Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

MECKLENBURG

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil cqnductlwty Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5 inches Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.3
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
2 5inches 37 inches Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.3
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
3 37 inches 59 inches Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.3
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
Soil Map ID: 3
Soil Component Name: MECKLENBURG

Soil Surface Texture:
Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained

High
> (0 inches

> (0 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification .:aturatt_ad
ydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5 inches Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.3
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
2 5inches 31 inches Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.3
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information
N Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
3 31 inches 59 inches Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 7.3
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
Soil Map ID: 4

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

IREDELL

Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can be
drained and classified.

Somewhat poorly drained

High
>0 inches

> 46 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 5 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
2 5inches 22 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
3 22 inches 25 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:
4 25 inches 59 inches Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
Min:

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mile
State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
A1 USGS40001061537 1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
A2 USGS40001061536 1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION

MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Wells Found
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR ID Number

A1

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

USGS-SC

USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

YK- 457

DATA FROM SCDNR: 31D--102

Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:
HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

FED USGS USGS40001061537

Well

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Unconfined single aquifer

Aquifer: Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifers
Formation Type: Bedrock Aquifer Type:
Construction Date: 19870608 Well Depth: Not Reported
Well Depth Units: Not Reported Well Hole Depth: 105
Well Hole Depth Units: ft
A2
South FED USGS USGS40001061536
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-SC

Organization Name:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Aquifer:

Formation Type:
Construction Date:
Well Depth Units:
Well Hole Depth Units:

USGS South Carolina Water Science Center

YK- 456

DATA FROM SCDNR: 31D--101

Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:
HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifers

Bedrock
19870609
Not Reported
ft

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:
Well Hole Depth:

Well

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Unconfined single aquifer
Not Reported
105
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: SC Radon
Radon Test Results
Zipcode Average Num Tests Minimum Maximum % > 4 pCi/L
29732 1.7 24 r 8.3

Federal EPA Radon Zone for YORK County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 29732

Number of sites tested: 7

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 1.657 pCi/lL 86% 14%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement 4.200 pCi/L 0% 100%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

South Carolina Water Well Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-6440
Water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina.

Water Well Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 864-654-1671
A listing of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: SC Radon
Source: Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone: 864-241-1090
Radon Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Sarah Fernandez
Field Scientist

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Ms. Fernandez is a graduate of Stetson University and currently serves as a
Field Scientist for the Environmental Services Department in Terracon's
Charlotte, N.C. office. She is responsible for conducting on-site services and
report preparation for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs); soil,
air, and groundwater sampling for an array of contaminants at sites
throughout North Carolina; historical research and file reviews; drafting tables
and figures; and writing technical reports.

Environmental Site Assessments

Various Projects — North Carolina

Ms. Fernandez routinely conducts Phase I ESAs. The ESAs include the
identification of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) through site
reconnaissance and review of regulatory and environmental database
information, including files maintained by the North Carolina Department of
Environmental Quality (NCDEQ). Reports were prepared per the current ASTM
standard procedures for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments.

Limited Site Assessments and Investigations

Various Projects — North Carolina

Ms. Fernandez has conducted the field work for Limited Site Investigations
and Assessments on sites impacted by soil and/or groundwater
contamination. She performs field activities which include sample collection
and data recording. Collected data is integrated into technical reports, figures,
and tables.

liferracon

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science -
Environmental Science and
Geography

Stetson University — 2019

Graduate Certificate in Soil,
Water and Public Health
University of Florida- 2021 -
present

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING
OSHA 40-hour HAZWOPER

WORK HISTORY
Terracon Consultants, Inc.,
Field Scientist, 10/2023 -
present

Florida Department of
Agriculture and Consumer
Services, Environmental
Scientist, 05/2021 - 10/2023

Maximus, Inc.,
COVID-19 Contact Tracer,
05/2020-05/2021

Peace Corps,
Community Health Specialist,
06/2019 - 4/2020



S. Alex Chinery, P.E.

Project Engineer

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Mr. Chinery has 10 years of experience and currently serves as a Project Engineer in the
Environmental Services Department. He is responsible for managing and coordinating
project services related to Phase | Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Limited Site
Investigations (LSls), Limited Site Assessments (LSAs) and Comprehensive Site
Assessments (CSAs), as well as coordinating staff-level employees carrying out similar
projects. His duties include coordinating field activities, soil and groundwater sampling,
conducting site assessments, historical research and regulatory file reviews, technical
report writing, and providing technical support to senior engineers and geologists.

Mr. Chinery has performed assessments and provided consulting services for a variety
of clients, including; state and local governments, banks/lenders, real estate developers,
non-profit organizations, legal advisors/attorneys, healthcare providers, municipal school
districts, universities, and private corporations. He has been involved with projects
assessing retail properties, industrial facilities, commercial office buildings, undeveloped
acreage as well as dense urban areas.

Mr. Chinery has completed soil and groundwater sampling for various contaminants at
sites throughout North Carolina, South Carolina, and Virginia. He has been responsible
for sampling underground storage tanks, dry cleaners, and industrial facilities. He also
has knowledge and experience in installing soil borings and groundwater well
construction. He has overseen the removal and regulatory closure of multiple leaking
underground storage tanks.

Design experience includes vapor intrusion mitigation (VIMs) systems and aboveground
storage tanks ASD, LRFD, and AREMA Railroad design methodologies, and geophysical
methods.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
Various Projects - North Carolina, South Carolina, Virginia, Georgia

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments

Mr. Chinery routinely manages, performs, and provides senior technical
review for Phase I ESAs. The ESAs include the identification of recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) through site reconnaissance and review of
regulatory and environmental database information, including files
maintained by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(NCDEQ). Reports were prepared per the current ASTM standard procedures
for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments.

Limited Site Investigations and Assessments
Mr. Chinery has conducted multiple Limited Site Investigations and
Assessments on sites impacted by soil and/or groundwater contamination.

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science,

Civil Engineering,

North Carolina State University,
Raleigh, NC

REGISTRATIONS/
CERTIFICATIONS

Registered Professional
Engineer:
North Carolina No. 047288

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

OSHA 40-Hour Health & Safety
for Hazardous Waste
Operations

He performs and coordinates field activities which include the coordination of subcontract drilling and utility

clearance, as well as sample collection and data recording. Collected data is integrated into technical reports,
figures and tables. Mr. Chinery provides recommendations regarding the necessity for further assessment or
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S. Alex Chinery, P.E. (continued)

remedial activity based on the findings. He also provides insight and direction in maintaining regulatory
compliance. Mr. Chinery has conducted multiple aboveground and underground storage tank (AST/UST)
closure assessments in North Carolina. He has overseen the removal and permanent closure and provided
direction to maintain regulatory compliance. Projects have involved field soil screening, direction of over
excavation activities and the collection of confirmatory soil and groundwater samples as well as the
preparation of closure and initial abatement reports for regulatory review.

Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks

Mr. Chinery has conducted multiple aboveground and underground storage tank (AST/UST) closure
assessments in North Carolina. He has overseen the removal and permanent closure and provided direction to
maintain regulatory compliance. Projects have involved field soil screening, direction of over excavation
activities and the collection of confirmatory soil and groundwater samples as well as the preparation of closure
and initial abatement reports for regulatory review.

Vapor Intrusion Mitigation

Mr. Chinery is the engineer of record on multiple VIMs system designs, including both spray-applied and sheet
systems. He has overseen the design and installation of various sub-slab systems installed at proposed multi-
family developments.
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